

Trustees Scott Ruggles Liz Fessler Smith Andrea C Voorheis Michael Powell

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING LOCATION: TOWNSHIP ANNEX, 7527 HIGHLAND ROAD, WHITE LAKE, MICHIGAN 48383 THURSDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2023 – 7:00 PM

White Lake Township | 7525 Highland Rd | White Lake, MI 48383 | Phone: (248) 698-3300 | www.whitelaketwp.com

AGENDA

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- 5. CALL TO THE PUBLIC
- 6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
 - A. <u>September 28, 2023</u>
- 7. OLD BUSINESS

8. NEW BUSINESS

- A. <u>Applicant: Leonard Mydini</u> <u>4780 Dixie Hwy.</u> <u>Waterford, MI 48329</u> <u>Location: **8317 Highland Road**</u> <u>White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-13-455-021</u> <u>Request: The applicant requests to install a wall sign on the side elevation of the building, requiring a variance from Article 5.9.J.ii.b, Wall Signs.</u>
- B. <u>Applicant: Jade Robb</u> <u>10280 Lakeside Drive</u> White Lake, MI 48386 Location: **Parcel Number 12-22-428-013** Request: The applicant requests to construct an accessory building (garage), requiring variances from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Front-Yard Setback, Minimum Lot Area, and Minimum Lot Width.
- C. <u>Applicant: Sadeer "Sid" Jamil</u> <u>1767 Carriage Hill</u> <u>Commerce, MI 48382</u> <u>Location: **10890 Hillway Drive**</u> <u>White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-34-352-003</u> <u>Request: The applicant requests to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure (house)</u> <u>to construct first and second-story additions, requiring variances from Article 7.23.A,</u> <u>Nonconforming Structures and Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Minimum</u> <u>Lot Width. A variance from Article 7.28.A, Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming Structures is also required due to both the value of improvements and the increase in <u>cubic content.</u></u>



D. <u>Applicant: Chase Middler</u> 951 W. Clarkston Rd. <u>Lake Orion, MI 48362</u> <u>Location: Parcel Number 12-21-278-010</u> <u>Request: The applicant requests to construct a single-family house, requiring variances</u> from Article 3.1.5.E, R1-C Single Family Residential Front-Yard Setback, Rear-Yard Setback, and Minimum Lot Width.

9. OTHER BUSINESS

10. NEXT MEETING DATE: January 25, 2024

11. ADJOURNMENT

Procedures for accommodations for persons with disabilities: The Township will follow its normal procedures for individuals with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting. Please contact the Township Clerk's office at (248) 698-3300 X-164 at least two days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to make reasonable accommodations.

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS SEPTEMBER 28, 2023

CALL TO ORDER

Chairperson Spencer called the meeting to order 7:00 P.M. She led the Pledge Allegiance.

Roll was called:

ROLL CALL

Present: Jo Spencer, Chairperson Mike Powell, Board Liaison Clif Seiber Debby Dehart, Planning Commission Liaison Niklaus Schillack, Vice Chairperson

Others:

Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner Hannah Micallef, Recording Secretary

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Chairperson Spencer added 2024 Meeting Dates under Other Business. MOTION by Member Powell, seconded by Member Schillack to approve the agenda as amended. The motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes).

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting of August 24, 2023

Member Powell stated a word on Page 4, Paragraph 9 should be front, not font.

MOTION Member by Powell, seconded by Member Seiber, to approve the minutes of August 24, 2023 as amended. The motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes).

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

The ZBA welcomed the students attending this evening from Lakeland's AP Government class.

OLD BUSINESS

A. Applicant: John & Gina Smerecki
 8979 Lakeview Drive
 White Lake, MI 48386
 Location: 8979 Lakeview Drive
 White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-36-302-005
 Request: The applicant requests to construct an accessory building, requiring variances
 from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Front Yard Setback, Maximum Lot
 Coverage, Minimum Lot Area, and Minimum Lot Width.

Staff Planner Quagliata gave a brief report.

John and Gina Smerecki, applicants, were present to speak of behalf of their case.

Member Seiber asked the applicants what the intended use was for the 32-foot-deep garage. Mr. Smerecki said some extra footage would be used for storage.

Member Powell asked the applicants how tall the storage space in the loft would be. Mr. Smerecki said around 6-7 feet. The applicant did not intend to use it for living space.

Chairperson Spencer asked if there was any one in the public who wanted to speak on the request. Seeing none, she closed the public comment at 7:12 P.M.

Member Schillack said this case was a great example of a case being postponed in order to receive a complete application with proper surveys and plans done in advance. He was grateful the applicant provided the information.

The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance:

- A. Practical Difficulty
 - Member Seiber said the width and area of the lot posed a practical difficulty. Member Schillack added the setback from the drywell also posed a practical difficulty.
- B. Unique Situation
 - Chairperson Spencer said the size of the lot was unique. Member Schillack said the lot was narrower at the street than at the lakeside.
- C. Not Self-Created
 - Chairperson Spencer said there was not a self-created hardship.
- D. Substantial Justice
 - Member Seiber said the two adjacent neighboring garages were closer than what the applicant's were proposing. Member Powell said because of the lot size, the house size was smaller and the applicants needed to have storage for lake items. Member Schillack said the reduction in the garage height made the garage similar in height to surrounding garages.
- E. Minimum Variance Necessary
 - Member Schillack said the applicants asked for exactly 10 feet, no more, in regards to the setback from the drywell.

MOTION by Member Dehart to approve the variance requested by John and Gina Smerecki from Article 3.1.6.E of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-36-302-005, identified as 8979 Lakeview Drive, in order to construct an accessory building (detached garage) that would encroach 23.8 feet into the required front yard setback and exceed the allowed lot coverage by 3.1%. A 50-foot variance from

the required lot width and a 4,744.8 square foot variance from the required lot area are also granted from Article 3.1.6.E. This approval will have the following conditions:

- The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Division.
- A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the Building Division.
- An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks and lot coverage.
- In no event shall the projection of any roof overhang be closer than five feet to the side lot lines.
- The second-story of the garage shall not be used as living space.
- No sanitary sewer/septic service shall be extended to the garage.

Member Schillack seconded, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes). (Dehart/yes, Schillack/yes, Seiber/yes, Powell/yes, Spencer/yes).

B. Applicant: Mykhailo Novoselskyi 7843 Turrillium Lane Waterford, MI 48327 Location: 9755 Portage Trail White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-26-177-019 Request: The applicant requests to exceed the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming structure, requiring a variance from Article 7.28.A, Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming Structures.

Staff Planner Quagliata gave a brief report.

Member Schillack asked staff if the requested variance would result in an amount over what the applicant stated the costs of improvements would be. Staff Planner Quagliata said yes, and staff believed there may be more costs incurred than what the applicant listed.

Aleksander Kudryavstev, 7843 Turrillium Lane, was present to speak on behalf of the case. He said the foundation was proven to be structurally sound, and he had provided a letter stating so from a structural engineer.

Chairperson Spencer asked staff about the timeline for the improvements. Staff Planner Quagliata said the building was considered a dangerous building, and the ZBA could place conditions on approval of the variance to ensure progress was made on the improvements and updates were periodically provided to the Building Division.

Member Schillack added this case was another great example of the ZBA postponing a request in order to receive all of the information and how a complete application could be beneficial for the applicant. This case dealt with safety, and having a structural engineer sign off on the foundation helped him make a decision.

Member Seiber said the current SEV posed a problem for any potential improvements on the site.

The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance:

- A. Practical Difficulty
 - Member Powell said the documents presented this evening made the case the structure was able to be saved. The condition of the house and its current SEV value made for a practical difficulty.
- B. Unique Situation
 - Member Seiber said the established SEV and condition of the house made for a unique situation.
- C. Not Self-Created
 - Chairperson Spencer said there was not a self-created hardship.
- D. Substantial Justice
 - Member Schillack said the property being brought up to code would bring substantial justice to the neighborhood by providing a safe structure as opposed to the current dangerous building.
- E. Minimum Variance Necessary
 - Member Dehart said based on the current SEV, the variance requested was the minimum necessary.

MOTION by Member Seiber to approve the variance requested by Mykhailo Novoselskyi from Article 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-26-177-019, identified as 9755 Portage Trail, in order to repair a nonconforming building and exceed the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming structure by 4,800%. This approval will have the following conditions:

- The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Division.
- The building permit fee shall be based on a value of improvement of \$60,000.
- All improvements shall be completed no later than March 28, 2025, unless extended by the Building Division.

Member Powell seconded, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes). (Seiber/yes, Powell/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/yes, Schillack/yes).

Member Powell said this case was an excellent example of the ZBA being informed and being provided with all the necessary information requested from the ZBA application.

C. Applicant: Lorena Hawkins 1190 Sugden Lake Road White Lake, MI 48386 Location: **1190 Sugden Lake Road** White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-33-477-003 Request: The applicant requests to construct an elevated deck within the natural features setback, requiring a variance from Article 3.11.Q, Natural Features Setback.

Staff Planner Quagliata gave a brief report.

Member Powell stated he appreciated the revised dimensions from the applicant.

Michael Hawkins, 1190 Sugden Lake, was present to speak on behalf of the case.

Member Seiber asked Mr. Hawkins if there was a fenced in area to the side of the house, behind the garage. Mr. Hawkins confirmed. Member Seiber asked Mr. Hawkins if the deck could be modified to wrap around into that area. Mr. Hawkins said the well sat north of the house, west of the garage, and wrapping the deck would encroach on the well.

Member Schillack asked Mr. Hawkins why the proposed deck could not be closer to the house. Mr. Hawkins said he was unable to utilize the hill, and building a deck would pose more difficulty in utilizing the property and maintaining it. The house was built in the 1950s and sat close to the lake.

Member Powell stated if the deck was not maintained properly, the grass would die and dirt would replace it, and erode into the lake. Mr. Hawkins said he would do as his neighbors had done and place gravel underneath the deck.

Member Seiber asked Mr. Hawkins if the proposed deck would be longer than the neighbor's deck. Mr. Hawkins said the deck would be about the same distance to the lake as the neighbors.

Member Powell said he was looking at the deck differently because it was up higher than the subaqueous area. Member Seiber said the topography of the lot presented an issue for the applicant. If the slope was not there, the applicant would not have needed a variance. Member Dehart said the applicant was keeping their deck in line with the surrounding area.

The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance:

- A. Practical Difficulty
 - Member Dehart said the topography of the lot was a practical difficulty.
- B. Unique Situation
 - Chairperson Spencer said there was a unique situation.
 - Member Powell said the deck was proposed to be high enough to avoid the impact to the natural features setback as the ordinance anticipated.
- C. Not Self-Created
 - Member Dehart said there was not a self-created hardship.
- D. Substantial Justice
 - Member Schillack said the deck would align with the neighbor's deck.

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS SEPTEMBER 28, 2023

- Member Powell said the house was old, and substantial justice would be to grant them outdoor living space as the neighbors had. He added they would have use of a part of their property they may had not had use of before, and that their neighbors had been enjoying.
- E. Minimum Variance Necessary
 - Member Schillack said this was a good example of the land causing the minimum variance necessary.
 - Member Dehart said the applicant was asking for the same deck distance to the lake as their neighbors.

MOTION by Member Schillack to approve the variance requested by Lorena Hawkins from Article 3.11.Q of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-33-477-003, identified as 1190 Sugden Lake Road, in order to allow an elevated deck to encroach 8.6 feet into the required Natural Features Setback. This approval will have the following conditions:

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Division.

Member Dehart seconded, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes) (Schillack/yes, Dehart/yes, Powell/yes, Spencer/yes, Seiber/yes).

Member Powell said he appreciated the work and effort the applicant put forward to revise and present their plans.

8. NEW BUSINESS

Α.

Applicant: Robert Freels 204 Laura Lane Linden, MI 48451 Location: **8468 Cascade Street** Commerce, MI 48382 identified as 12-36-453-022 Request: The applicant requests to construct an accessory building (shed), requiring variances from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Front Yard Setback and Maximum Lot Coverage.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record 34 owners within 300 feet were notified. 0 letters were received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable from the U.S. Postal Service.

Staff Planner Quagliata gave a brief report.

Member Schillack asked staff if the request needed additional approvals due to the way some houses on Cascade Street were partly located in Commerce Township. Staff Planner Quagliata said this property was entirely located within White Lake Township.

Member Schillack asked staff if there were prohibitions on encroachment into the front yard setback, similar to the ordinance's language regarding prohibition of any encroachment within five feet of the side yard lot lines. Staff Planner Quagliata said the ordinance prohibited roofs, gutters, windows, and open balconies being within five feet of any lot line. The applicant would need an additional variance for the shed's roof overhang.

Robert Freels, 3571 Commerce, was present to speak on behalf of his case. He said the 2.5-foot requested front yard setback could be adjusted. He was looking for more of a five-foot front yard setback.

Member Powell asked the homeowner what his practical difficulty was in regards to his request. Mr. Beals, homeowner, said he had worked with Township staff and the ZBA to get the house to where it needed to be, and now he needed the shed to store his outdoor equipment. He planned on living on the property for a long time. He said the shed would not be directly up to the road, there was a greenbelt in between.

Chairperson Spencer said staff had to calculate lot coverage because it was not updated on the site plan, and the submitted architectural plan was inconsistent with the site plan. The two plans showed two different dimensions.

Member Powell stated the homeowner was before the ZBA in May, and there was discussion over the location of the existing garage. Member Powell said the applicant did not understand the work the ZBA had done to justify the addition. He was surprised the applicant brought tonight's request before the ZBA to put a shed right off of the road right-of-way. Member Powell said the homeowner had a garage and said he was not in favor of the applicant's request.

Mr. Beals said he was considering put the shed further down on the lot, and because he lived on the lake, there was a lot of things to be stored.

Mr. Seiber asked the applicant if there was a walk out basement. Mr. Freels said no. Member Seiber said if a shed was placed in the rear of the property, it would be permissible with only need a lot coverage variance. If the shed was located opposite the front addition, 10 feet away from the addition, the shed could be located five feet from the side yard property line. There were alternative options for the applicant.

Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 8:33 P.M.

Mary Earley, 5925 Pineridge Court, said she had a problem with houses around lakes; they got junky quickly because of the small lots. She did not know why the applicant needed a 168 square foot shed; it was garage sized. She was opposed to the applicant's request.

Member Dehart asked staff if the applicant bought an 8'x10' shed, would the applicant still need a variance. Staff Planner Quagliata said a lot coverage variance would still be required, but the ZBA could grant a variance for lot coverage and the shed would need to meet setbacks. A condition would be needed to verify the shed location for compliance.

The ZBA discussed postponing the applicant's request so the applicant could come up with a better location for the shed.

MOTION by Member Powell to postpone the appeal of Robert Freels to the next available meeting date after a revised plan was submitted for Parcel Number 12-36-453-022, identified as 8468 Cascade Street, to consider comments stated during this hearing and the additional information that would be submitted by the applicant.

Member Schillack seconded, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes) (Powell/yes, Schillack/yes, Spencer/yes, Seiber/yes, Dehart/yes).

OTHER BUSINESS

A. 2024 Meeting Dates

The ZBA reviewed the 2024 dates. Meetings would be the fourth Thursday of every month January-October, and the second Thursday of November and December. Staff Planner Quagliata requested the ZBA's feedback on changing the meeting times to 6:00 P.M. or 6:30 P.M. The ZBA members gave their feedback.

MOTION by Member Schillack, seconded by Member Dehart, to approve the 2024 ZBA Meeting Dates as submitted. The motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes).

NEXT MEETING DATE: October 26, 2023

ADJOURNMENT

MOTION by Member Dehart, seconded by Member Powell, to adjourn at 8:54 P.M. The motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes).

8 Page

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REPORT OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

- TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
- FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner
- DATE: December 14, 2023
- Agenda item:8aAppeal Date:December 14, 2023Applicant:Leonard MydiniAddress:4780 Dixie Hwy.
Waterford, MI 48329Zoning:GB General BusinessLocation:8317 Highland Road
White Lake, MI 48386

Property Description

The approximately 0.729-acre parcel identified as 8317 Highland Road is located on the south side of Highland Road, west of Pontiac Lake Road, and zoned GB (General Business).

Applicant's Proposal

Leonard Mydini, the applicant, is proposing to install a wall sign on the side elevation of the building.

Planner's Report

A maximum of one (1) wall sign is permitted for each principal building. The one permitted wall sign must be located flat against the building's front facade or parallel to the front facade on a canopy. The applicant is requesting a variance to install a 55.4 square foot wall sign on the west (side) elevation of the building.

The requested variance is listed in the following table.

Variance #	Ordinance Section	Subject	Standard	Requested Variance	Result
1	Article 5.9.J.ii.b	Wall signs	Front Facade	Side Facade (west)	1 wall sign (west facade)

Zoning Board of Appeals Options:

Approval: I move to approve the variance requested by Leonard Mydini from Article 5.9.J.ii.b of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-13-455-021, identified as 8317 Highland Road, in order to install a 55.4 square foot wall sign on the west side elevation of the building. This approval will have the following conditions:

- The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Division.
- No additional signage shall be permitted on the building.
- Any future modification to signage on the building, except for eliminating signage, shall require approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Denial: I move to deny the variance requested by Leonard Mydini for Parcel Number 12-13-455-021, identified as 8317 Highland Road, due to the following reason(s):

Postpone: I move to postpone the appeal of Leonard Mydini to a date certain or other triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-13-455-021, identified as 8317 Highland Road, to consider comments stated during this hearing.

Attachments:

- 1. Variance application dated October 24, 2023.
- 2. Sign permit application received by the Township September 15, 2023.

7.37 STANDARDS

General variances: The Zoning Board of Appeals may authorize a variance from the strict application of the area or dimensional standard of this Ordinance when the applicant demonstrates <u>all</u> of the following conditions "A – E" or condition F applies.

- A. Practical difficulty: A practical difficulty exists on the subject site (such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area; presence of floodplain; exceptional topographic conditions) and strict compliance with the zoning ordinance standards would unreasonably prevent the owner from using of the subject site for a permitted use or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. Demonstration of a practical difficulty shall have a bearing on the subject site or use of the subject site, and not to the applicant personally. Economic hardship or optimum profit potential are not considerations for practical difficulty.
- B. Unique situation: The demonstrated practical difficult results from exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the subject site at the time the Ordinance was adopted or amended which are different than typical properties in the same zoning district or the vicinity.

- C. Not self created: The applicants problem is not self created.
- D. Substantial justice: The variance would provide substantial justice by granting the property rights similar to those enjoyed by the majority of other properties in the vicinity, and other properties in the same zoning district. The decision shall not bestow upon the property special development rights not enjoyed by other properties in the same district, or which might result in substantial adverse impacts on properties in the vicinity (such as the supply of light and air, significant increases in traffic, increased odors, an increase in the danger of fire, or other activities which may endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare).
- E. Minimum variance necessary: The variance shall be the minimum necessary to grant relief created by the practical difficulty.
- F. Compliance with other laws: The variance is the minimum necessary to comply with state or federal laws, including but not necessarily limited to:
 - The Michigan Right to Farm Act (P.A. 93 of 1981) and the farming activities the Act protects;
 - ii. The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (as amended), and the needs of handicapped individuals the Act protects, including accessory facilities, building additions, building alterations, and site improvements which may not otherwise meet a strict application of the standards of this Ordinance.

Under no circumstances shall the Board of Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not permissible under the terms of this Ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this Ordinance in said district.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION Community Development Department, 7525 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan, 48383 (248) 698-3300 x5	Item A.
APPLICANT'S NAME: LEDMARD MYDINI PHONE: 248.568.568.2 ADDRESS: 8317 HIGHLAND RD While LAKE APPLICANT'S EMAILADDRESS: MYDINIC. COMCAST. NET APPLICANT'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY: OWNER BUILDER OTHER:	
ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PROPERTY: Image:	
STATE REQUESTED VARIANCE AND ORDINANCE SECTION:	
STATE REASONS TO SUPPORT REQUEST: (ATTACH WRITTEN STATEMENT TO APPLICATION)	
APPLICATION FEE: (CALCULATED BY THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE: DATE: DATE:	

14

7525 Highland Road White Lake, MI 48383



(248) 698-3300 Fax (248) 666-7451

RECEIVED

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP **APPLICATION FOR SIGN PERMIT**

OFFICE USE ONLY DATE OF APPLICATION SEP 1 5 2023 PERMIT # BUILDING

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to construct, erect, or alter a sign according to the provisions of White Lake Township Ordinances 58 and 93, and according to the following statements. 3 COMPLETE SETS OF PLANS, INCLUDING SITE PLANS SHOWING SUFFICIENT DETAIL DRAWN TO SCALE ARE REQUIRED FOR PERMIT CONSIDERATION. TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE 58.

1.	Address of new	sign:8317 Highland Rd
2.	Zoning District	3. Sidwell #:
4.	Circle what app Other, Describe	lies: Temporary Sign Permanent Sign Pylon Sign Wall Sign
5.	Sign Height:	56°h + 140 w 6. New Sign Sq. Ft.: 54.4/5f
7.	Lot Line Set Ba	ck: Front Rear Side
8.	Final Site Plan	Approval Date:
9.	Wording on Sig	n: Ripples of the Lafes
10.	Estimated Valu	of Sign: <u>4800</u>
Pro	perty Owner:	Name Leonard Mydini Phone# 248-568-5682 Address 83/7 Wie hlan Re Wite Late an48786
Bus	siness Owner [.]	Name Ripples of the Lake Phone#
24		Address 8317 Highland Rd , White Lake, MI
Co	ntractors (Install	r): Name Matthew Newman Phone# 248-877-9001
		Address 72 Pinewood Dr., White Lake, MI 48386
		License# <u>5306263</u> SS or Federal ID# <u>46-2797784</u>
		MESC#Disability Comp. Ins. Markell Insurance
Issi	ied By:	Date:
Der	nied By:	Date: DENIED
		SEP 1 5 2023
		PERMIT FEE: WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT



54.4 SF



Facing Parking Lot





ALL SIGNS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN CONFORMITY TO THE PROVISIONS FOR MATERIALS, LOADS, AND STRESSES OF THE LATEST ADOPTED EDITION OF THE MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER.

NFPA 70 COMPLIANT

ALL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE 2015 APPENDIX H SIGNS MARCH 2020 AS MODIFIED BY THE CITY.

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF Article 600 of the national electrical code and/or other applicable local codes This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign



WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REPORT OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

- TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
- FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner
- DATE: December 14, 2023
- Agenda item:8bAppeal Date:December 14, 2023Applicant:Jade RobbAddress:10280 Lakeside Drive
White Lake, MI 48386Zoning:R1-D Single Family ResidentialLocation:10280 Lakeside Drive
White Lake, MI 48386

Property Description

The approximately 0.227-acre (9,888 square feet) parcel identified as 10280 Lakeside Drive is located on Oxbow Lake and zoned R1-D (Single-Family Residential). The single-family house on the property utilizes a private well for potable water and a private septic system for sanitation.

Applicant's Proposal

Jade Robb, the Applicant, is proposing to demolish an existing accessory building to construct a new accessory building (detached garage) with upper-level storage (proposed pull-down stairs to access upper storage space). The footprint of the proposed accessory building is 20-feet by 22-feet (440 square feet).

Planner's Report

At its closest point, the proposed accessory building would encroach 16.2 feet into the required 30-foot front yard setback. Note the existing accessory building at its closest point is located 15.8 feet from the front property line; the proposed building would encroach an additional two feet into the front yard setback.

Per the submitted architectural plans, the roof overhang on the accessory building is proposed to extend one foot beyond the side walls (located 4.5 feet from the south side property line). Section 5.3 of the Zoning Ordinance prohibits roofs, gutters, windows, and open balconies from projecting closer than five feet to a lot line. The proposed roof overhang would not be permissible if the requested variance is granted; the architectural plans would need to be revised to reduce the overhang on the south side.

The Zoning Ordinance allows walls of an accessory building to be 14 feet in height and limits building height to 18 feet. The submitted front elevation indicates the proposed height of the dormer wall is 18 feet and building height of 18.25 feet. Neither a four-foot wall height variance nor a quarter-foot building height variance were requested or published.

The parcel is also nonconforming due to a 2,112 square foot deficiency in lot area and a 22-foot deficiency in lot width (approximately 58 feet in width at the front setback line); in the R1-D zoning district the minimum lot area requirement is 12,000 square feet and the minimum lot width requirement is 80 feet. The Applicant is requesting variances to address the area and width nonconformities.

Variance #	Ordinance Section	Subject	Standard	Requested Variance	Result
1	Article 3.1.6.E	Front yard setback	30 feet	16.2 feet	13.8 feet
2	Article 3.1.6.E	Minimum lot area	12,000 square feet	2,112 square feet	9,888 square feet
3	Article 3.1.6.E	Minimum lot width	80 feet	22 feet	58 feet

The requested variances are listed in the following table.

Zoning Board of Appeals Options:

Approval: I move to approve the variance requested by Jade Robb from Article 3.1.6.E of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-22-428-013, identified as 10280 Lakeside Drive, in order to construct an accessory building (detached garage) that would encroach 16.2 feet into the required front yard setback. A 22-foot variance from the required lot width and a 2,112 square foot variance from the required lot area are also granted from Article 3.1.6.E. This approval will have the following conditions:

- The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Division.
- A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the Building Division.
- An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks.
- In no event shall the projection of any roof overhang be closer than five feet to the side lot lines. Revise the architectural plans to reduce the overhang on the south side.
- The architectural plans shall be revised to show removal of the proposed dormer and reduction in building height to comply with the Zoning Ordinance.

Denial: I move to deny the variances requested by Jade Robb for Parcel Number 12-22-428-013, identified as 10280 Lakeside Drive, due to the following reason(s):

Postpone: I move to postpone the appeal of Jade Robb *to a date certain or other triggering mechanism* for Parcel Number 12-22-428-013, identified as 10280 Lakeside Drive, to consider comments stated during this hearing.

Attachments:

- 1. Variance application dated March 22, 2023.
- 2. Survey prepared by Alpine Land Surveying, Inc. dated January 12, 2023).
- 3. Site plan prepared by Alpine Land Surveying, Inc. dated January 12, 2023 (revision date November 27, 2023).
- 4. Architectural plans.
- 5. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated November 29, 2023.

7.37 STANDARDS

General variances: The Zoning Board of Appeals may authorize a variance from the strict application of the area or dimensional standard of this Ordinance when the applicant demonstrates <u>all</u> of the following conditions "A – E" or condition F applies.

- A. Practical difficulty: A practical difficulty exists on the subject site (such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area; presence of floodplain; exceptional topographic conditions) and strict compliance with the zoning ordinance standards would unreasonably prevent the owner from using of the subject site for a permitted use or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. Demonstration of a practical difficulty shall have a bearing on the subject site or use of the subject site, and not to the applicant personally. Economic hardship or optimum profit potential are not considerations for practical difficulty.
- B. Unique situation: The demonstrated practical difficult results from exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the subject site at the time the Ordinance was adopted or amended which are different than typical properties in the same zoning district or the vicinity.

- C. Not self created: The applicants problem is not self created.
- D. Substantial justice: The variance would provide substantial justice by granting the property rights similar to those enjoyed by the majority of other properties in the vicinity, and other properties in the same zoning district. The decision shall not bestow upon the property special development rights not enjoyed by other properties in the same district, or which might result in substantial adverse impacts on properties in the vicinity (such as the supply of light and air, significant increases in traffic, increased odors, an increase in the danger of fire, or other activities which may endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare).
- E. Minimum variance necessary: The variance shall be the minimum necessary to grant relief created by the practical difficulty.
- F. Compliance with other laws: The variance is the minimum necessary to comply with state or federal laws, including but not necessarily limited to:
 - The Michigan Right to Farm Act (P.A. 93 of 1981) and the farming activities the Act protects;
 - ii. The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (as amended), and the needs of handicapped individuals the Act protects, including accessory facilities, building additions, building alterations, and site improvements which may not otherwise meet a strict application of the standards of this Ordinance.

Under no circumstances shall the Board of Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not permissible under the terms of this Ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this Ordinance in said district.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION Community Development Department, 7525 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan, 48383 (248) 698-3300 x5
APPLICANT'S NAME: Jude Rold Jackson PHONE: 2487557260 ADDRESS: 10280 Lake Sibe Dr APPLICANT'S EMAILADDRESS: Juice Jackson 49 @ gol. Com APPLICANT'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY: OWNER BUILDER OTHER:
ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PROPERTY: 10280 Lake Sipe PARCEL # 12-2-2428013 CURRENT ZONING: Res PARCEL SIZE: Front GI. 60 - BAck 42.94
STATE REQUESTED VARIANCE AND ORDINANCE SECTION:
STATE REQUESTED VARIANCE AND ORDINANCE SECTION:
STATE REQUESTED VARIANCE AND ORDINANCE SECTION:
STATE REQUESTED VARIANCE AND ORDINANCE SECTION: VALUE OF IMPROVEMENT: \$ 25,00 SEV OF EXISITING STRUCTURE: \$ 126,480 STATE REASONS TO SUPPORT REQUEST: (ATTACH WRITTEN STATEMENT TO APPLICATION) APPLICATION FEE: 385. (CALCULATED BY THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE: MARKE MARKE DATE: 3-22-23 Jade M Jackson & Email. Com







GARAGE RENOVATION Item B. FOR LANNY JACKSON / JADE ROBB 10280 LAKESIDE DR. WHITE LAKE, MI. 48386 email: EXISTING RESIDENCE -#10280 LAKESIDE DRIVE 42-0"+ ----LOT 61 LOT 60 LOT 59 5'-6" 20'-0" NEWLY PROPOSED, GARAGE EXPANSION. 0 ব PARTIAL SITE PLAN EX STING 22 RACE PAD GA SCALE: 1= 30-0"-VARIES | ç0 m LAKESIDE BRIVE (33' WIDE) ROOF & TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING RESIDENCE DORMER K BEYOND YINGYL SHAKE SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING 24-0"± VINYL SIDING TO MATCH 12" EXISTING REGIDENCE NEW 3×3 GLIDING WALL MTD. WANDOW & TRIAL LIGHTING Y <u>_</u>+1 9 2 PTD. MAGONRY BLOCK BASE (TYP.) REAR ELEVATION • -9CALE: 1/4 1/2/1-0 "

PROVIDE CONT. RIDGE. VENT-AS REQ'D. Item B. 12 NATCH EXISTING RES. ROOF PITCH 12 PRE. ENG. SCISSOR ROOF TRUSSES AS RED'D 1/2 "THR. CDX PLY WD. -ROOF DECKING ASPHALT COMP. SHINGLES TO MATCH EXISTING ON 15# ROOF FELT METAL DRIP EDGE IX WOOD TRIM BRDS, TO MATCH EXISTING 12" LIPPER STORAGE SPACE ABOVE ÷-VENTING AG REQ D. O MATCH EXISTING SOFFITS 2×4 WOOD STUDS-16"O.C. W/ TYVEK OR SIM. WRAP OVER 12" THK. EXT. SHEATHING 314"THR. PLYWOOD TEG DECKING-GLUED ENAILED AS REQ D. 2×109-160.C. OR BARAGE SPACE ENG. FLR. TRUGS Č AS REQ'D. PRE, ENG. SUPPORT BEAM BEYOND POUBLE WALL BEARING PLATE 2×6 STUDS@16°0.C. ANCHOR BOLTS CO"OC. ≠1 ¥1 0 ~1 2×6 TREATED EXT. 00 GRADE PLATE EXTERIOR SHEATHING BOARD W/TYVEK WRAF 4" REINF, CONCRETE VINGL SIDING TO DATCH EXISTING (TYP.) SLAB W/6X6 #10 MXM 4" COMPACTED ENG. CONT. DRIP EDGE SAND FILL - AS REQ'D ENG. COMPACTED FILL ۵ 皿 洲 WATER PROOF MEMBRAN 8" CMU FOUNDATION WALL W/VERT. REBAR WALL SECTION CONCRETE FOOTING ۵ W/ CONT. REBAR -SOALE: 3/4"=1-0" MIN, 42" BELOW FIN. GRADE 20 Р, 爧 DANA

27



Rik Kowall, Supervisor Anthony L. Noble, Clerk Mike Roman, Treasurer



Trustees Scott Ruggles Liz Fessler Smith Andrea C. Voorheis Michael Powell

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 7525 Highland Road - White Lake, Michigan 48383-2900 - (248) 698-3300 - www.whitelaketwp.com

November 29, 2023

Jade Robb 6024 Cedar Bend Clarkston, MI 48346

RE: Proposed Accessory Structure at 10280 Lakeside

Based on the submitted plans, the proposed front yard setback does not satisfy the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance for Accessory Structures.

Article 3.1.6 of the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance: Requires a minimum front yard setback of 30 ft, minimum lot width of 80 ft, and minimum lot area of 12,000 sq ft

The existing lot is legal non-conforming. The approximate 9,888 sq ft, 61.6 ft wide lot, contains a nonconforming accessory structure which is proposed to be demolished. The existing structure has a 5.5 ft side yard setback on the east side, and an approximate 16 ft front yard setback. The proposed new accessory structure would maintain the 5.5 ft side yard setback on the west side and have a front yard setback of 13.8 ft.

It should be noted that the overhangs on the accessory structure are proposed to extend 1 ft beyond the side wall. Article 5.3 states, that in no instance shall any portion of the proposed structure, including overhangs and gutters, project closer than 5 ft to either side yard lot line. No board, commission or department can grant approval to any structure, or portion of structure within the 5 ft side yard setback.

Approval of the building permit would be subject to a variance to the schedule of regulations, Article 7 of the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance. *Be advised, a certified boundary and location survey showing the proposed structure will be required by the ZBA.* The Planning Department can be reached at (248)698-3300, ext. 5

Sincerely,

Nick Spencer, Building Official White Lake Township

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REPORT OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

- TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
- FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner
- DATE: December 14, 2023
- Agenda item:8cAppeal Date:December 14, 2023Applicant:Sadeer "Sid" JamilAddress:1767 Carriage Hill
Commerce, MI 48382Zoning:R1-D Single Family ResidentialLocation:10890 Hillway Drive
White Lake, MI 48386

Property Description

The 0.37-acre (16,204 square feet) parcel identified as 10890 Hillway Drive is located on Sugden Lake and zoned R1-D (Single Family Residential).

Applicant's Proposal

Sadeer "Sid" Jamil, the Applicant, is requesting a post-construction variance to alter a nonconforming building and increase the cubic content of a nonconforming building by completing first-floor and second-floor additions.

Planner's Report

Currently the existing house is nonconforming to setbacks; based on the submitted survey, the building is located 7.1 feet from the west side lot line. A minimum 10-foot side yard setback is required in the R1-D zoning district. The parcel is also nonconforming due to a 29.75-foot deficiency in lot width; the minimum lot width requirement is 80 feet in the R1-D zoning district.

Sometime between 2012 and 2014, the previous property owner constructed an unapproved/unpermitted second-story addition and rear covered patio. The unpermitted work did not conform to the required setback from the west property line. Per the submitted plans, the rear covered patio is proposed to be converted to 288 square feet of living space. Currently, the southwest corner of the covered patio is located 7.3 feet from the west side lot line, encroaching 2.7 feet into the required setback. The second story addition would be 508 square feet in size and encroach approximately 2.8 feet into the west side yard setback.

The submitted architectural plans show a proposed covered porch extending approximately four-six feet (extent of projection not dimensioned/labeled on the plans) off the west side of the building. Section 7.27.vii of the Zoning Ordinance prohibits the Zoning Board of Appeals from granting a variance to permit a setback of less than five feet from a side lot line to ensure access for fire equipment and other emergency vehicles. If the Board decides to approve the request, a condition must be revising the architectural plans to eliminate the proposed covered porch.

Article 7.28 of the Zoning Ordinance states repairs and maintenance to nonconforming structures cannot exceed fifty percent (50%) of the State Equalized Valuation (SEV) in any twelve (12) consecutive months. Further, the ordinance does not allow the cubic content of nonconforming structures to be increased. Based on the SEV of the structure (\$32,240), the maximum extent of improvements cannot exceed \$16,120. The Applicant did not provide a proposed value of work. For reference, the August 2023 Building Valuation Data published by the International Code Council estimates cost of single-family residential construction at \$165.67 per square foot for living areas. A staff estimate for the value of improvement to the nonconforming portion of the building is approximately \$40,000. A variance to exceed the allowed value of improvements by 248% is required.

Variance #	Ordinance Section	Subject	Standard	Requested Variance	Result
1	Article 7.23.A	Nonconforming structure	No enlargement or alteration	Enlarge and alter nonconforming structure	Increased nonconformities
2	Article 7.28.A	Nonconforming structure	50% SEV (\$16,120)	248%	\$23,880 over allowed improvements
3	Article 3.1.6.E	Minimum lot width	80 feet	29.75 feet	50.25 feet

The requested variances are listed in the following table.

Similar to a pre-construction variance request, for a post-construction variance request the ZBA may approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance. If the variance is denied, the unapproved/unpermitted additions should be required to be removed from the building.

Zoning Board of Appeals Options:

Approval: I move to approve the variances requested by Sadeer Jamil from Articles 7.23.A and 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-34-352-003, identified as 10890 Hillway Drive, in order to complete additions that would encroach 3 feet into the required west side yard setback and exceed the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming structure by 248%. A 29.75-foot variance from the required lot width is also granted from Article 3.1.6.E. This approval will have the following conditions:

- The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Division.
- The Applicant shall resubmit architectural plans showing elimination of the proposed covered porch from the west side of the house.
- No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed in the front yard or closer than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line or rear yard lot line.
- A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the Building Division.
- An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks.

Denial: I move to deny the variances requested by Sadeer Jamil for Parcel Number 12-34-352-003, identified as 10890 Hillway Drive, due to the following reason(s):

Postpone: I move to postpone the appeal of Sadeer Jamil *to a date certain or other triggering mechanism* for Parcel Number 12-34-352-003, identified as 10890 Hillway Drive, to consider comments stated during this public hearing.

Attachments:

- 1. Variance application dated November 14, 2023.
- 2. Survey dated November 3, 2023.
- 3. Architectural plans dated September 15, 2023 (revision date November 13, 2023).
- 4. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated November 7, 2023.

7.37 STANDARDS

General variances: The Zoning Board of Appeals may authorize a variance from the strict application of the area or dimensional standard of this Ordinance when the applicant demonstrates <u>all</u> of the following conditions "A – E" or condition F applies.

- A. Practical difficulty: A practical difficulty exists on the subject site (such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area; presence of floodplain; exceptional topographic conditions) and strict compliance with the zoning ordinance standards would unreasonably prevent the owner from using of the subject site for a permitted use or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. Demonstration of a practical difficulty shall have a bearing on the subject site or use of the subject site, and not to the applicant personally. Economic hardship or optimum profit potential are not considerations for practical difficulty.
- B. Unique situation: The demonstrated practical difficult results from exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the subject site at the time the Ordinance was adopted or amended which are different than typical properties in the same zoning district or the vicinity.

- Not self created: The applicants problem is not self created.
- D. Substantial justice: The variance would provide substantial justice by granting the property rights similar to those enjoyed by the majority of other properties in the vicinity, and other properties in the same zoning district. The decision shall not bestow upon the property special development rights not enjoyed by other properties in the same district, or which might result in substantial adverse impacts on properties in the vicinity (such as the supply of light and air, significant increases in traffic, increased odors, an increase in the danger of fire, or other activities which may endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare).
- E. Minimum variance necessary: The variance shall be the minimum necessary to grant relief created by the practical difficulty.
- F. Compliance with other laws: The variance is the minimum necessary to comply with state or federal laws, including but not necessarily limited to:
 - The Michigan Right to Farm Act (P.A. 93 of 1981) and the farming activities the Act protects;
 - ii. The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (as amended), and the needs of handicapped individuals the Act protects, including accessory facilities, building additions, building alterations, and site improvements which may not otherwise meet a strict application of the standards of this Ordinance.

Under no circumstances shall the Board of Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not permissible under the terms of this Ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this Ordinance in said district.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LARE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION Community Development Department, 7525 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan, 48383 (248) 698-3300 x5
APPLICANT'S NAME: Sadeer Sil" Jamil PHONE: 248-345-1174 ADDRESS: 1767 Callinge Hill, Commerce Twp. MI 48382 APPLICANT'S EMAILADDRESS: Sid@ Alterra Laxe.com APPLICANT'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY: WWNER BUILDER OTHER:
ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PROPERTY: 10890 Hillway Drive PARCEL # 12-34352003 CURRENT ZONING: <u>B1-D</u> PARCEL SIZE: 0.37 Acces
STATE REQUESTED VARIANCE AND ORDINANCE SECTION: Acticle 31.6 VALUE OF IMPROVEMENT: \$ SEV OF EXISITING STRUCTURE: \$_106,610
STATE REASONS TO SUPPORT REQUEST: (ATTACH WRITTEN STATEMENT TO APPLICATION)
APPLICATION FEE: <u>1385.00</u> (CALCULATED BY THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE: <u>Applicant</u> DATE: <u>11/14/2023</u>

Item C.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (AS PROVIDED): LOTS 19 OF "OAK RIDGE PARK", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN LIBER 22 ON PAGE 10, TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN.







SHEET	
→ -1	PLOT PLAN
△-2	EXISTING FLOOR PLAN /
	DEMOLITION PLAN
A-3	FLOOR PLANS
△ = 4	ELEVATIONS
4-5	GENERAL NOTES / WALL SECTION

CONSULTING ARCHITECTS / ENGINE West End Avenue Waterford, Michig phone: 602 434 6751 email: pweir@consultant.com
Plot Plan
Proprietor: Sid and Faith Jamil
Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI 48386
Issued for preliminary construction as - built drawn drawn designed approved
II-13-23 REVISE PER OWNER'S REQUEST / TOWNSHIP REVIEW DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2023
COPYRIGHT 2023

Item C.

Do not scale the print, use figured dimensions only. In the absence of a written contract, acceptance of these documents (drawing and written material) by the owner or his agents, shall herein constitute the original and unpublished work of Paul A. Weir, designer. Plans and the same may not be duplicated or disclosed to any person, firm, or corporation for any purpose whatsoever without the written consent of the Architect.,

Job No.	-	23-0	51	
l	А-	1		
Sheet	1	of	5	







UPPER LEVEL	508 sq ft
LOWER LEVEL GARAGE 	$ \begin{array}{c} 1,559 \text{sq ft} \\ 505 \text{sq ft} \\ \hline \end{array} $
TOTAL SQUARE	E FOOTAGE 2,572 sq ft
LEGEND	Michie
INDICATE	S EXISTING WOOD STUD REMAIN IN PLACE
INDICATE 2" × 6" 5 2" × 4" 5	S NEW FRAME WALL TUDS @ 16"oc - EXTERIOR TUDS @ 16"oc - INTERIOR
GENERAL NOTES	Avenu 434.6
1.) ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE TO BE CO WOOD STUDS @ 16"0c.	
2.) ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO BE C WOOD STUDS @ 16"0c 3.) ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILINGS	ARE TO HAVE 1/2" DRYWALL,
LIGHT FIXTURE AND FAN COMBIN	ATION, NOTE: FAN SHALL
(SD) CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE / CARE	BON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
SD WALL MOUNTED SMOKE / CARBO	N MONOXIDE DETECTOR
NOTE PROVIDE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTER	RUPTER ON EACH CIRCUIT
	Proprietor:
	Siù anu Faith Jam
_	
—	Project Location:
	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI
	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI
	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI
	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI
ONSTRUCTION NOTES	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI Issued for O preliminary
PROVIDE WATER CLOSET	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI Issued for preliminary Construction Sept 15, 2 as - built
DNSTRUCTION NOTES PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI Issued for Sept 15, 2 as - built drawn A. Vandel Town
DNSTRUCTION NOTES PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI Issued for Sept 15, 2 Sept 15, 2 Sept 15, 2 Sept 15, 2 Cas - built drawn designed approved A. Vandel P. Wein approved
PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE 5TAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE FIVE (5) EQUAL SHELVES PROVIDE FIVE (5) EQUAL SHELVES	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI Issued for Sept 15, 2 as - built drawn designed approved MELE
PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE FIVE (5) EQUAL SHELVES PROVIDE CLOTHING ROD WITH VENTED SH PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE 36" HIGH HANDRAIL, STYLE AS	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI → Issued for ○ preliminary ○ construction Sept 15, 2 ○ as - built drawn A. Vandel P. Wein approved HELF , 16 RIBERS SELECTED BY
ONSTRUCTION NOTES PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE FIVE (5) EQUAL SHELVES PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE 36" HIGH HANDRAIL, STYLE AS SOUNER: MAX STILE SPACING TO BE 3". INDICATES 24" DEEP BASE CABINETS W/ 3	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI → Issued for Sept 15, 2 O as - built drawn A. Vandel designed P. Weit approved MILE ************************************
PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. IØ" TREADS PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. IØ" TREADS	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI - Issued for Sept 15, 2 o as - built drawn A. Vandel designed P. Weit approved MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE MIDE
PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE FIVE (5) EQUAL SHELVES PROVIDE GLOTHING ROD WITH VENTED SH PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS OWNER, MAX STILE SPACING TO BE 3". INDICATES 24" DEEP BASE CABINETS W/ 3 COUNTER, STYLE BY OWNER PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE GARBAGE W/ DIRECT VENTED RANG PROVIDE GARBAGE DISPOSAL	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI Ussued for Sept 15, 2 Construction Sept 15, 2 Constru
PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE FIVE (5) EQUAL SHELVES PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE GARBAGE DISPOSAL PROVIDE DISHWASHER PROVIDE WASHER / DRYER CONNECTION IN <	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI - Issued for Sept 15, 2 Construction Sept 15, 2 Const
ONSTRUCTION NOTES PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE 5TAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE FIVE (5) EQUAL SHELVES PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE FIVE (5) EQUAL SHELVES PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. IØ" TREADS PROVIDE SABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE GARBAGE DISPOSAL PROVIDE DISHWASHER PROVIDE DISHWASHER PROVIDE DISHWASHER PROVIDE WASHER / DRYER CONNECTION I SUPPLY / DRAIN AND VENT	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI → Issued for Sept 15, 2 Sept 15, 2
PROVIDE WATER CLOGET PROVIDE WATER CLOGET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE 5TAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE 5TAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE FIVE (5) EQUAL SHELVES PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. IØ" TREADS PROVIDE SABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE GARBAGE DISPOSAL PROVIDE DISHWASHER PROVIDE WASHER / DRYER CONNECTION ISUPPLY / DRAIN AND VENT NOT USED	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI → Issued for Sept 15, 2 o as - built drawn A. Vandel drawn A. Vandel drawn A. Vandel designed P. Wein approved MIDE Set HOOD WITH COPYRGHT 2023 ABB UNDE Set Hood A.
ONSTRUCTION NOTES PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE CLOTHING ROD WITH VENTED SH PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE CLOTHING ROD WITH VENTED SH PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE CLOTHING ROD WITH VENTED SH PROVIDE STAIRWAY STILE SPACING TO BE 3". NDICATES 24" DEEP BASE CABINETS W/ 3 COUNTER. STYLE BY OWNER PROVIDE CLABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI Issued for Issue for
PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER W/ TEMPERED GL PROVIDE 4'-6" LONG, PRE-FAB TUB W/ SH PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KITCHEN SINK PROVIDE GLOTHING ROD WITH VENTED SH PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE CLOTHING ROD WITH VENTED SH PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE CLOTHING ROD WITH VENTED SH PROVIDE STAIRWAY WITH MIN. 10" TREADS PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE CABINET DEPTH REFRIGERATOR PROVIDE ANGE W/ DIRECT VENTED RANC PROVIDE MASHER PROVIDE DISHWASHER PROVIDE VASHER / DRYER CONNECTION SUPPLY / DRAIN AND VENT NOT USED PROVIDE 2 PIECE(S) 1 3/4" × 11-18" 2.0E MI PROVIDE PULL DOWN ATTIC ACCESS	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI White lake Township, MI Set for Preliminary Pr
PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE WATER CLOSET PROVIDE MIRROR PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER WITT CERAMIC TILED CERAMIC TILED SHOWER PROVIDE VANITY CERAMIC TILED SHOWER PROVIDE 4'-6" PROVIDE STELL PROVIDE STELL PROVIDE STELL PROVIDE STELL PROVIDE STELL PROVIDE STELL PROVIDE STELE PROVIDE STELE PROVIDE STELE PROVIDE STELE PROVIDE STELE PROVIDE CABINET PROVIDE CARAGE PROVIDE <	Project Location: 10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI White lake Township, MI Issued for O preliminary Image: Second Secon

Sheet 3 of 5

GENERAL NOTES:

1.) ALL SIDING SHALL BE CEMENT BOARD.

2.) ALL TRIM, FASCIA, RAKE, RAKE TRIM AND FRIEZE BOARDS SHALL BE COMPOSITE BOARDS

3.) ALL STYLES AND COLORS ARE TO BE AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER

4.) NOTE THE WINDOWS SHOWN ARE INDICATIVE OF THE EXISTING WINDOWS PURCHASED ON-SITE, WINDOW SIZES, TYPES, AND LOCATIONS MAY BE ALTERED TO ACCOMMODATE THE EXISTING WINDOW STOCK

ELEVATION NOTES:

- ASPHALT SHINGLES, COLOR AND STYLE BY OWNER
- 2 RIDGE VENT
- 3 5" CONTINUOUS GUTTER
- 4 METAL DRIP EDGE
- 5 1" x 8" FASCIA
- 6 1" x 6" FRIEZE
- 1/2" × 8" LAP SIDING (6" EXPOSURE)
- 8 4" CONCRETE SLAB
- 3 SHAKE SIDING BOARDS (COMPOSITE)
- 10 1" × 4" TRIM
- 11 1" × 6" TRIM
- 12 PROVIDE 16" dia, FIXED ROUND WINDOW
- 13 FAUX FIELD STONE BASE W/ CAP
- 14 FINISH GRADE









GENERAL	SPECIFICATIONS			
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS				

- ALL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL BE OBSERVED STRICTLY IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ALL APPLICABLE STATE, LOCAL AND COUNTY BUILDING, ZONING, ELECTRICAL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE CODES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND BRING DISCREPANCIES IN THE DOCUMENTS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
- 2. ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND COPIES OF SAME SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ARE TO BE USED ONLY WITH RESPECT TO THIS PROJECT. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ON THE DRAWINGS ARE SHOWN AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS AND ARE INTENDED TO SHOW
- GENERAL REQUIREMENTS THROUGHOUT. DETAIL NOTED "TYPICAL" IMPLY THAT ALL CONDITIONS ARE TREATED SIMILARLY. 4. ALL DRAWINGS SHALL BE FULLY COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. LOCATE ALL 6. SPECIAL CONDITIONS, SLOPES, DRAINS, OUTLETS, RECESSES, REGLETS, PLUMBING, STRUCTURAL FASTENERS,
- SLEEVES, ETC. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES, TECHNIQUES, OR THE FAILURE OF THE BUILDER TO CARRY OUT THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS OR THE
- REQUIRED CODES.
- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING ALL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS WHICH MAY OCCUR IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY ERRORS DISCREPANCIES, OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FOR WHICH THE CONTRACTOR FAILED TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING THE WORK ALL MANUFACTURERS PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR WARNINGS FOR PRODUCTS OR MATERIALS USED IN
- CONSTRUCTION MUST BE STRICTLY OBSERVED. THE WORDS "OR EQUAL" ARE TO BE ASSUMED WHENEVER A SPECIFIC MANUFACTURER IS NOTED. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATENESS OF ALL PRODUCTS SUBSTITUTED.
- ALL CODES, TRADE STANDARDS, AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS REFERENCED IN THE CONTRACT
- DOCUMENTS SHALL BE THE LATEST EDITION. 10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NO STRUCTURAL CHANGES WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT.

SITE WORK

- PERFORM ALL WORK IN THIS SECTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE FINAL SOILS COMPACTION, GEOLOGICAL REPORTS AND SITE GRADING PLANS APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT. IN ABSENCE OF THE NECESSARY SUBSURFACE SURVEY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A LICENSED SOILS ENGINEER TO INVESTIGATE THE SITE AND SUBMIT A REPORT OF THIS WORK TO THE ARCHITECT. IF A DISCREPANCY FROM THE PRESUMED SOIL BEARING CAPACITY EXISTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PLACE FOUNDATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE ARCHITECT OR OTHER BUILDER-APPROVED ENGINEERING SOURCE.
- PRESUMPTIVE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY IS 2.500 PSF ON UNDISTURBED SOIL. ALL CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ENGINEERED FILL. THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 42""BELOW FINISHED GRADE. NO EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE WHOSE DEPTH BELOW FOOTING IS GREATER THAN 1/2 THE HORIZONTAL
- DISTANCE FROM THE NEAREST EDGE OF THAT FOOTING. ALL BACKFILL AT STRUCTURES SLABS SHALL BE CLEAN GRANULAR FILL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1557.
- ALL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BEAR ON MECHANICALLY COMPACTED CRUSHED STONE OR SAND CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 1,000 PSF.
- 6. DO NOT BACKFILL UNTIL CONCRETE HAS CURED. BACKFILL SHALL BE BROUGHT UP EQUALLY ON EACH SIDE OF WALLS. BRACING TO BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR.

CONCRETE

- ALL REINFORCED CONCRETE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT ACI-318 STANDARDS.
- CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,500 PSI.
- REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM-A615 GRADE 60. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE 6×6-10/10 AND CONFORM WITH STM-185, GLASS REINFORCED CONCRETE MAY BE USED IN PLACE OF WIRE MESH. 4. IN ON-GRADE CONCRETE SLABS THE W.W.F. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED MIDWAY IN THE SLAB
- THICKNESS, ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE IS TO BE AIR-ENTRAINED.
- PROVIDE REINFORCING BARS AT FOOTING LOCATIONS WHERE INDICATED. BARS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 3" CONCRETE COVER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
- PROVISIONS MUST BE TAKEN TO PROTECT ALL CONCRETE WORK FROM FROST DAMAGE. 8. WALL SILL PLATES (PT), MIN. OF 2"X6" MEMBERS, FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE INSTALLATION OF ANCHOR BOLTS OR OTHER APPROVED ANCHORING METHOD. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 1/2" EMBEDDED IN FOUNDATION TO A DEPTH OF NOT LEGG THAN 8" OF POURED CONCRETE AND 15" IN GROUTED UNIT MAGONRY. MIN. TWO ANCHOR BOLTS PER SECTION OF PLATE, PLACED 12" FROM THE END OF EACH SECTION OF PLATE, SPACED A MAX. OF 6 FT. ON CENTER FOR 1 AND 2 STORY BUILDINGS AND NOT MORE THAN 4 FT. ON CENTER FOR BUILDINGS OVER 2 STORIES IN HGT.
- PROVIDE 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER MEMBRANE COMPLYING WITH ASTM D-2103 WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. 10. BEAM POCKETS WITH A MINIMUM OF 4" BEARING AND HEIGHT AND WIDTH AS REQUIRED BY BEAM. PROVIDE
- PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER BENEATH FULL BEARING OF WOOD BEAMS BEARING ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

METALS, STRUCTURAL & MISCELLANEOUS

- STEEL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS AS ADOPTED BY THE A.I.S.C. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BOLTED OR WELDED. BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 325 AND BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" DIAMETER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
- 2. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-36. STEEL FOR PIPE COLUMNS SHALL BE OF EQUIVALENT CAPACITY AND WELDIBILITY TO CONFORM TO ASTM -501. ALL STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED WITH ONE SHOP COAT OF RED OXIDE PINT OR EQUAL.
- ERECTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY BRACING FOR STABILITY UNTIL STUD WALLS, FLOOR UNDERLAYMENT, ROOF TRUSSES, FLOOR FRAMING, AND SHEATHING ARE IN PLACE. STEEL LINTEL FOR NON-BEARING EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL AND EXTERIOR MASONRY PARTITIONS SHALL BE:
- FOR EACH 4" THICKNESS OF WALL AND OPENING: *LESS THAN 4'-0" USE 1 ANGLE - 3-1/2" × 3-1/2" × 5/16" *4'-0" TO 6'-0" USE 1 ANGLE - 4" \times 3-1/2" \times 5/16"
- *6'-0" TO T'-6" USE 1 ANGLE 5" × 3-1/2" × 5/16" *7'-0" TO 9'-4" USE 1 ANGLE - 6" × 3-1/2" × 5/16"
- LINTELS IN PAIRS SHALL BE BOLTED TOGETHER WITH 3/4" DIAMETER BOLTS AT 18" O.C.
- BEARING SHALL BE 6" MINIMUM, BUT NOT LESS THAN I" FOR EACH FOOT OF SPAN.

CARPENTRY

- ALL WOODS AND WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH SPECIFICATIONS AND CODES AS SPECIFIED HEREIN, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY MODIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. - AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION: STANDARDS MANUAL
- NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION: NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION
- WESTERN WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOC .: STANDARD GRADING RULES FOR WESTERN LUMBER. TRUSS PLAN INSTITUTE: DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR LIGHT METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES TIP-14 - AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION: GUIDE TO PLYWOOD FOR FLOORS, PLYWOOD SHEATHING FOR WALLS AND
- AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS ASSOCIATION STANDARDS ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE HEM FIR #2 (MINIMUM) STRESS GRADE LUMBER OF SPF #2 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
- Fb=1,400 psi Fv=75 psi E=1,600,000 psi 3. ALL GLUE-LAMINATED BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO A.I.T.C. SPECIFICATIONS Fb=2,400 psi Fv=165 psi
- E=1,600,000 psi ALL EXTERIOR IX TRIM TO BE GEORGIA PACIFIC "PRIMETRIM" OR SYNTHETIC WOOD "TREX" OR EQUAL DESIGN, FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF TRUSSES AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
- WITH THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS: DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR LIGHT METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES (ROOF) TIP-85. DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR LIGHT METAL PLATE CONNECTED PARALLEL CHORD WOOD TRUSSES (FLOOR)
- PCT-80 8. ALL MEMBERS OF ALL TRUSSES TO BE FABRICATED FROM STRESS GRADE LUMBER HAVING FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES: FB=1,400 PSI FT=50 PSI FCLL=1,100 PSI FCI=345 PSI
- 9. THE DESIGN LOADS FOR WOOD TRUSSES ARE AS FOLLOWS:
- ROOF FLOORS TOP CHORD LIVE = 30 PSF ASSEMBLY AREAS (DECK) TOP CHORD DEAD = 10 PSF = 10 PSF ASSEMBLY AREAS (DECK) BOLT CHORD DEAD = 05 PSF = 50 PSF
- KITCHEN AREAS ATTIC STORAGE = 20 PSF DL = 10 PSF
- POINT LOADS *ALL POINT LOADS, PARTIAL, UNIFORM LOADS, OR COMBINATION THEREOF SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE TRUGG MANUFACTURERS AND ACCOUNTED FOR IN THE DESIGN OF THE TRUGGES. THE TRUGG SYSTEM SHALL BE ENGINEERED TO ACCEPT ALL IMPOSED LOADS AS DICTATED ABOVE.
- 10. HANGERS, FRAMING, ANCHORS AND FASTENERS: PROVIDE AND INSTALL STAMPED AND FABRICATED STEEL OF THE TYPE INDICATED, NAILS TO BE THOSE FURNISHED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR THIS SPECIFIC USE. "HECKMANN" OR "SIMPSON" CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS INDICATED SHALL BE PROVIDED. ALL ANGLES AND ANCHORS SHALL BE GALVANIZED.
- USE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER WHERE LUMBER IS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY ALL HEADERS AT BEARING CONDITIONS SHALL BE SIZED AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
- 13. DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS UNDER ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS, RUNNING PARALLEL TO FLOOR FRAMING OR AS SPECIFIED
- ROOF SHEATHING TO BE AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, EXCEPT AS DESIGNED BY ENG. FLR. SYST. 15. FLOOR SHEATHING TO BE 3/4" T & G INTERIOR/EXTERIOR GLUE GLS PLYWOOD, OSB OR EQUAL.
- 16. WALL SHEATHING TO BE AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. 17. ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED FOR THE WOOD FABRICATOR BY A PROF. ENG. AND SEALED CALCS. ARE TO BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL
- 18. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING OR CROSS BRIDGING LINES AT 8'-0" O.C. MAX. SPACING, PROVIDE A MIN. OF I LINE OF BRIDGE.
- 19. ALL HEADERS AT NON-BEARING CONDITIONS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: OPENING SIZE HEADER
- UP TO 4'-Ø" (2) 2" x 8" 4'-Ø" TO 6'-Ø" (2) 2" × 1Ø"

THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

- SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATING AND AIR CONDITIONING ENGINEERS (ASHRAE) HANDBOOK OF FUNDAMENTALS,
- OF PLAIN FINISH.
- DESIGNATION G 90 HOT-DIP GALVANIZED, MILL PHOSPATIZED.
- MATERIALS OR DISSIMILAR METALS.
- EXTERIOR WALLS, EXTERIOR OPENINGS (WINDOWS), EXTERIOR MATERIAL CHANGES (CEDAR TO BRICK), AND AND SHALL HAVE THE FLOW LINE FORMED AS PART OF THE FLASHING. SECTIONS OF FLASHING SHALL HAVE AN
- END LAP OF NOT LESS THAN 4". REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS.
- ALL EXTERIOR STUD WALLS.
- ON DRAWINGS.
- INSTRUCTIONS WHERE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. PROVIDE AND INSTALL BATT INSULATION AT WINDOW SHIM SPACES.
- THE PLANE AND INSULATION, LEAVE NO GAPS OR VOIDS.
- ON THE DRAWINGS.
- DRAINAGE

DOORS, WINDOWS, AND GLASS

- REFERENCE STANDARDS FOR METAL DOORS, WOOD DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: A. UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES, INC.: BUILDING MATERIALS DIRECTORY. B. NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOC .: PAMPHLET NO 80 STANDARD FOR FIRE DOORS AND WINDOWS.
- D. AGTM E283, AGTM E 331,
- FOOT AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED. PROVIDE WATHERPROOF THRESHOLD AT ALL EXTERIOR SWING DOORS PROVIDE DOORS, WINDOWS AND GLAZING SIZES AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
- INSULATED UNITS AS SPECIFIED BY BUILDER.
- ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL SCREENS.

FINISHES

- FOLLOWED
- DIRECTIONS, READY-MIXED PAINT SHALL NOT BE THINNED, EXCEPT AS PERMITTED IN THE APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS.
- RUST ETC.)
- IF PAINT IS FORMULATED FOR SPRAY APPLICATION.
- REQUIRED RATED WALLS SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, BEARING, STAIR, FLOOR ASSEMBLIES AND GARAGE
- WALLS. FINISH SPECIFICATIONS. SEE DIVISION 1, PARAGRAPH *1.

ELECTRICAL

- APPLIANCES, MOTORS, FANS, AND CONTROLS. CONDITIONS AND OBSTRUCTIONS, WIRING FOR EQUIPMENT REQUIRING MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
- GRADE. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, AND BREAKERS SHALL BE PROPERLY LABELED.
- 5. LIGHT CIRCUITS SHALL BE AS PER CODE.
- RECEPTACLE CIRCUITS SHALL BE AS PER CODE. FURNISHED, 8. VERIFY AND LOCATE ALL RECEPTACLES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF DRYWALL
- INSTALL RECEPTACLES AS PER CODE. INSTALL LIGHT SWITCHES AS PER CODE 10.
- PROVIDE GFI OUTLETS WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE. ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE WEATHER-PROOF.
- PROVIDE LIGHTING RECEPTACLES PER OWNER'S SELECTION. 15. PROVIDE NEW 500 SUN-PANEL TO BE TIED TO MAIN PANEL LOCATED IN MAIN RESIDENCE.

CODE	COMPLIANCE
1ICHIGAN	BUILDING CODE 2015
1ICHIGAN	RESIDENTIAL CODE 2015
1ICHIGAN	PLUMBING CODE 2015
1ICHIGAN	MECHANICAL CODE 2015
11CHIGAN	ELEL GAS CODE 2015

MICHIGAN FUEL GAS CODE 2015 MICHIGAN ELECTRICAL CODE 2014

(NEC 2014 + PART 8 RULES) MICHIGAN REHABILITATION CODE FOR

EXISTING BUILDINGS

MICHIGAN UNIFORM ENERGY CODE 2015 a.) Residential-International Energy Conservation Code 2015 (One and Two family) INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE 2015

THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATION SHALL GOVERN WITH MODIFICATIONS AS SPECIFIED HEREIN' AMERICAN

INSTALL FLASHING AND SHEET METAL IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL BY SMACNA. ALUMINUM FLASHING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM B 209 AND BE MINIMUM 0.016" THICK STANDARD BUILDING SHEET

GALVANIZED STEEL FLASHING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 625, 0.20 % COPPER, 26 GAGE (0.179"): ASTM A 55,

BACKPAINT FLASHING 2/BITUMINOUS COATING (OR EQ) WHERE EXPECTED TO BE IN CONTACT WITH CEMENTITIOUS PROVIDE AND INSTALL FLASHING AT ALL ROOF TO WALL CONDITIONS, PROJECTIONS OF WOOD BEAMS THROUGH

ELSEWHERE AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WATERTIGHT AND WEATHERPROOF PERFORMANCE. ROOF VALLEY FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED OF NOT LESS THAN NO. 28 GALVANIZED SHEET GAUGE CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OR COPPER AND SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST II" FROM THE CENTER LINE EACH WAY

ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED BY OWNER AND SHALL MATCH EXISTING AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE. ENCLOSED ATTIC SPACES AND ROOF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OPENINGS PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN. THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREAS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2/3 OF ONE PERCENT (1%) OF THE HORIZONTALLY PROJECTED ROOF AREA, OR 1/3 OF ONE PERCENT (1%) IF AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA 16 PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS WITH THE BALANCE OF THE

10. PROVIDE AND INSTALL 5-1/2" THICK GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION WITH AN INSULATION-ONLY VALUE OF R-19 IN

PROVIDE AND INSTALL 9-1/2" THICK GLASS FIBER BATT & BLOWN INSULATION WITH AN INSULATION-ONLY VALUE OF R-30 IN ROOF OR CEILING, CRAWL SPACE, FLOOR JOINT AND IN FLOORS OVER UNHEATED SPACES AS SHOWN

PROVIDE RIGID INSULATION EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE, R-10 IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S

FIT INSULATION TIGHT WITHIN SPACE AND TIGHT TO AND BEHIND MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES WITHIN

INSTALL TYPE 15 FELT OR TYVEK OR OTHER APPROVED BUILDING PAPER (PER "UL" STANDARD SPEC 55A REV, 061 1975) UNDER EXTERIOR TRIM AND SIDING, APPLY SO AS TO FORM A WALL MEMBRANE, OVERLAP EACH COURSE BELOW 2 INCHES MINIMUM HORIZONTAL JOINTS AND 6 INCHES MINIMUM AT VERTICAL JOINTS. PROVIDE SEALANTS AND CAULKING MEETING APPLICABLE SPECIFICATIONS WHERE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND ELSEWHERE AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A POSITIVE BARRIER AGAINST MOISTURE AND PASSAGE OF AIR. PROVIDE AND INSTALL A 4-MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 2103 WHERE SHOWN

18. GUTTERS AND DOUNSPOUTS AS SELECTED BY BUILDER, DOUNSPOUTS AND SPLASH LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR (AND APPROVED BY BUILDER) SO AS TO PROVIDE POSITIVE ROOF AND SITE

C. NATIONAL WOODWORK MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION: 1.S., 1078: WOOD FLUSH DOORS. 2FOOT

2. GLAZING IN LOCATIONS WHICH MAY BE SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SUCH AS FIXED GLASS PANELS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, TUB ENCLOSURES, AND STORM DOORS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE BOCA CODE AND SAFETY STANDARD FOR ARCHITECTURAL GLAZING MATERIALS (16 CFR 1201). ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS OPENING TO THE EXTERIOR OR TO UNCONDITIONED AREAS SHALL BE FULLY

WEATHERSTRIPPED, GASKETED OR OTHERWIGE TREATED TO LIMIT AIR INFILTRATION. ALL MANUFACTURED WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL MEET THE AIR INFILTRATION STANDARDS OF THE 1972 AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTED ASTM E2283-13 WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 1.51 POUNDS PER SQUARE

6. EXTERIOR ENTRY DOORS (INCLUDING HOUSE TO GARAGE) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BE 1-3/4" THICK

PROVIDE AND INSTALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMERICAN STANDARDS SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE APPLICATION OF FINISHING OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD, AS APPROVED BY THE AMERICAN STANDARDS ASSOCIATION, LATEST EDITION: APPLICABLE PARTS THEREOF ARE HEREBY MAKE A PART OF THIS SPECIFICATION EXCEPT WHERE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS ARE CALLED FOR IN THIS SPECIFICATIO LOCAL CODES, OR BY THE MANUFACTURER OF THE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WHOSE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE

APPLICATION OF PAINT OR OTHER COATING SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S

ALL EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR SURFACES SHALL RECEIVE THE PAINTER'S FINISH EXCEPT COLOR COORDINATED FACTORY FINISH SURFACES, TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL DOORS TO BE SEALED AND PAINTED. ALL SURFACES TO BE FINISHED SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS (DIRT, GREASE, ASPHALT

5. APPLICATION SHALL BE IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER PROVIDING A SMOOTH SURFACE, APPLICATION RATE SHALL BE THAT RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER, APPLICATION MAY BE BY BRUSH OR ROLLER OR BY SPRAY

ALL EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR PAINT SHALL BE AS MFG. BY SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT CO. OR APPROVED EQUAL. PROVIDE PAINT AND STAIN FROM SHERWIN WILLIAMS' STANDARD COLOR SELECTIONS OR APPROVED EQUAL. PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIRE-RETARDANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD, GRADE X, CLASS 1, 5/8" THICK AT ALL

8. PROVIDE AND INSTALL SW OR REGULAR GYPSUM WALLBOARD 5/8" THICK AT ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR SPECIFIED. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TRIM ACCESSORIES,

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO INSTALL WIRING, RELATED FIXTURES, ELECTRICAL HEAT ELEMENTS AND CONTROL ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES, TERMINAL HOOK-UP IS REQUIRED OF ALL FIXTURES AND

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM LAYOUTS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC, LOCATION OF OUTLETS AND EQUIPMENT IS APPROXIMATE. EXACT ROUTING OF WIRING, LOCATIONS OF OUTLETS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY STRUCTURAL

ANY WIRING LOCATED WITH PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE PLACED AT A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES BELOW FINISH

MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW AND LISTED BY UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES, INC. AND BEAR THEIR LABEL WHERE STANDARDS HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED AND THE LABEL SERVICE IS REGULARLY

INSTALL RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS ABOVE WORK TOP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTE ON PLANS.



YPICAL WALL SECTION SCALE: 1" = 1'-Ø"

NOTE

BASED ON 1 sqft / 100 sqft OF CRAWL SPACE, THE PROPOSED 288 saft CRAWL SPACE REQUIRES 2.88 saft OF OPENING FOR VENTILATION. PROVIDE FOUR (4) 16" x 8" VENTS PROVIDING Ø.88 sqft EACH OR A TOTAL OF 3.52 sqft OF OPENING, COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2015 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE

THE PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH 2015 EDITION OF "PART 10" MICHIGAN ENERGY CODE CLIMATE ZONE - 5 OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN



Wall Section

Proprietor: Sid and Faith Jamil

Project Location:

10890 Hillway Drive White lake Township, MI 48386

Issued for

preliminary 🛪 construction \bigcirc as - built

Sept 15, 2023

drawn designed approved A. Vandelay P. Weir

revisions



/A/ 11-13-23 REVISE PER OWNER'S REQUEST / TOWNSHIP REVIEW DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2023

COPYRIGHT 2023

All Rights Reserved Arch-a-Tech

Do not scale the print, use figured dimensions only. In the absence of a written contract, acceptance of these documents (drawing and written material) by the owner or his agents, shall herein constitute the original and unpublished work of Paul A. Weir, designer. Plans and the same may not be duplicated or disclosed to any person, firm, or corporation for any purpose whatsoever without the written consent of the Architect.,

Job	No.	23-051
	А	-5

Sheet 5 of 5

Rik Kowall, Supervisor Anthony L. Noble, Clerk Mike Roman, Treasurer



Trustees Scott Ruggles Liz Fessler Smith Andrea C. Voorheis Michael Powell

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 7525 Highland Road - White Lake, Michigan 48383-2900 • (248) 698-3300 • www.whitelaketwp.com

November 7, 2023

Sadeer Jamil 1767 Carriage Hill Commerce Twp, MI 48382

RE: Addition at 10890 Hillway Dr

Based on the submitted plans, the proposed 2nd story and converted patio addition do not satisfy the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance for R1-D zoning district.

Article 3.1.6 of the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance: Requires a minimum side yard setback of 10 ft, and minimum lot width of 80 ft.

The existing lot is legal non-conforming with a lot width of 50.25 ft. The existing home has a side yard setback of 7.1 ft. Based on aerial imagery, an unpermitted and unapproved 2nd story addition and rear covered patio were constructed between 2012 and 2014 by the former property owner. The unpermitted structures encroach the east side yard setback by 2.9 ft. The proposed work further expands this nonconformity. Additionally, the submitted building plans indicate a covered side entrance is proposed; however, the site plan does not reflect this. This proposed covered area appears to encroach the west side yard setback line. If this structure is proposed to be added, the site plan would need to be updated to show the proposed covered area and side yard setback.

Approval of the building plans is subject to a variance to the schedule of regulations, Article 7 of the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance. To be eligible for the December 14th Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) meeting, complete application must be submitted to the White Lake Township Planning Department no later than November 14th at 4:30 PM. *The certified boundary and location survey must show all proposed structures.* The Planning Department can be reached at (248)698-3300, ext. 5

Sincerely,

Nick Spencer, Building Official White Lake Township

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REPORT OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

- TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
- FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner
- DATE: December 14, 2023
- Agenda item:8dAppeal Date:December 14, 2023Applicant:Chase MiddlerAddress:951 W. Clarkston Road
Lake Orion, MI 48362Zoning:R1-C Single Family ResidentialLocation:Undeveloped Parcel Lake Lane Drive
Parcel Number 12-21-278-010

Property Description

The approximately 0.39-acre (16,936 square feet) parcel identified as Parcel Number 12-21-278-010 is located within the Brooksvale subdivision and zoned R1-C (Single Family Residential). The property is intended to be served by a private well for potable water and the public sanitary sewer system for sanitation. The corner lot contains 84.81 feet in width along the Highland Road front property line and 199.80 feet in width along the Lake Lane Drive front property line.

Applicant's Proposal

Chase Middler, the Applicant, is proposing to construct a house with an attached two-car garage.

Planner's Report

On April 25, 2019 the Zoning Board of Appeals approved variance requests from the previous property owner for the project. Variances are valid for a period of six months from the date of approval, unless a building permit is obtained within such period and the work associated with the variance is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of the building permit. The previous property owner did not obtain a building permit within six months of the approval date so the variances expired and are void. The following variances were previously granted:

- 12-foot variance from the front yard (west) setback
- 11-foot variance from the rear yard (east) setback

In November 2023 the Applicant submitted a site plan showing a proposed single-story, 2,154 square foot house (living space: 1,599 square feet; covered front porch: 62 square feet; garage: 493 square feet). As proposed, the house (garage) would be located 25 feet from the front (west) lot line, requiring a 10-foot variance from the required 35-foot front yard setback. Based on the orientation of the house, the proposed rear yard setback would be 15.4 feet, requiring a 19.6-foot variance from the required 35-foot rear yard setback.

Corner lots are required to meet the width requirement on each street upon which the lot fronts. The minimum lot width requirement is 100 feet in the R1-C zoning district, and the subject site is 84.81 feet in width along the Highland Road right-of-way. A 15.19-foot variance for lot width is required.

Variance #	Ordinance Section	Subject	Standard	Requested Variance	Result
1	Article 3.1.5.E	Front yard setback	35 feet	10 feet (west)	25 feet (west)
2	Article 3.1.5.E	Rear yard setback	35 feet	19.6 feet	15.4 feet
3	Article 3.1.5.E	Minimum lot width	100 feet	15.19 feet	84.81 feet

The requested variances are listed in the following table.

Zoning Board of Appeals Options:

Approval: I move to approve the variances requested by Chase Middler from Article 3.1.5.E of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-21-278-010 in order to construct a new house that would encroach 10 feet into the required front yard setback and 19.6 feet into the required rear yard setback. A 15.19-foot variance from the required lot width is also granted from Article 3.1.5.E. This approval will have the following conditions:

- The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building Division.
- No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed in the front yards or closer than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line or rear yard lot line.
- The proposed deck shall be setback at least five feet from the east property line.
- A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the Building Division.
- An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks and lot coverage.

Denial: I move to deny the variances requested by Chase Middler for Parcel Number 12-21-278-010 due to the following reason(s):

Postpone: I move to postpone the appeal of Chase Middler *to a date certain or other triggering mechanism* for Parcel Number 12-21-278-010 to consider comments stated during this hearing.

Attachments:

- 1. Variance application dated November 14, 2023.
- 2. Site plan dated November 10, 2023.
- 3. Architectural plans dated January 21, 2021.
- 4. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated November 30, 2023.
- 5. Minutes of the April 25, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

7.37 STANDARDS

General variances: The Zoning Board of Appeals may authorize a variance from the strict application of the area or dimensional standard of this Ordinance when the applicant demonstrates <u>all</u> of the following conditions "A – E" or condition F applies.

- A. Practical difficulty: A practical difficulty exists on the subject site (such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area; presence of floodplain; exceptional topographic conditions) and strict compliance with the zoning ordinance standards would unreasonably prevent the owner from using of the subject site for a permitted use or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. Demonstration of a practical difficulty shall have a bearing on the subject site or use of the subject site, and not to the applicant personally. Economic hardship or optimum profit potential are not considerations for practical difficulty.
- B. Unique situation: The demonstrated practical difficult results from exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the subject site at the time the Ordinance was adopted or amended which are different than typical properties in the same zoning district or the vicinity.

- Not self created: The applicants problem is not self created.
- D. Substantial justice: The variance would provide substantial justice by granting the property rights similar to those enjoyed by the majority of other properties in the vicinity, and other properties in the same zoning district. The decision shall not bestow upon the property special development rights not enjoyed by other properties in the same district, or which might result in substantial adverse impacts on properties in the vicinity (such as the supply of light and air, significant increases in traffic, increased odors, an increase in the danger of fire, or other activities which may endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare).
- E. Minimum variance necessary: The variance shall be the minimum necessary to grant relief created by the practical difficulty.
- F. Compliance with other laws: The variance is the minimum necessary to comply with state or federal laws, including but not necessarily limited to:
 - The Michigan Right to Farm Act (P.A. 93 of 1981) and the farming activities the Act protects;
 - ii. The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (as amended), and the needs of handicapped individuals the Act protects, including accessory facilities, building additions, building alterations, and site improvements which may not otherwise meet a strict application of the standards of this Ordinance.

Under no circumstances shall the Board of Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not permissible under the terms of this Ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this Ordinance in said district.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION Community Development Department, 7525 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan, 48383 (248) 698-3300 x5
APPLICANT'S NAME: <u>Chase Middler</u> PHONE: (248)736-4768 ADDRESS: <u>951 W. Clartstan Rd. Late Drion M1 48362</u> APPLICANT'S EMAILADDRESS: <u>Chase, middler @ gmail.com</u> APPLICANT'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY: OWNER BUILDER OTHER:
ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PROPERTY: (Vacant) Lake Lone Deparcel # 12-21-278-010 CURRENT ZONING: Residential PARCEL SIZE:
STATE REQUESTED VARIANCE AND ORDINANCE SECTION: 3.1.5 E. AI-C Single Family <u>Residential</u> ; Front yard Schback, Rear yard Schback, and lot coverage VALUE OF IMPROVEMENT: \$ SEV OF EXISITING STRUCTURE: \$
STATE REASONS TO SUPPORT REQUEST: (ATTACH WRITTEN STATEMENT TO APPLICATION)
APPLICATION FEE:
V

UTILITY WARNING UDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS, AS SHOWN ON PLAN, VERE ODTAINED FROM UTILITY OWNERS VERE NOT FIELD LOCATE. TO BEGINNING HINIMAN DF 7E HOURS PRIME TO BEGINNING SHOWN DF 7E HOURS PRIME SHALL NOTIFY S DIGF AND HAVE ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SO DE AND HAVE ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES EC DIFFECTION AND OR RELOCATION OF ALL PROTECTION AND OR RELOCATION OF ALL ITIES THAT MAY INTERFERE VITH CONSTRUCTION.

3 VORKING DAYS (72 HOURS) BEFORE YOU DIG CALL MISS DIG 1-800-482-7171 600 CTOLL-FREED FOR THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITIES

IT IS THE CLIENTS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW THIS DRAWING FOR ALL HOUSE THIS THE CLEARS RESPONSIBILIT TO REVIEW THIS DRAWING FOR ALL HOUSE PLAN DATA, INCLUDING (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) ELEVATION, HOUSE AND BASEMENT SIZES, CANTILEVERS, ETC., AND, THE HOUSE LOCATION AND ORIENTATION ON THE PARCEL. ANY DISCREPANCIES NOT BROUGHT TO OUR ATTENTION, SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CLENT.

NOTE:



18"CMP

GR,

INV. S

955.33 V. 955.76

WELL

CONC

40US

N86°51'53"W₁ 84.87

BENCH MARK

TOP NUT OF HYDRANT AT NORTHEAST

CORNER M-59 & LAKE LANE DR

ELEVATION 966.13 NAVD 88 DATUN

[]]]

INV.

954.51



PROPOSED HOUSE ŝ FLOOR 964.1 C 11 3/4 TJI N N 2.00' T/W 964.1 4' CRAWL 2.00' 21.82' TOP FOOTING 50 960.1 10.00 10.00 (20) C (20) 10.33 (<u>)</u> 8 اص 10.33' 22,14′

59.50'

PROPOSED HOUSE 2277 SQ FT PROPOSED DECK 212 SQ FT 2277+212=2489 SQ FT

2489/16936 * 100 = 14.69 % PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE = 14.69 % OK (30 % MAX)

<u>SETBACKS</u>

FRONT YARD: 35 FEET SIDE YARDS: 10 FEET REAR YARD: 35 FEET

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:

<u>ZONING</u>

OWNER: CHASE MIDDLER 951 W CLARKSTON RD, LAKE ORION, MI 48362

DISTRICT: R1-C SINGLE FAMILY MIN. LOT: 16,000 SQ. FEET MIN. LOT WIDTH: 100 FEET

SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST $\frac{1}{2}$ OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 21, T.3N., R.8E., WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 63 OF PLATS, PAGE 11, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS.

DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL 12-21-278-010

LOT 8 OF "BROOKSVALE SUBDIVISION", A









SABABAB	/	DAVID P SMITH & ASSOCIATES DAVID P SMITH & ASSOCIATES	DATE 11-10-2023	
**		ALL RIGHTS RESERVED EMAIL ADDRESS: AASURVEYOR GAOL.COM	SCALE	
* 80		PROPOSED HOUSE ADDITION	1" = 20	
		VARIANCE REQUEST	JOB NO.	L
		LAKE LANE DRIVE, WHITE LAKE, MI 48386	23-1025	8
-		LOTS 8, BROOKSVALE SUB WHITE LAKE, OAKLAND COUNTY, MI	SHEET	_
		DRAWN COMP DIRECTORY	1 OF 1	

IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER

THE ENCLOSED INFORMATION IS INTENDED TO ASSIST AND INFORM YOU THROUGH THE CONSTRUCTION OF YOUR HOME. YOUR CONSTRUCTION PLANS HAVE BEEN DRAWN TO PRESCRIBE TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS. THESE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS DETERMINE HOW CONSTRUCTION PLANS ARE DRAWN AND WHAT INFORMATION THEY INCLUDE. CONSTRUCTION PLANS ARE INTENDED AS A TECHNICAL GUIDE TO PROFESSIONAL CONTRACTORS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE A SET OF STEP-BY-STEP INSTRUCTIONS. THEREFORE, IF YOU ARE PLANNING TO BUILD YOUR HOME WITHOUT THE SERVICE OF A PROFESSIONAL BUILDEF WE SUGGEST THAT YOU BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH READING CONSTRUCTION PLANS OR CONSIDER CONSULTING A CONSTRUCTION SPECIALIST. GREAT CARE AND EFFORT GOES INTO THE DESIGN AND CREATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS; HOWEVER, BECAUSE OF THE IMPOSSIBILITY OF PROVIDING ANY PERSONAL AND/OR "ON-SITE" CONSULTATION, SUPERVISION AND CONTROL OVER THE ACTUA

CONSTRUCTION, AND BECAUSE OF THE GREAT VARIANCES IN LOCAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION AND WEATHER CONDITIONS, HOUSE PLAN ZONE, LLC. NOR THE AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY DEFICIENCIES, OMISSIONS, OR ERRORS IN THE DESIGN. IN ANY CASE, ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS, AND/OR OMISSIONS IN THE DIMENSIONS, AND/OR DRAWINGS CONTAINED IN THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF HOUSE PLAN ZONE, LLC. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION CONSTITUTES THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 'AS IS' AND ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS, AND/OR OMISSIONS BECOME THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER. IF ANY ERRORS ARE DISCOVERED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION HOUSE PLAN ZONE. LLC. WILL BE GIVEN FULL OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT ANY ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS TO THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. IN ANY OR ALL CIRCUMSTANCES, THE MAXIMUM FINANCIAL LIABILITY TO HOUSE PLAN ZONE, LLC. CAN NOT EXCEED THE TOTAL PLAN PURCHASE.

PROFESSIONAL SEAL/ ADDITIONAL DRAWINGS

THOUGH EVERY EFFORT WAS MADE TO MAKE THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOLLOW THE I.R.C. NATIONAL CODE METHODOLOGIES. A FEW STATES AND CITIES HAVE PASSED BI-LAWS REGARDING CONSTRUCTION PLANS THAT WOULD BE SUBMITTED TO YOUR LOCAL MUNICIPALITY AND USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF YOUR HOME. THESE BI-LAWS REQUIRE THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS TO BE REVIEWED AND/OR PREPARED, INSPECTED, AND SEALED (OR STAMPED) BY A LICENSED ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER IN YOUR STATE. IT IS ADVISED THAT YOU CONTACT YOUR MUNICIPALITY'S BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO COMPLY WITH THEIR CONSTRUCTION PLANS REVIEW PROCESS. FURTHERMORE ADDITIONAL ITEMS SUCH AS STRUCTURAL, HVAC, PLUMBING, SITE, ENERGY EFFICIENCY DOCUMENTATION, ETC. MAY BE REQUIRED AND THESE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A LOCAL PROFESSIONAL THAT IS FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AND THESE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE OWNERS EXPENSE.

OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION

MATERIALS LIST DISCLAIMER - IF A MATERIALS LIST WAS ORDERED, IT WILL ONLY CONFORM TO THE PLAN IN ITS ORIGINAL FORMAT. ADDITIONAL OPTIONS SUCH AS 2X6 EXTERIOR WALLS, BASEMENT, OR WALKOUT BASEMENT FOUNDATIONS, THREE CAR GARAGE VERSIONS, ETC. WILL NOT BE REFLECTED IN THE LIST. WHILE IT WILL NOT MATCH THESE OPTIONS. THE LIST IS STILL A GREAT REFERENCE DOCUMENT FOR THE MATERIALS THAT WILL BE REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT YOUR HOME FOUNDATIONS - MOST OF OUR FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGNED WIT CONCRETE BLOCK STEM WALLS AND NOT POURED-IN-PLACE CONCRETE ADDITIONALLY, THE MAJORITY OF OUR SLAB FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGNED

WITH A CHAIN WALL (RAISED) SLAB AND NOT MONOLITHIC (SLAB ON GRADE). CONTRACTOR/ LOCAL ENGINEER SHALL ADJUST DESIGN AS NEEDED FOR YOUR SPECIFIC AREA/ NEED. SQUARE FOOTAGES - BONUS ROOMS (WHERE APPLICABLE) ARE NOT

INCLUDED IN THE HEATED AREA OF THE DESIGN UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED. GARAGE PLANS ARE EXCLUDED. SQUARE FOOTAGES SHOWN ARE CALCULATED TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE STUD WALL AND DO NOT INCLUDE THE EXTERIOR MATERIALS SUCH AS BRICK, STONE, OR SIDING. **DIMENSIONS - OUR PLANS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE** STUD WALL ONLY AND NOT TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BRICK LEDGE (WHERE APPLICABLE).

COPYRIGHTS

REPRODUCTION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION PLANS, EITHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART, INCLUDING ANY FORM COPYING AND/OR PREPARATION OF A DERIVATIVE WORKS THEREOF, FOR ANY REASON IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PURCHASE OF A SET OF CONSTRUCTION PLANS IN NO WAY TRANSFERS ANY COPYRIGHT OR OTHER OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN IT TO THE PURCHASER EXCEPT FOR A LIMITED LICENSING RELEASE TO USE THE SAID PLAN SET FOR CONSTRUCTING ONE AND ONLY ONE DWELLING UNIT. THE PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL SETS OF THE SAID PLANS AT A REDUCED PRICE FROM THE ORIGINAL SET OR AS PART OF A MULTIPLE SET PACKAGE DOES NOT CONVEY TO THE PURCHASER A LICENCE TO CONSTRUCT MORE THAN ONE DWELLING. SIMILARLY, THE PURCHASE OF REPRODUCIBLE CONSTRUCTION PLANS (A.K.A. SEPIAS, MYLARS, OR VELLUMS) CARRIES THE SAME COPYRIGHT PROTECTION AS MENTIONED ABOVE. IT IS GENERALLY ALLOWED TO MAKE A MAXIMUM OF 10 COPIES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION O A SINGLE DWELLING ONLY. TO USE ANY PLAN MORE THAN ONCE, AND TO AVOID ANY COPYRIGHT/ LICENSE INFRINGMENT, IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT THE ORIGINAL DESIGNER TO RECEIVE A LICENSE FOR ANY EXTENDED USAGE. WHEREAS A PURCHASER OF REPRODUCIBLE'S IS GRANTED A LICENSE TO MAKE COPIES, IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT AS COPYRIGHTED MATERIALS, MAKING PHOTOCOPIES FROM CONSTRUCTION PLANS IS ILLEGAL. COPYRIGHT AND LICENSEE OF CONSTRUCTION PLANS EXISTS TO PROTECT ALL PARTIES. IT RESPECTS AND SUPPORTS THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF THE ORIGINAL ARCHITECT AND/OR DESIGNER, THEREBY KEEPING IT POSSIBLE TO OFFER PRE-DRAWN PLANS AT AFFORDABLE PRICES. COPYRIGHT LAW FOR PRE-DRAWN CONSTRUCTION PLANS IS NOW BEING VIGOROUSLY ENFORCED. COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT COULD LEAD TO FINES OF UP TO \$100,000 PER VIOLATION.

GENERAL SITE NOTES

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF SITE UTILITIES REQUIREMENTS, AND CONNECTIONS FEES. OWNER, CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTACTORS TO PAY ALL OF THEIR RELATED CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FEES AS AGREED UPON BETWEEN THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR. 2. BEFORE EXCAVATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL

DRAWINGS, MAPS, AND BUILDING SITE TO DETERMINE THE ROUTES OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. BEFORE DIGGING COMMENCES IT IS ADVISED THAT THE OWNER AND OR

CONTRACTOR CALL THEIR STATES UTILITY LOCATOR FACILITATOR. 3. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE SITES SOIL BE TESTED FOR COMPRESSION RATING TO DETERMINE FOUNDATION AND FOOTING DESIGN. CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS AND FOOTING DESIGN SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE TO CHAPTER 4 OF THE I.R.C. CODE. FOUNDATION DESIGN TO BE VERFIED BY A LOCAL PROFESSIONAL OR ENGINEER. CONSULT A LOCAL CIVIL ENGINEER FOR SITE PLANS AND SURVEYS OF EXISTING PROPERTY. A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHOULD BE CONSULTED FOR MORE EXTENSIVE LANDSCAPE DESIGNS.

HOUSE PLAN ZONE, LLC. Phone: 601.336.3254 www.HPZplans.com



- COVER SHEET FOUNDATION PLAN FLOOR PLAN EXTERIOR VIEWS SECTION AND CABINETS ROOF PLAN ELECTRICAL PLAN

- 3. 4. 5. 6.

SHEET INDEX:

- N1 I.R.C. CODE SHEET
- N2 I.R.C. CODE SHEET
- N3 I.R.C. CODE SHEET
- N4 I.R.C. ENERGY SHEET

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS

<u>@</u>	AT
#	POUND(S)
APPROX.	APPROXIMATELY
BASE	BASEMENT
B/T	BETWEEN
	BLOCK
BIKG	BLOCKING
	BOARD
DRU. ROT	BOTTON
	BUTTOM
BLDG.	BUILDING
CAB.	CABINET
CLG.	CEILING
CLR.	CLEAR
<u>CLOS.</u>	CLOSET
COL.	COLUMN
COLS.	COLUMNS
CONC.	CONCRETE
CMU	CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
C.U.	CONDENSOR UNIT
CONN	CONNECTION
CONT	CONTINUOUS
COVER'G	COVERING
<u>CS</u>	
00	
DECO.	DECORATIVE
	DIAMETER
	DISHNASHER
DBL.	DOUBLE
DF	DOUGLAS FIR
D	DRYER
EA.	EACH
ELEV.	ELEVATION
ENG.	ENGINEER
FT.	FEET
F.F.L.	FINISHED FLOOR LINE
FIN.	FINISH
F.C.	FIRE CODE
FLR	FLOOR
FTG	FOOTING
FOUND	FOUNDATION
FND	FOUNDATION
FR	FREEZER
<u> </u>	
GA	GALIGE
GALY.	
GIF.	GTF50M
HUR.	
HYAC	HEATING, VENTILATION &
	AIR CONDITIONING
HT.	HEIGHT
HTS.	HEIGHTS
HORIZ.	HORIZONTAL
IN.	INCHES
INCL.	INCLUDE
INSUL.	
	INSULATION

JST. JOIST JSTS. JOISTS

<u>LT.</u>	LIGHT
LIN.	LINEN
MANUE	MANUFACTURER
MAG	MASONRY
MIL.	METAL
<u>MIN.</u>	MINIMUM
N.I.C.	NOT IN CONTRACT
<u></u>	
$\overline{\mathbf{O}}$	ONCENTER
$\frac{0.0}{0}$	
	ONCENTER
<u>091.</u>	OPTIONAL
<u>0.5.B.</u>	ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
OTS	OWNER TO SELECT
0.T.S	OWNER TO SELECT
<u></u>	
PC	PACE
MAN.	PANIKI
<u>PL.</u>	PLATE
۲ <u> </u>	PLATE
PLY'WD	PLYWOOD
PLYWD	PLYWOOD
	FOUNDS FER SQUARE INCH
PRE-FAB	PREFABRICATED
RE:	REFERENCE
REF	REFRIGERATOR
REINE	REINFORCED
R	RESISTANCE
<u>R.A.</u>	RETURN AIR
R.A.G.	RETURN AIR GRILLE
REQ'D	REQUIRED
SCR	SCREEN
$\frac{5\pi L V 5}{6}$	
SHR.	SHOWER
<u>SHMR.</u>	SHOWER
SST.	SIMPSON STRONG TIE
SP	SOUTHERN PINE
SPFCS	SPECIFICATIONS
<u>5, 105.</u>	SOLAPE
$\frac{3\alpha}{c}$	
5.F.	SQUAKE FOOTAGE
STL.	STEEL
THK.	THICK
THK	THICKNESS
TRD	
<u>TYP.</u>	TYPICAL
U.T.C.	UNDER THE COUNTER
UTIL.	UTILITY
VERI.	VERIICAL
MН	WATER HEATER
M	WASHER
WT	WEIGHT
A NUN.	
rn.M.	MIKE MESH
M/	
MD.	WOOD

ltem D

WFCM WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

 $N \cdot C \cdot B \cdot D \cdot C$







5CALE: 1/4" ==================
AREAS (FRAME):
1599 S.F. HEATED TOTAL WITH
62 S.F. UNHEATED - FRONT
124 S.F. UNHEATED - REAR F
493 S.F. UNHEATED - TWO C
679 S.F. UNHEATED TOTAL
2278 S.F. TOTAL UNDER ROOT
SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATION NOTES: 1. SQUARE FOOTAGE OF HEATED AREA IS FIGURED TO THE OUTSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALLS (DOES NOT INCLUDE MASONRY OR OTHER EX 2. FIREPLACES THAT PROTRUDE FROM THE EXTERIOR FOOTPRINT) THE HEATED AREA.

- CONSTRUCTION.

- STONE ETC.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES: (2018 IRC)

1. ALL DIMENSIONS & SITE CONDITIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO

2. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE STUD AND DO NOT INCLUDE EXTERIOR FINISHES SUCH AS SIDING, BRICK, STUCCO, ETC.

3. ALL FINISHES (INTERIOR & EXTERIOR) TO BE VERIFIED WITH OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 4. VERIFY ALL DOOR AND WINDOW STYLES AND SIZES WITH OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. MANUFACTURER TO SUPPLY ALL ROUGH OPENING SIZES.

5. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CLEARANCES OF ALL DOORS, WINDOWS AND OTHER ITEMS THAT ARE CRITICAL, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

6. CONTRACTOR TO ADAPT PLANS AS REQUIRED TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE CODES AT SITE. 7. ALL BEAMS TO BE SIZED BY A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

8. PORCHES, BALCONIES OR RAISED FLOOR SURFACES LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY SHALL HAVE GUARDS NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN HEIGHT. OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS WITH A TOTAL RISE OF MORE THAN 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW SHALL HAVE GUARDS NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES IN HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE NOSING OF THE TREADS. INSECT SCREENING SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A GUARD. IRC 2018, R312.1.1 & R312.1.2 1. M1305.1.2 APPLIANCES IN ATTICS. ATTICS CONTAINING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN OPENING AND A CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGEWAY LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW REMOVAL OF THE LARGEST APPLIANCE, BUT NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES HIGH AND 22 INCHES WIDE AND NOT MORE THAN 20 FEET LONG MEASURED ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF THE PASSAGEWAY FROM THE OPENING TO THE APPLIANCE. THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS SOLID FLOORING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 5 NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES WIDE. A LEVEL SERVICE SPACE AT LEAST 30 INCHES DEEP AND 30 INCHES WIDE SHALL BE PRESENT ALONG ALL SIDES OF THE APPLIANCE WHERE ACCESS IS REQUIRED. THE CLEAR ACCESS OPENING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 20 INCHES BY 30 INCHES, AND LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW REMOVAL OF THE LARGEST APPLIANCE. EXCEPTIONS: (A) THE PASSAGEWAY AND LEVEL SERVICE SPACE ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE APPLIANCE CAN BE SERVICED AND REMOVED THROUGH THE REQUIRED OPENING. (B) WHERE THE PASSAGEWAY IS UNOBSTRUCTED AND NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET HIGH AND 22 INCHES WIDE FOR ITS ENTIRE

LENGTH, THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 50 FEET LONG. 0. APPLIANCE ACCESS FOR INSPECTION SERVICE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT. APPLIANCES SHALL

BE ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION, SERVICE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT WITHOUT REMOVING PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION, OTHER APPLIANCES, OR ANY OTHER PIPING OR DUCTS NOT CONNECTED TO THE APPLIANCE BEING INSPECTED, SERVICED, REPAIRED OR REPLACED. A LEVEL WORKING SPACE AT LEAST 30 INCHES DEEP AND 30 INCHES WIDE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE CONTROL SIDE TO SERVICE AN APPLIANCE. M1305.1.1

1. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS, TOOLS OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES COMPLYING WITH ASTM F 2090 SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR USE ON WINDOWS SERVING AS A REQUIRED EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. ALL SLEEPING ROOMS TO HAVE AN EXTERIOR ACCESS THROUGH A DOOR OR WINDOW WITH A MINIMUM OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET NET CLEAR OPENING AS PER IRC 2018 R310.2.1. EXCEPTION: GRADE FLOOR OR BELOW GRADE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5 SQUARE FEET. MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT TO BE 44 INCHES. MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT TO BE 24 INCHES. MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH TO BE 20 INCHES.

12. ALL RETURN AIR GRILLS ARE TO BE LOCATED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION M1602 OF THE IRC 2018 13. ALL SQUARE FOOTAGE MEASUREMENTS ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY DIFFER FROM ACTUAL CONSTRUCTED RESIDENCE OR BUILDING. FOOTAGES SHOWN ARE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE STUDWALL AND DO NOT INCLUDE THE EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL SUCH AS SIDING, BRICK,

4. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED (IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES) AS PER THE IRC 2018 AND BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL IN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION. 15. ALL BATHROOM EXHAUST VENTS SHALL BE VENTED DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE HOME AND NOT INTO THE ATTIC. IRC 2018, M1505.2







N PINE SPECIES TORAGE, = 10psf)
ED, DE, SPAN TABLES.***
LY GRADED #2 THERN PINE CEILING JOIST SPANS) (FT IN.)
9-3
8-0
7-4
6-7
13-11
12-0
11-0
9-10
17-7
15-3
13-11
12-6
20-11
18-1
16-6
14-9

RAFTER SPANS FOR SOUTHERN PINE SPECIES

SIZE	SPACING (INCHES)	SPANS (MAXIMUM RAFTER SPANS BETWEEN BRACING) (FT IN.)
0	12.0	12-11
é é	16.0	11-2
	19.2	10-2
	24.0	9-2
	12.0	16-4
<i>C</i> D	16.0	14-2
X	19.2	12-11
C	24.0	11-7
0	12.0	19-5
10	16.0	16-10
X	19.2	15-4
N	24.0	13-9
Ω	12.0	22-10
~	16.0	19-10
×	19.2	18-1
2	24.0	16-2

The above tables are based on the IRC 2018 TABLE R802.4.1(3)

MAXIMUM HEADER SPANS			
HEADER SPANS FOR EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS SOUTHERN PINE #2 OR BETTER LIVE LOAD=30psf DEAD LOAD = 10psf			
ALL SPANS ARE ASSUMING	A MAXIMUM OF 24 FEET OF SUPPOR	TED ROOF FRAMING.	
SUPPORT	ING ROOF AND CEILING ONL	Y	
SIZE NUMBER OF PLIES IN ()	MAXIMUM SPAN (FEET AND INCHES)	JACK STUDS	
(2) 2 × 6	4-7	1	
(2) 2 × 8	5-9	1	
(2) 2 × 10	6-10	2	
(2) 2 × 12	8-1	2	
(3) 2 × 8	7-3	1	
(3) 2 × 10	8-7	2	
(3) 2 × 12	10-1	2	
SUPPORTING ROOF, CE	ILING AND ONE CENTER BEA	RING FLOOR	
SIZE NUMBER OF PLIES IN ()	MAXIMUM SPAN (FEET AND INCHES)	JACK STUDS	
(2) 2 × 10	5 -8	2	
(2) 2 × 12	6-8	2	
(3) 2 × 10	7-2	2	
(3) 2 × 12	8-5	2	
NOTEC			

SYMBOL	DESCRIP	
ð	110 VOLT OUTLET	
	GROUND FAULT PROTECT	
	WEATHERPROOF OUTLET	
₿	220 VOLT RECEPTACLE	
Ф	FLOOR OUTLET (OWNER	
ф	CEILING HUNG FIXTURE	
Ċ,	OVERHANG MOUNTED FLO	
œ	WALL MOUNTED FLOODLI	
Ø	RECESSED CEILING FIXTU	
	FLUORESCENT LIGHT	
CM	CARBON MONOXIDE DETE	
60	SMOKE DETECTOR	
\$	SWITCH	
\$ 3	THREE WAY SWITCH	
Q	WALL MOUNTED LIGHT	
\$	DIMMER SMITCH (OMNER	
\$	DOOR ACTIVATED SWITCH	
P	WEATHERPROOF OUTLET	
^{C5}	CAT5 NETWORKING JACK	
<u> </u>	TELEPHONE OUTLET (OW	
TV	TELEVISION OUTLET (OWI	
	DOORBELL BUTTON (CON	
T	THERMOSTAT (CONTRAC	
Θ	CEILING EXHAUST FAN, V	
1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL COL		
2. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN		
THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDRO		
INTERCONNECTED IS SUCH A MANNER		
ALARMS	HALL BE HARD WIRED WITH A	
3. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE		
BEDROOMS IN DWELLING UNITS WITHIN I		
4. A 125 VOL SERVICIN	G OF HEATING, AIR CONDITION	

Ш

0

Ζ

Item D.

ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE SHALL BE CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS LOCATION. THIS SHALL APPLY TO SINGLE GLAZING

SHALL 4 MM).	R308.4.6 GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS. GLAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A HAZARDOUS LOCATION.	R31 WIN INCI AFF FUL SEC R31
LL HAVE 2032 MM).	NOTE: SEE SECTION 308.4.6 FOR EXCEPTIONS.	LES
A CEILING	R308.4.7 GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIR LANDING. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIRWAY WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) ABOVE THE LANDING AND WITHIN A 60-INCH (1524 MM) HORIZONTAL ARC LESS THAN 180 DEGREES FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A HAZARDOUS	R31 WIN CON
	LOCATION.	REG MET
SS THAN 6	SEE SECTION 308.4.7 FOR EXCEPTION R308.5 SITE-BUILT WINDOWS. SITE-BUILT WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 2404 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.	NC R31 DEC
ĒR	R308.6 SKYLIGHTS AND SLOPED GLAZING. SKYLIGHTS AND SLOPED GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS.	EME DEC PAT OR
IEN AREA SINK.	R308.6.1 DEFINITIONS. THE FOLLOWING TERMS ARE DEFINED IN CHAPTER 2: -SKYLIGHT, UNIT. -SKYLIGHTS AND SLOPED GLAZING. -TUBULAR DAYLIGHTING DEVICE (TDD).	R31 REP SCO HEIO REO
	SECTION R309 GARAGES AND CARPORTS	REP
		1. LAR
ROVED S, IINE TER.	GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR PARKING OF AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY.	EXIS REP THE EQU WIN 2.
VER	R309.2 CARPORTS.CARPORTS SHALL BE OPEN ON NOT LESS THAN TWO SIDES.CARPORT FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROVEDNONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. CARPORTS NOT OPEN ON TWO ORMORE SIDES SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A GARAGE AND SHALL	R31 WHI ESC
E WITH	COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION FOR GARAGES. THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR PARKING OF AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY.	GRA GRA R31 THE
SHED WITH	EXCEPTION: ASPHALT SURFACES SHALL BE PERMITTED AT	SER BE I
M) ABOVE	GROUND LEVEL IN CARPORTS. R309.4 AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS. AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE	R31 ARE (914 EME
JGH DOUS 6, SLIDING ZARDOUS	R309.5 FIRE SPRINKLERS. PRIVATE GARAGES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY FIRE SPRINKLERS WHERE THE GARAGE WALL HAS BEEN DESIGNED BASED ON TABLE R302.1(2), NOTE A. SPRINKLERS IN GARAGES SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM THAT COMPLIES WITH SECTION P2904. GARAGE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLERS OR QUICK-RESPONSE SPRINKLERS, DESIGNED TO PROVIDE A DENSITY OF 0.05 GPM/FT2. GARAGE DOORS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED OBSTRUCTIONS WITH RESPECT TO SPRINKLER PLACEMENT.	R31 ARE (111 LAD POS NOT RUN INC INC
	SECTION R310 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS	OF R31 ARE
GLAZING R DWING I) OF IN A DEGREES POSITION AN	R310.1 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING REQUIRED. BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. WHERE BASEMENTS CONTAIN ONE OR MORE SLEEPING ROOMS, AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL BE REQUIRED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY.	REC MET NO R31 WH ARE ARE OPE
	NOTE: SEE SECTION R310.1 FOR EXCEPTION	R31 REM
R AZING. SET OR ZING IN .3. OF PATIO	R310.1.1 OPERATIONAL CONSTRAINTS AND OPENING CONTROL DEVICES. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS, TOOLS OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES ON WINDOWS SERVING AS A REQUIRED EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090.	SPE FOF OPE R31 WH EME IN E
ТНАТ	R310.2 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION.	OPE
RGER 18 INCHES INCHES LINE, OF	R310.2.1 MINIMUM OPENING AREA. EMERGENCY AND ESCAPE RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET (0.530 M2). THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE. THE NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF THE OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) AND THE NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES (508 MM).	R31 AN WH REF NO
JRAL S,	EXCEPTION: GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS OR BELOW-GRADE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 5 SQUARE FEET (0.465 M2).	DW ACC PRC ANI DW
	R310.2.2 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT. WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE	TRA SHA COI

THAN 44 INCHES (1118 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR; WHERE THE SILL HEIGHT IS BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.2.3.

R310.2.3 WINDOW WELLS.

THE HORIZONTAL AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 9 SQUARE FEET (0.9 M2), WITH A HORIZONTAL PROJECTION AND WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM). THE AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL ALLOW THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING TO BE FULLY OPENED.

SEE SECTION 310.2.3 FOR EXCEPTION

.2.3.1 LADDER AND STEPS.

DOW WELLS WITH A VERTICAL DEPTH GREATER THAN 44 IES (1118 MM) SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PERMANENTLY XED LADDER OR STEPS USABLE WITH THE WINDOW IN THE Y OPEN POSITION. LADDERS OR STEPS REQUIRED BY THIS TION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS .7. LADDERS OR RUNGS SHALL HAVE AN INSIDE WIDTH OF NOT THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM), SHALL PROJECT NOT LESS THAN 3 IES (76 MM) FROM THE WALL AND SHALL BE SPACED NOT E THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM) ON CENTER VERTICALLY FOR THE HEIGHT OF THE WINDOW WELL.

).2.3.2 DRAINAGE.

DOW WELLS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR PROPER DRAINAGE BY NECTING TO THE BUILDING'S FOUNDATION DRAINAGE SYSTEM UIRED BY SECTION R405.1 OR BY AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE HOD.

TE: SEE SECTION 310.2.3.2 FOR EXCEPTION

0.2.4 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS UNDER KS AND PORCHES.

RGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS INSTALLED UNDER KS AND PORCHES SHALL BE FULLY OPENABLE AND PROVIDE A H NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) IN HEIGHT TO A YARD COURT.

0.2.5 REPLACEMENT WINDOWS.

LACEMENT WINDOWS INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS MEETING THE PE OF THIS CODE SHALL BE EXEMPT FROM THE MAXIMUM SILL GHT REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R310.2.2 AND THE UIREMENTS OF SECTION R310.2.1, PROVIDED THAT THE LACEMENT WINDOW MEETS THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

THE REPLACEMENT WINDOW IS THE MANUFACTURER'S

GEST STANDARD SIZE WINDOW THAT WILL FIT WITHIN THE TING FRAME OR EXISTING ROUGH OPENING. THE LACEMENT WINDOW IS OF THE SAME OPERATING STYLE AS EXISTING WINDOW OR A STYLE THAT PROVIDES FOR AN AL OR GREATER WINDOW OPENING AREA THAN THE EXISTING DOW.

THE REPLACEMENT WINDOW IS NOT PART OF A CHANGE OF UPANCY.

0.3 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE DOORS.

RE A DOOR IS PROVIDED AS THE REQUIRED EMERGENCY APE AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL BE A SIDE-HINGED DOOR A SLIDER WHERE THE OPENING IS BELOW THE ADJACENT DE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN AREA WELL.

0.3.1 MINIMUM DOOR OPENING SIZE.

MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT OPENING FOR ANY DOOR THAT VES AS AN EMERGENCY AND ESCAPE RESCUE OPENING SHALL NACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.2.1.

0.3.2 AREA WELLS.

A WELLS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES MM). THE AREA WELL SHALL BE SIZED TO ALLOW THE RGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE DOOR TO BE FULLY OPENED.

3.2.1 LADDER AND STEPS.

A WELLS WITH A VERTICAL DEPTH GREATER THAN 44 INCHES 3 MM) SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PERMANENTLY AFFIXED DER OR STEPS USABLE WITH THE DOOR IN THE FULLY OPEN ITION. LADDERS OR STEPS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION R311.7. LADDERS OR GS SHALL HAVE AN INSIDE WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 12 IES (305 MM), SHALL PROJECT NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES (76 FROM THE WALL AND SHALL BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 18 IES (457 MM) ON CENTER VERTICALLY FOR THE FULL HEIGHT HE EXTERIOR STAIRWELL.

).3.2.2 DRAINAGE.

A WELLS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR PROPER DRAINAGE BY NECTING TO THE BUILDING'S FOUNDATION DRAINAGE SYSTEM UIRED BY SECTION R405.1 OR BY AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE HOD.

TE: SEE SECTION 310.3.2.1 FOR EXCEPTION

).4 BARS, GRILLES, COVERS AND SCREENS.

RE BARS, GRILLES, COVERS, SCREENS OR SIMILAR DEVICES EPLACED OVER EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS, A WELLS, OR WINDOW WELLS, THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR NING SIZE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS R310.2.1 THROUGH 0.2.3, AND SUCH DEVICES SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR OVABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, CIAL KNOWLEDGE OR FORCE GREATER THAN THAT REQUIRED THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE ESCAPE AND RESCUE NING.

0.5 DWELLING ADDITIONS.

RE DWELLING ADDITIONS CONTAIN SLEEPING ROOMS, AN RGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED ACH NEW SLEEPING ROOM. WHERE DWELLING ADDITIONS E BASEMENTS, AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE NING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE NEW BASEMENT.

TE: SEE SECTION 310.5 FOR EXCEPTIONS

0.6 ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS OF EXISTING BASEMENTS. MERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING IS NOT REQUIRED RE EXISTING BASEMENTS UNDERGO ALTERATIONS OR AIRS.

TE: SEE SECTION 310.6 FOR EXCEPTION

CTION R311 MEANS OF EGRESS

.1 MEANS OF EGRESS.

LLINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS OF EGRESS IN ORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL VIDE A CONTINUOUS AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF VERTICAL HORIZONTAL EGRESS TRAVEL FROM ALL PORTIONS OF THE LLING TO THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR WITHOUT REQUIRING VEL THROUGH A GARAGE. THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR LL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY OR TO A YARD OR JRT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY.

R311.2 EGRESS DOOR.

NOT LESS THAN ONE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT. THE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE SIDE-HINGED, AND SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES (813 MM) WHERE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES (1.57 RAD). THE CLEAR HEIGHT OF THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 78 INCHES (1981 MM) IN HEIGHT MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD TO THE BOTTOM OF THE STOP. OTHER DOORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THESE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPEN-ABLE FROM INSIDE THE DWELLING WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

R311.3 FLOORS AND LANDINGS AT EXTERIOR DOORS. THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR. THE WIDTH OF EACH LANDING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION OF NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. THE SLOPE AT EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2 PERCENT).

NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.3. FOR EXCEPTION

SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 11/2 INCHES (38 MM) LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD. NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.3.1 FOR EXCEPTION R311.3.2 FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT OTHER EXTERIOR DOORS. DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LANDINGS OR FLOORS NOT MORE THAN 73/4

INCHES (196 MM) BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD. NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.3.2. FOR EXCEPTION

R311.3.3 STORM AND SCREEN DOORS. STORM AND SCREEN DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING OVER EXTERIOR STAIRS AND LANDINGS.

R311.4 VERTICAL EGRESS.

R311.5 LANDING, DECK, BALCONY AND STAIR CONSTRUCTION, AND ATTACHMENT EXTERIOR LANDINGS, DECKS, BALCONIES, STAIRS AND SIMILAR FACILITIES SHALL BE POSITIVELY ANCHORED TO THE PRIMARY

AND BASEMENTS THAT ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH AN EGRESS DOOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.2 SHALL BE BY A RAMP IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.8 OR A STAIRWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.7. STRUCTURE TO RESIST BOTH VERTICAL AND LATERAL FORCES OR SHALL BE DESIGNED TO BE SELF-SUPPORTING. ATTACHMENT SHALL NOT BE ACCOMPLISHED BY USE OF TOENAILS OR NAILS SUBJECT TO WITHDRAWAL

R311.6 HALLWAYS.

THE WIDTH OF A HALLWAY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (914 R311.7 STAIRWAYS. R311.7.1 WIDTH. STAIRWAYS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36

INCHES (914 MM) IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT AND BELOW THE REQUIRED HEADROOM HEIGHT. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF STAIRWAYS AT AND BELOW THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT, INCLUDING TREADS AND LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 31 1/2 INCHES (787 MM) WHERE A HANDRAIL IS INSTALLED ON ONE SIDE AND 27 INCHES (698 MM) WHERE HANDRAILS ARE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.7. FOR EXCEPTION THE HEADROOM IN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES (2032 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED LINE

R311.7.2 HEADROOM.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.7.2 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R311.7.3 VERTICAL RISE A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE A VERTICAL RISE LARGER THAN 151 INCHES (3835 MM) BETWEEN FLOOR LEVELS OR

LANDINGS R311.7.4 WALK-LINE. THE WALK-LINE ACROSS WINDER TREADS AND LANDINGS SHALL BE CONCENTRIC TO THE TURN AND PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL ENTERING AND EXITING THE TURN. THE WALKLINE SHALL BE LOCATED 12 INCHES (305 MM) FROM THE INSIDE OF THE TURN. THE 12-INCH (305mm) DIMENSION SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE WIDEST POINT OF THE CLEAR STAIR WIDTH AT THE WALKING SURFACE. WHERE WINDERS ARE ADJACENT WITHIN A FLIGHT, THE POINT OF THE WIDEST CLEAR STAIR WIDTH OF THE ADJACENT WINDERS SHALL BE USED.

R311.7.5 STAIR TREADS AND RISERS. THIS SECTION. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, OF CARPETS, RUGS OR RUNNERS.

R311.7.5.1 RISERS.

LOCATED MORE THAN 30 GRADE BELOW SHALL NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF

4-INCH-DIA (102 MM) SPHERE.

R311.7.5.2 TREADS. THE TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 10 INCHES (254 MM). THE TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN THE VERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMOST PROJECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS AND AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE TREAD'S LEADING EDGE. THE GREATEST TREAD DEPTH WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8 INCH (9.5 MM).

R311.7.5.2.1 WINDER TREADS. REQUIRED TO BE WITHIN 3/8 INCH (9.5 MM) OF THE RECTANGULAR TREAD DEPTH.

SEE SECTION 311.7.5 .2.1 FOR EXCEPTION

LEADING EDGES OF THE ADJACENT TREADS. THE GREATEST RISER HEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8 INCH (9.5 MM). RISERS SHALL BE VERTICAL OR SLOPED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE NOSING OF THE TREAD ABOVE AT AN ANGLE NOT MORE THAN 30 DEGREES (0.51 RAD) FROM THE VERTICAL. AT OPEN RISERS, OPENINGS INCHES (762 MM), AS MEASURED VERTICALLY, TO THE FLOOR OR

NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.5.1 FOR EXCEPTIONS

WINDER TREADS SHALL HAVE A TREAD DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 10 INCHES (254MM) MEASURED BETWEEN THE VERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMOST PROJECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS AT THE INTERSECTIONS WITH THE WALK-LINE. WINDER TREADS SHALL HAVE A TREAD DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) AT ANY POINT WITHIN THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE STAIR. WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS. THE LARGEST WINDER TREAD DEPTH AT THE WALK-LINE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST WINDER TREAD BY MORE THAN 3/8 INCH (9.5 MM). CONSISTENTLY SHAPED WINDERS AT THE WALK-LINE SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE SAME FLIGHT OF STAIRS AS RECTANGULAR TREADS AND SHALL NOT BE

ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR PLATFORM ON THAT PORTION OF THE STAIRWAY.

STAIR TREADS AND RISERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF

DIMENSIONS AND DIMENSIONED SURFACES SHALL BE EXCLUSIVE THE RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 73/4 INCHES (196 MM). THE RISER SHALL BE MEASURED VERTICALLY BETWEEN

EGRESS FROM HABITABLE LEVELS INCLUDING HABITABLE ATTIC

R311.3.1 FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS. LANDINGS OR FINISHED FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR

THAN 3/8 INCH (9.5 MM) WITHIN A STAIRWAY. NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.7.5.3 FOR EXCEPTION

R311.7.6 LANDINGS FOR STAIRWAYS.

R311.7.5.3 NOSINGS.

MM)

R311.7.5.4 EXTERIOR PLASTIC COMPOSITE STAIR TREADS.

SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST NOSING PROJECTION BY MORE

NOSINGS AT TREADS, LANDINGS AND FLOORS OF STAIRWAYS

1/4 INCH (12.7 MM). A NOSING PROJECTION NOT LESS THAN 3/4

PLASTIC COMPOSITE EXTERIOR STAIR TREADS SHALL COMPLY

WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION AND SECTION R507.2.2

THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF

THE FLIGHT SERVED. FOR LANDINGS OF SHAPES OTHER THAN

SQUARE OR RECTANGULAR, THE DEPTH AT THE WALK LINE AND

THE TOTAL AREA SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THAT OF A QUARTER

WHERE THE STAIRWAY HAS A STRAIGHT RUN, THE DEPTH IN THE

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914

NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.7.6 FOR EXCEPTION

R311.7.7 STAIRWAY WALKING SURFACE.

INCHES HORIZONTAL (2-PERCENT SLOPE).

NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES (965 MM).

R311.7.8.2 HANDRAIL PROJECTION.

R311.7.8.3 HANDRAIL CLEARANCE.

MM) ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY.

R311.7.8 HANDRAILS.

R311.7.8.1 HEIGHT.

HANDRAILS.

R311.7.8.4 CONTINUITY.

R311.7.8.5 GRIP-SIZE.

R311.7.9 ILLUMINATION.

R311.7.10 SPECIAL STAIRWAYS.

R311.7.10.1 SPIRAL STAIRWAYS.

(1982 MM).

R311.8 RAMPS

PERCENT).

36 INCHES (914 MM).

R311.8.1 MAXIMUM SLOPE.

HORIZONTAL (12.5 PERCENT).

R311.8.2 LANDINGS REQUIRED.

CIRCLE WITH A RADIUS EQUAL TO THE REQUIRED LANDING WIDTH.

THE WALKING SURFACE OF TREADS AND LANDINGS OF STAIRWAYS

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON NOT LESS THAN ONE SIDE OF

HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED

PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING, OR FINISH SURFACE OF

HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4 1/2 INCHES (114

HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT

LESS THAN 1 1/2 INCHES (38 MM) BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE

HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THE

FLIGHT, FROM A POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE TOP RISER OF THE

FLIGHT TO A POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF THE

REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING

PLASTIC COMPOSITE EXTERIOR HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH

NOTE: SEE R3117.8.3 FOR TYPE I AND TYPE II HANDRAILS.

R311.7.8.6 EXTERIOR PLASTIC COMPOSITE HANDRAILS.

STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ILLUMINATION IN

SPIRAL STAIRWAYS AND BULKHEAD ENCLOSURE STAIRWAYS

THE CLEAR WIDTH AT AND BELOW THE HANDRAILS AT SPIRAL

STAIRWAYS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 26 INCHES (660 MM) AND

INCHES (622 MM). EACH TREAD SHALL HAVE A DEPTH OF NOT LESS

THAN 6 3/4 INCHES (171 MM) AT THE WALK-LINE. TREADS SHALL BE

IDENTICAL, AND THE RISE SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 9 1/2 INCHES

STAIRWAYS SERVING BULKHEAD ENCLOSURES, NOT PART OF THE

WHERE THE HEIGHT FROM THE BASEMENT FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL

STAIRWAY IS COVERED BY A BULKHEAD ENCLOSURE WITH HINGED

TO GRADE ADJACENT TO THE STAIRWAY IS NOT MORE THAN 8

REQUIRED BUILDING EGRESS, PROVIDING ACCESS FROM THE

OUTSIDE GRADE LEVEL TO THE BASEMENT SHALL BE EXEMPT

FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R311.3 AND R311.7

FEET (2438 MM) AND THE GRADE LEVEL OPENING TO THE

NOTE: SEE SECTION R311.7.11 THROUGH R311.7.12.2 FOR

RAMPS SERVING THE EGRESS DOOR REQUIRED BY SECTION

R311.2 SHALL HAVE A SLOPE OF NOT MORE THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL

IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.3-PERCENT SLOPE). OTHER RAMPS

SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 8 UNITS

EXCEPTION: WHERE IT IS TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE TO COMPLY

BECAUSE OF SITE CONSTRAINTS, RAMPS SHALL HAVE A SLOPE OF

THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM

OF EACH RAMP, WHERE DOORS OPEN ONTO RAMPS, AND WHERE

PERPENDICULAR TO THE RAMP SLOPE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN

RAMPS CHANGE DIRECTIONS. THE WIDTH OF THE LANDING

NOT MORE THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 8 UNITS HORIZONTAL (12.5

ALTERNATING TREAD DEVICES AND SHIPS LADDERS.

(241 MM). HEADROOM SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 6 INCHES

THE WALK-LINE RADIUS SHALL BE NOT GREATER THAN 24 1/2

SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R311.7

EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R311.7.10.1 AND R311.7.10.2.

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.7 AND R303.8.

R311.7.10.2 BULKHEAD ENCLOSURE STAIRWAYS.

DOORS OR OTHER APPROVED MEANS.

FLIGHT. HANDRAIL ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL

TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS

NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.7.8.4 FOR EXCEPTIONS

TYPES OR PROVIDE EQUIVALENT GRASPABILITY.

THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R507.2.2.

RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES (864 MM) AND

EACH FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OR MORE RISERS.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.7.8.1 FOR EXCEPTIONS

NOTE: SEE SECTION 311.7.8.2 FOR EXCEPTIONS

SHALL BE SLOPED NOT STEEPER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN 48

OF EACH STAIRWAY. THE WIDTH PERPENDICULAR TO THE

GREATER THAN 9/16 INCH (14 MM) OR A BEVEL NOT GREATER THAN

INCH (19 MM) AND NOT MORE THAN 11/4 INCHES (32 MM) SHALL BE

PROVIDED ON STAIRWAYS. THE GREATEST NOSING PROJECTION

SHALL HAVE A RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE NOSING NOT

Item D.

Ш

0

Ζ

4

lomes

ng

 \square

onship

ela

ng

0

nil

S M M

Website:

www.HPZplans.com

Email:

sales@hpzplans.com

Phone:

601.336.3254

Fax:

1.800.574.1387

 $N \cdot C \cdot B \cdot D \cdot C$

NATIONAL COUNCIL OF

JONATHAN L. BOONE

CERTIFICATION NO. 25-137

0

σ

O

G

O O

O 5

. . • -----

S ar

ΨΨ

J D S

 \rightarrow

 \mathbb{O}

Date:

O S

ti Ω

OD

02.10.20

SHEET NUMBER

R311.8.3 HANDRAILS REQUIRED.

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON NOT LESS THAN ONE SIDE OF RAMPS EXCEEDING A SLOPE OF ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.33-PERCENT SLOPE).

R311.8.3.1 HEIGHT.

HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED ABOVE THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES (864 MM)AND NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES (965 MM).

R311.8.3.2 GRIP SIZE.

HANDRAILS ON RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R311.7.8.5.

R311.8.3.3 CONTINUITY.

HANDRAILS WHERE REQUIRED ON RAMPS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THE RAMP. HANDRAIL ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS. HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES (38 MM) BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAILS.

SECTION R312

GUARDS AND WINDOW FALL PROTECTION

R312.1 GUARDS.

GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R312.1.1 THROUGH R312.1.4.

R312.1.1 WHERE REQUIRED.

GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THOSE PORTIONS OF OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, RAMPS AND LANDINGS, THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36 INCHES (914 MM) HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE OF THE OPEN SIDE. INSECT SCREENING SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A GUARD.

R312.1.2 HEIGHT.

REQUIRED GUARDS AT OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, PORCHES, BALCONIES OR LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) IN HEIGHT AS MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OR THE LINE CONNECTING THE NOSINGS.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 312.1.2 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT THAT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES (102 mm) IN DIAMETER.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 312.1.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R312.1.4 EXTERIOR PLASTIC COMPOSITE GUARDS. PLASTIC COMPOSITE EXTERIOR GUARDS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R317.4.

R312.2 WINDOW FALL PROTECTION. WINDOW FALL PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R312.2.1 AND R312.2.2.

R312.2.1 WINDOW SILLS.

IN DWELLING UNITS, WHERE THE TOP OF THE SILL OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW OPENING IS LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 72 INCHES (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE OR OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. OPERABLE WINDOW OPENINGS WILL NOT ALLOW A

4-INCH-DIAMETER (102 MM) SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH WHERE THE OPENINGS ARE IN THEIR LARGEST OPENED POSITION. OPERABLE WINDOWS ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW FALL PREVENTION DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090. 3. OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW 4. OPENING CONTROL DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION R312.2.2.

R312.2.2 WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES.

WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090. THE WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICE, AFTER OPERATION TO RELEASE THE CONTROL DEVICE ALLOWING THE WINDOW TO FULLY OPEN, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF THE WINDOW UNIT TO LESS THAN THE AREA **REQUIRED BY SECTION R310.2.1.**

SECTION R313

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

313.1 TOWNHOUSE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN TOWNHOUSES.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 313.1 FOR EXCEPTION

R313.1.1 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION. AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS FOR TOWNHOUSES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION P2904 OR NFPA 13D.

R313.2 ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 313.2 FOR EXCEPTION

R313.2.1 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION.

AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION P2904 OR NFPA 13D.

SECTION R314 SMOKE ALARMS

R314.1 GENERAL. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SECTION R314.

R314.1.1 LISTINGS. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND UL 2034.

R314.2 WHERE REQUIRED.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

R314.2.1 NEW CONSTRUCTION. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN DWELLING UNITS.

R314.2.2 ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS AND ADDITIONS. WHERE ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS REQUIRING A PERMIT OCCUR, THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SMOKE ALARMS LOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS.

SEE SECTION 314.2.2 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R314.3 LOCATION. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING

LOCATIONS: 1. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

2. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS.

3. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE AT HUS AND NOT INCLUDING SOR DWELLING SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING BETWEEN THE ADJACENT LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL.

4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION.

R314.3.1 INSTALLATION NEAR COOKING APPLIANCES.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM IN A LOCATION REQUIRED BY SECTION R314.3.

1. IONIZATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED LESS THAN 20 FEET (6096 MM) HORIZONTALLY FROM A PERMANENTLY

INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE. 2. IONIZATION SMOKE ALARMS WITH AN ALARM-SILENCING SWITCH SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 mm)

HORIZONTALLY FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE. 3. PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED

LESS THAN 6 FEET (1828 MM) HORIZONTALLY FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE.

R314.4 INTERCONNECTION.

WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R314.3, THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. PHYSICAL INTERCONNECTION OF SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE LISTED WIRELESS ALARMS ARE INSTALLED AND ALL ALARMS SOUND UPON ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM.

R314.5 COMBINATION ALARMS.

COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF SMOKE ALARMS.

R314.6 POWER SOURCE.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND, WHERE PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 314.6 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R314.7 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF SMOKE ALARMS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS R314.7.1 THROUGH R314.7.4.

SECTION R315 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS

R315.1 GENERAL. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R315.

R315.1.1 LISTINGS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2034. COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2034 AND UL 217.

R315.2 WHERE REQUIRED.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R315.2.1 AND R315.2.2.

R315.2.1 NEW CONSTRUCTION.

FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION, CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE EITHER OR BOTH OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS EXIST.

1. THE DWELLING UNIT CONTAINS A FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCE. 2. THE DWELLING UNIT HAS AN ATTACHED GARAGE WITH AN OPENING THAT COMMUNICATES WITH THE DWELLING UNIT.

R315.2.2 ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS AND ADDITIONS.

WHERE ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS REQUIRING A PERMIT OCCUR. THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS LOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS. EXCEPTIONS:

NOTE: SEE SECTION 315.2.2 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R315.3 LOCATION.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS LOCATED WITHIN A BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED BATHROOM, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BEDROOM.

R315.4 COMBINATION ALARMS.

COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS.

R315.5 INTERCONNECTIVITY.

WHERE MORE THAN ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.3, THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. PHYSICAL INTERCONNECTION OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE LISTED WIRELESS ALARMS ARE INSTALLED AND ALL ALARMS SOUND UPON ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 315.5 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R315.6 POWER SOURCE. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND, WHERE PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVER-CURRENT PROTECTION.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 315.5 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R315.7 CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS R315.6.1 THROUGH R315.6.4.

SECTION R321

ELEVATORS AND PLATFORM LIFTS

R321.1 ELEVATORS.

WHERE PROVIDED, PASSENGER ELEVATORS, LIMITED- USE AND LIMITED-APPLICATION ELEVATORS OR PRIVATE RESIDENCE ELEVATORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASME A17.1/CSA B44.

SECTION R322

FLOOD-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION

R322.1 GENERAL

BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS, INCLUDING A OR V ZONES AND COASTAL A ZONES, AS ESTABLISHED IN TABLE R301.2(1), AND SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT AND REPAIR OF SUBSTANTIAL DAMAGE OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS, SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THIS SECTION. BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES THAT ARE LOCATED IN MORE THAN ONE FLOOD HAZARD AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE MOST RESTRICTIVE FLOOD HAZARD AREA. BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES LOCATED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN IDENTIFIED FLOODWAYS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE 24.

R322.1.2 STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS.

STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONNECTED AND ANCHORED TO RESIST FLOTATION, COLLAPSE OR PERMANENT LATERAL MOVEMENT DUE TO STRUCTURAL LOADS AND STRESSES FROM FLOODING EQUAL TO THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION.

R322.1.3 FLOOD-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION.

BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES ERECTED IN AREAS PRONE TO FLOODING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY METHODS AND PRACTICES THAT MINIMIZE FLOOD DAMAGE.

R322.1.4 ESTABLISHING THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION.

THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION SHALL BE USED TO DEFINE FLOOD HAZARD AREAS. AT A MINIMUM, THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION SHALL BE THE HIGHER OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION AT THE DEPTH OF PEAK ELEVATION OF FLOODING, INCLUDING WAVE HEIGHT, THAT HAS A 1 PERCENT (100-YEAR FLOOD) OR GREATER CHANCE OF BEING EQUALED OR EXCEEDED IN ANY GIVEN YEAR.

2. THE ELEVATION OF THE DESIGN FLOOD ASSOCIATED WITH THE AREA DESIGNATED ON A FLOOD HAZARD MAP ADOPTED BY THE COMMUNITY, OR OTHERWISE LEGALLY DESIGNATED. FOR DETERMINING DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATIONS AND IMPACTS REFER TO SECTIONS R322.1.4.1 AND R322.1.4.2

R322.1.5 LOWEST FLOOR.

THE LOWEST FLOOR SHALL BE THE LOWEST FLOOR OF THE LOWEST ENCLOSED AREA, INCLUDING BASEMENT, AND EXCLUDING ANY UNFINISHED FLOOD-RESISTANT ENCLOSURE THAT IS USEABLE SOLELY FOR VEHICLE PARKING, BUILDING ACCESS OR LIMITED STORAGE PROVIDED THAT SUCH ENCLOSURE IS NOT BUILT SO AS TO RENDER THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION.

R322.1.6 PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS; HEATING, VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING; PLUMBING APPLIANCES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES; DUCT SYSTEMS; AND OTHER SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED AT OR ABOVE THE ELEVATION REQUIRED IN SECTION R322.2 OR R322.3. IF REPLACED AS PART OF A SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT, ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS; HEATING, VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND PLUMBING APPLIANCES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES: DUCT SYSTEMS: AND OTHER SERVICE EQUIPMEN SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. SYSTEMS, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS SHALL NOT BE MOUNTED ON OR PENETRATE THROUGH WALLS INTENDED TO BREAK AWAY UNDER FLOOD LOADS.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 322.1.6 FOR EXCEPTION

R322.1.7 PROTECTION OF WATER SUPPLY AND SANITARY SEWAGE

SYSTEMS.

NEW AND REPLACEMENT WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE OR ELIMINATE INFILTRATION OF FLOOD WATERS INTO THE SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLUMBING PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE. NEW AND REPLACEMENT SANITARY SEWAGE SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE OR ELIMINATE INFILTRATION OF FLOODWATERS INTO SYSTEMS AND DISCHARGES FROM SYSTEMS INTO FLOODWATERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLUMBING PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE AND CHAPTER 3 OF THE INTERNATIONAL PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL CODE.

R322.2.2 ENCLOSED AREA BELOW DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION. ENCLOSED AREAS, INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES, THAT ARE BELOW

THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION SHALL 1. BE USED SOLELY FOR PARKING OF VEHICLES, BUILDING

ACCESS OR STORAGE. 2. BE PROVIDED WITH FLOOD OPENINGS THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R322.2.2.1 SECTIONS 2.1 THROUGH 2.3, AS WELL AS, SECTIONS:

-R322.2.2.1 FOR INSTALLATION OF OPENINGS.

-R322.2.3 FOUNDATION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION. -R322.2.4 TANKS.

REFER TO SECTION R322.3 FOR COASTAL HIGH-HAZARD AREAS (INCLUDING V ZONES AND COASTAL A ZONES, WHERE DESIGNATED). INCLUDING:

R322.3.1 LOCATION AND SITE PREPARATION

R322.3.2 ELEVATION REQUIREMENTS

- R322.3.3 FOUNDATIONS
- R322.3.4 CONCRETE SLABS R322.3.5 WALLS BELOW DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION
- R322.3.6 ENCLOSED AREAS BELOW DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION.
- R322.3.7 STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS R322.3.8 DECKS AND PORCHES
- **R322.3.9 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS**

R322.3.10 TANKS

↓ ♦ SECTION R323 STORM SHELTERS R323.1 GENERAL.

THIS SECTION APPLIES TO STORM SHELTERS WHERE CONSTRUCTED AS SEPARATE DETACHED BUILDINGS OR WHERE CONSTRUCTED AS SAFE ROOMS WITHIN BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING REFUGE FROM STORMS THAT PRODUCE HIGH WINDS, SUCH AS TORNADOS AND HURRICANES. IN ADDITION TO OTHER APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN THIS CODE, STORM SHELTERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC/NSSA-500.

SECTION R326

SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS R326.1 GENERAL

THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF POOLS AND SPAS SHALL COMPLY

CHAPTER 4 :: FOUNDATIONS

SECTION R401 GENERAL

R401.2 REQUIREMENTS. FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ACCOMMODATING ALL LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301 AND OF TRANSMITTING THE RESULTING LOADS TO THE SUPPORTING SOIL. FILL SOILS THAT SUPPORT FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED, INSTALLED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE.

R401.3 DRAINAGE.

SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE OR OTHER APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION THAT DOES NOT CREATE A HAZARD. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS. THE GRADE SHALL FALL NOT FEWER THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (3048 MM).

NOTE: SEE SECTION R401.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R401.4 SOIL TESTS.

WHERE QUANTIFIABLE DATA CREATED BY ACCEPTED SOIL SCIENCE METHODOLOGIES INDICATE EXPANSIVE SOILS, COMPRESSIBLE SOILS, SHIFTING SOILS, OR OTHER QUESTIONABLE SOIL CHARACTERISTICS ARE LIKELY TO BE PRESENT, THE BUILDING OFFICIAL SHALL DETERMINE WHETHER TO REQUIRE A SOIL TEST TO DETERMINE THE SOIL'S CHARACTERISTICS AT A PARTICULAR LOCATION. THIS TEST SHALL BE DONE BY AN APPROVED AGENCY USING AN APPROVED METHOD.

> SECTION R402 MATERIALS

R402.1 WOOD FOUNDATIONS.

WOOD FOUNDATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

R402.1.1 FASTENERS.

FASTENERS USED BELOW GRADE TO ATTACH PLYWOOD TO THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR BASEMENT OR CRAWLSPACE WALL STUDS, OR FASTENERS USED IN KNEE WALL CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE OF TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS STEEL. FASTENERS USED ABOVE GRADE TO ATTACH PLYWOOD AND ALL LUMBER-TOLUMBER FASTENERS EXCEPT THOSE USED IN KNEE WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE, COPPER, HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED (ZINC COATED) STEEL NAILS, OR HOT-TUMBLED GALVANIZED (ZINC COATED) STEEL NAILS. ELECTRO-GALVANIZED STEEL NAILS AND GALVANIZED (ZINC COATED) STEEL STAPLES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

R402.1.2 WOOD TREATMENT.

LUMBER AND PLYWOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE TREATED AND DRIED AFTER TREATMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 (COMMODITY SPECIFICATION A, SPECIAL REQUIREMENT 4.2), AND SHALL BEAR THE LABEL OF AN ACCREDITED AGENCY. WHERE LUMBER OR PLYWOOD IS CUT OR DRILLED AFTER TREATMENT, THE TREATED SURFACE SHALL BE FIELD TREATED WITH COPPER NAPHTHENATE, THE CONCENTRATION OF WHICH SHALL CONTAIN NOT LESS THAN 2-PERCENT COPPER METAL, BY REPEATED BRUSHING, DIPPING OR SOAKING UNTIL THE WOOD CANNOT ABSORB MORE PRESERVATIVE.

R402.2 CONCRETE.

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF F SC. AS SHOWN IN TABLE R402.2. CONCRETE SUBJECT TO MODERATE OR SEVERE WEATHERING AS INDICATED IN TABLE R301.2(1) SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R402.2. THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF FLY ASH, OTHER POZZOLANS, SILICA FUME, SLAG OR BLENDED CEMENTS THAT IS INCLUDED IN CONCRETE MIXTURES FOR GARAGE FLOOR SLABS AND FOR EXTERIOR PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS AND STEPS THAT WILL BE EXPOSED TO DEICING CHEMICALS SHALL NOT EXCEEI THE PERCENTAGES OF THE TOTAL WEIGHT OF CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 19.3.3.4 OF ACI MATERIALS USED TO PRODUCE CONCRETE AND TESTING THEREOF SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS LISTED IN CHAPTERS 19 AND 20 OF ACI 318 OR ACI 332. R402.2.1

SECTION 403 FOOTINGS

R403.1 GENERAL.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON CONTINUOUS SOLID OR FULLY GROUTED MASONRY OR CONCRETE FOOTINGS, CRUSHED STONE FOOTINGS, WOOD FOUNDATIONS, OR OTHER APPROVED STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS THAT SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT DESIGN TO ACCOMMODATE ALL LOADS ACCORDING TO SECTION R301 AND TO TRANSMIT THE RESULTING LOADS TO THE SOIL WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS AS DETERMINED FROM THE CHARACTER OF THE SOIL. FOOTINGS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON UNDISTURBED NATURAL SOILS OR ENGINEERED FILL. CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION R403 OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 332.

R403.1.1 MINIMUM SIZE.

THE MINIMUM WIDTH, W, AND THICKNESS, T, FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLES R403.1(1) THROUGH R403.1(3) AND FIGURE R403.1(1) OR R403.1.3, AS APPLICABLE. THE FOOTING WIDTH SHALL BE BASED ON THE LOAD-BEARING VALUE OF THE SOIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R401.4.1. FOOTING PROJECTIONS, P, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE THICKNESS OF THE FOOTING. FOOTING THICKNESS AND PROJECTION FOR FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R1001.2. THE SIZE OF FOOTINGS SUPPORTING PIERS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE BASED ON THE TRIBUTARY LOAD AND ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R401.4.1. FOOTINGS FOR WOOD FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS SET FORTH IN SECTION R403.2, AND FIGURES R403.1(2) AND R403.1(3). FOOYINGS FOR PRECAST FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS SET FORTH IN SECTION R403.4, TABLE R403.4, AND FIGURES R403.4(1) AND R403.4(2).

REFER TO THESE SECTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING TOPICS: -R403.1.2 CONTINUOUS FOOTING IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D0, D1 AND D2. -R403.1.3 FOOTING AND STEM WALL REINFORCING IN SEISMIC

DESIGN CATEGORIES D0, D1, AND D2. -R403.1.3.4 INTERIOR BEARING AND BRACED WALL PANEL FOOTINGS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D0, D1 AND D2. -R403.1.3.5 REINFORCEMENT. -R403.1.3.6 ISOLATED CONCRETE FOOTINGS.

R403.1.4 MINIMUM DEPTH.

EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) BELOW THE UNDISTURBED GROUND SURFACE. WHERE APPLICABLE, THE DEPTH OF FOOTINGS SHALL ALSO CONFORM TO SECTIONS R403.1.4.1 THROUGH R403.1.4.2.

R403.1.4.1 FROST PROTECTION. EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE PROTECTED FROM FROST, FOUNDATION WALLS, PIERS AND OTHER PERMANENT SUPPORTS OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FROST BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 1. EXTENDED BELOW THE FROST LINE SPECIFIED IN TABLE

- R301.2.(1). 2. CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.3.
- 3. CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE 32. 4. ERECTED NO SOLID ROCK.

FOOTINGS SHALL NOT BEAR ON FROZEN SOIL UNLESS THE FROZEN CONDITION IS PERMANENT.

NOTE: SEE SECTION R403.1.4.1 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R403.1.5 SLOPE. THE TOP SURFACE OF FOOTINGS SHALL BE LEVEL. THE BOTTOM SURFACE OF FOOTINGS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE EXCEEDING ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN 10 UNITS HORIZONTAL (10-PERCENT SLOPE). FOOTINGS SHALL BE STEPPED WHERE IT IS NECESSARY TO CHANGE THE ELEVATION OF THE TOP SURFACE OF THE FOOTINGS OR WHERE THE SLOPE OF THE BOTTOM SURFACE OF THE FOOTINGS WILL EXCEED ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN 10 UNITS HORIZONTAL (10-PERCENT SLOPE).

R403.1.6 FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE. WOOD SILL PLATES AND WOOD WALLS SUPPORTED DIRECTLY ON CONTINUOUS FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING SHALL BE ANCHORED DIRECTLY TO THE FOUNDATION OR FASTENED TO WOOD SILL PLATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R505.3.1 OR R603.3.1. AS APPLICABLE. WOOD SILL PLATES SUPPORTING COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

WOOD SOLE PLATES AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ON MONOLITHIC SLABS, WOOD SOLE PLATES OF BRACED WALL PANELS AT BUILDING INTERIORS ON MONOLITHIC SLABS AND ALL WOOD SILL PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH MINIMUM 1/2-INCH DIAMETER (12.7 MM) ANCHOR BOLTS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 6 FEET (1829 MM) ON CENTER OR APPROVED ANCHORS OR ANCHOR STRAPS SPACED AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT ANCHORAGE TO 1/2-INCH-DIAMETER (12.7 MM) ANCHOR BOLTS. BOLTS SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 7 INCHES (178 MM) INTO CONCRETE OR GROUTED CELLS OF CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS. THE BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE WIDTH OF THE PLATE. A NUT AND WASHER SHALL BE TIGHTENED ON EACH ANCHOR BOLT. THERE SHALL BE NOT FEWER THAN TWO BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION WITH ONE BOLT LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) OR LESS THAN SEVEN BOLT DIAMETERS FROM EACH END OF THE PLATE SECTION. INTERIOR BEARING WALL SOLE PLATES ON MONOLITHIC SLAB FOUNDATION THAT ARE NOT PART OF A BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE POSITIVELY ANCHORED WITH APPROVED FASTENERS. SILL PLATES AND SOLE PLATES SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST DECAY AND TERMITES WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTIONS R317 AND R318.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 403.1.6 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R403.1.6.1 FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES C, D0, D1 AND D2. IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R403.1.6, THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO WOOD LIGHT-FRAME STRUCTURES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D0, D1 AND D2 AND $\checkmark \Phi$ WOOD LIGHT-FRAME TOWNHOUSES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CAT. C.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 403.1.6.1 FOR REQUIREMENTS

R403.1.7 FOOTINGS ON OR ADJACENT TO SLOPES. THE PLACEMENT OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES ON OR ADJACENT TO SLOPES STEEPER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN THREE UNITS HORIZONTAL (33.3-PERCENT SLOPE) SHALL CONFORM TO SECTIONS R403.1.7.1 THROUGH R403.1.7.4

R403.1.8 FOUNDATIONS ON EXPANSIVE SOILS. FOUNDATION AND FLOOR SLABS FOR BUILDINGS LOCATED ON EXPANSIVE SOILS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1808.6 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 403.1.8 FOR EXCEPTION AND EXPANSIVE SOILS CLASSIFICATIONS.

R403.2 FOOTINGS FOR WOOD FOUNDATIONS. FOOTINGS FOR WOOD FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURES R403.1(2) AND R403.1(3). GRAVEL SHALL BE WASHED AND WELL GRADED. THE MAXIMUM SIZE STONE SHALL NOT EXCEED 3/4 INCH (19.1 MM). GRAVEL SHALL BE FREE FROM ORGANIC, CLAYEY OR SILTY SOILS. SAND SHALL BE COARSE, NOT SMALLER THAN 1/16-INCH (1.6 MM) GRAINS AND SHALL BE FREE FROM ORGANIC, CLAYEY OR SILTY SOILS. CRUSHED STONE SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SIZE OF 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM).

R403.3 FROST-PROTECTED SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS. FOR BUILDINGS WHERE THE MONTHLY MEAN TEMPERATURE OF THE BUILDING IS MAINTAINED AT NOT LESS THAN 64°F (18°C), FOOTINGS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO EXTEND BELOW THE FROST LINE WHERE PROTECTED FROM FROST BY INSULATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE R403.3(1) AND TABLE R403.3(1). FOUNDATIONS PROTECTED FROM FROST IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE R403.3(1) AND TABLE R403.3(1) SHALL NOT BE USED FOR UNHEATED SPACES SUCH AS PORCHES, UTILITY ROOMS, GARAGES AND CARPORTS, AND SHALL NOT BE ATTACHED TO BASEMENTS OR CRAWL SPACES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT A MINIMUM MONTHLY MEAN TEMPERATURE OF 64°F (18°C).

REFER TO SECTION 403 FOR THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

-R403.3.1 FOUNDATIONS ADJOINING FROST-PROTECTED SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS -R403.3.2 PROTECTION OF HORIZONTAL INSULATION BELOW

GROUND. -R403.3.3 DRAINAGE -R403.3.4 TERMITE PROTECTION.

R403.4 FOOTINGS FOR PRECAST CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS. FOOTINGS FOR PRECAST CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R403.4.

R404.1 CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS. REFER TO SECTION 404.1 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES AND DESIGN CRITERIA FOR CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS.

R404.2 WOOD FOUNDATION WALLS. REFER TO SECTION 404.2 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES AND DESIGN CRITERIA FOR WOOD FOUNDATION WALLS.

R404.3 WOOD SILL PLATES. WOOD SILL PLATES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2-INCH BY 4-INCH (51 MM BY 102 MM) NOMINAL LUMBER. SILL PLATE ANCHORAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R403.1.6 AND R602.11.

R404.4 RETAINING WALLS.

RETAINING WALLS THAT ARE NOT LATERALLY SUPPORTED AT THE TOP AND THAT RETAIN IN EXCESS OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) OF UNBALANCED FILL, OR RETAINING WALLS EXCEEDING 24 INCHES (610 MM) IN HEIGHT THAT RESIST LATERAL LOADS IN ADDITION TO SOIL. SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE TO ENSURE STABILITY AGAINST OVERTURNING, SLIDING, EXCESSIVE FOUNDATION PRESSURE AND WATER UPLIFT. RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR A SAFETY FACTOR OF 1.5 AGAINST LATERAL SLIDING AND OVERTURNING. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO FOUNDATION WALLS SUPPORTING BUILDINGS.

R404.5 PRECAST CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS. REFER TO SECTION 404.5 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES AND DESIGN CRITERIA FOR PRECAST CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS.

SECTION R405 FOUNDATION DRAINAGE

R405.1 CONCRETE OR MASONRY FOUNDATIONS. DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND CONCRETE OR MASONRY FOUNDATIONS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND ENCLOSE HABITABLE OR USABLE SPACES LOCATED BELOW GRADE. DRAINAGE TILES, GRAVEL OR CRUSHED STONE DRAINS, PERFORATED PIPE OR OTHER APPROVED SYSTEMS OR MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OR BELOW THE TOP OF THE FOOTING OR BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE SLAB AND SHALL DISCHARGE BY GRAVITY OR MECHANICAL MEANS INTO AN APPROVED DRAINAGE SYSTEM. GRAVEL OR CRUSHED STONE DRAINS SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT (305 MM) BEYOND THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE FOOTING AND 6 INCHES (152 MM) ABOVE THE TOP OF THE FOOTING AND BE COVERED WITH AN APPROVED FILTER MEMBRANE MATERIAL. THE TOP OF OPEN JOINTS OF DRAIN TILES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH STRIPS OF BUILDING PAPER. EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY THE DRAIN MANUFACTURER, PERFORATED DRAINS SHALL BE SURROUNDED WITH AN APPROVED FILTER MEMBRANE OR THE FILTER MEMBRANE SHALL COVER THE WASHED GRAVEL OR CRUSHED ROCK COVERING THE DRAIN. DRAINAGE TILES OR PERFORATED PIPE SHALL BE PLACED ON NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) OF WASHED GRAVEL OR CRUSHED ROCK NOT LESS THAN ONE SIEVE SIZE LARGER THAN THE TILE JOINT OPENING OR PERFORATION AND COVERED WITH NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) OF THE SAME MATERIAL

REFER TO SECTION 405 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES AND DESIGN CRITERIA FOR PRECAST CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS.

SECTION R406 FOUNDATION WATER-PROOFING AND DAMP-PROOFING

REFER TO SECTION 406 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES AND DESIGN CRITERIA FOR WATER-PROOFING AND DAMP-PROOFING FOUNDATIONS INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

-R406.1 CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION DAMPPROOFING. -R406.2 CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING.

-R406.3 DAMPPROOFING FOR WOOD FOUNDATIONS. -R406.4 PRECAST CONCRETE FOUNDATION SYSTEM DAMPPROOFING.

SECTION R407 COLUMNS

REFER TO SECTION 407 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES AND DESIGN CRITERIA FOR COLUMNS INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

-R407.1 WOOD COLUMN PROTECTION. -R407.2 STEEL COLUMN PROTECTION -R407.3 STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS.

SECTION R408 UNDER-FLOOR SPACE

REFER TO SECTION 408 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS, NOTES AND DESIGN CRITERIA FOR UNDER-FLOOR SPACE INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING AREA:

-R408.1 VENTILATION.

-R408.2 OPENINGS FOR UNDER-FLOOR VENTILATION.

-R408.3 UN-VENTED CRAWL SPACE. -R408.4 ACCESS.

- -R408.5 REMOVAL OF DEBRIS.
- -R408.6 FINISHED GRADE. -R408.7 FLOOD RESISTANCE.

CHAPTER 5 :: FLOORS

SECTION R501 GENERAL

R501.1 APPLICATION THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE FLOORS FOR BUILDINGS, INCLUDING THE FLOORS OF ATTIC SPACES USED TO HOUSE MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT.

R501.2 REQUIREMENTS.

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ACCOMMODATING ALL LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301 AND OF TRANSMITTING THE RESULTING LOADS TO THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

SECTION R502 WOOD FLOOR FRAMING

R502.1 GENERAL.

WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS USED FOR LOAD-SUPPORTING PURPOSES SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION. SEE SECTIONS 502.1.1 THROUGH 502.1.7 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS.

R502.2 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION.

FLOORS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER, FIGURE R502.2 AND SECTIONS R317 AND R318 OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI AWC NDS. SEE SECTIONS 502.2.1 THROUGH 502.2.2 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS.

R502.3 ALLOWABLE JOIST SPANS.

SPANS FOR FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLES R502.3.1(1) AND R502.3.1(2). FOR OTHER GRADES AND SPECIES AND FOR OTHER LOADING CONDITIONS, REFER TO THE AWC STJR. SEE SECTIONS 502.3.1 THROUGH 502.3.3 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS.

R502.4 JOISTS UNDER BEARING PARTITIONS.

JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL BE OF ADEQUATE SIZE TO SUPPORT THE LOAD.DOUBLE JOISTS, SIZED TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT THE LOAD, THAT ARE SEPARATED TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF PIPING OR VENTS SHALL BE FULL DEPTH SOLID BLOCKED WITH LUMBER NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) IN NOMINAL THICKNESS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 4 FEET (1219 MM) ON CENTER. BEARING PARTITIONS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS SHALL NOT BE OFFSET FROM SUPPORTING GIRDERS. WALLS OR PARTITIONS MORE THAN THE JOIST DEPTH UNLESS SUCH JOISTS ARE OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO CARRY THE ADDITIONAL LOAD.

R507.4.1 DECK POST TO FOOTING CONNECTION. WHERE POSTS BEAR ON CONCRETE FOOTINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403 AND FIGURE R507.4.1, LATERAL RESTRAINT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURED CONNECTORS OR A

R609.1 GENERAL.

BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING THE DESIGN WIND LOADS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R301.2(2) ADJUSTED FOR HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R301.2(3) OR DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE 7 USING THE ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN LOAD COMBINATIONS OF ASCE 7. FOR EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R609.3 AND R609.5, REQUIRED DESIGN WIND PRESSURES DETERMINED FROM ASCE 7 USING THE ULTIMATE STRENGTH DESIGN (USD) ARE PERMITTED TO BE MULTIPLIED BY 0.6. DESIGN WIND LOADS FOR EXTERIOR GLAZING NOT PART OF A LABELED ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 24 OF THE IRC. DESIGN WIND LOADS FOR EXTERIOR GLAZING NOT PART OF A LABELED ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 24 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

-R502.13 FIREBLOCKING REQUIRED. **REFER TO THE IRC FOR THE FOLLOWING**

SECTION 503 FLOOR SHEATHING

SECTION 504 PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD FLOORS

SECTION 505 COLD-FORMED STEEL FLOOR FRAMING

R502.5 ALLOWABLE GIRDER AND HEADER SPANS

FORTH IN TABLES R602.7(1), R602.7(2) AND R602.7(3).

R502.6 BEARING.

SPECIFICATIONS.

FOLLOWING AREAS:

-R502.9 FASTENING.

SECTIONS:

-R502.11 WOOD TRUSSES.

THE ALLOWABLE SPANS OF GIRDERS AND HEADERS FABRICATED

OF DIMENSION LUMBER SHALL NOT EXCEED THE VALUES SET

THE ENDS OF EACH JOIST, BEAM OR GIRDER SHALL HAVE NOT

NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES (76 MM) OF BEARING ON MASONRY OR

CONCRETEOR BE SUPPORTED BY APPROVED JOIST HANGERS.

LESS THAN 1 1/2 INCHES (38 MM) OF BEARING ON WOOD OR METAL

ALTERNATIVELY, THE ENDS OF JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A

1-INCH BY 4-INCH (25 MM BY 102 MM) RIBBON STRIP AND SHALL BE

NAILED TO THE ADJACENT STUD. THE BEARING ON MASONRY OR

(51 mm) NOMINAL THICKNESS SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER THE

MM2). SEE SECTIONS 502.6.1 THROUGH 502.6.2 FOR FURTHER

REFER TO THE IRC FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE

-R502.7 LATERAL RESTRAINT AT SUPPORTS.

-R502.8 CUTTING, DRILLING AND NOTCHING.

-R502.10 FRAMING OF OPENINGS.

-R502.12 DRAFTSTOPPING REQUIRED.

MINIMUM NOMINAL BEARING AREA OF 48 SQUARE INCHES (30 865

JOIST, BEAM OR GIRDER. THE SILL PLATE SHALL PROVIDE A

CONCRETE SHALL BE DIRECT, OR A SILL PLATE OF 2-INCH-MINIMUM

SECTION R506 CONCRETE FLOORS (ON GROUND)

R506.1 GENERAL CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION OR ACI 332. FLOORS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 3 1/2 INCHES (89 MM) THICK (FOR EXPANSIVE SOILS, SEE SECTION R403.1.8). THE SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE SHALL BE AS

R506.2 SITE PREPARATION.

SET FORTH IN SECTION R402.2.

THE AREA WITHIN THE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL HAVE ALL VEGETATION, TOP SOIL AND FOREIGN MATERIAL REMOVED.

R506.2.1 FILL. FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE OF VEGETATION AND FOREIGN MATERIAL. THE FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO ENSURE UNIFORM SUPPORT OF THE SLAB, AND EXCEPT WHERE APPROVED, THE FILL DEPTHS SHALL NOT EXCEED 24 INCHES (610 MM) FOR CLEAN SAND

R506.2.2 BASE.

A 4-INCH-THICK (102 MM) BASE COURSE CONSISTING OF CLEAN GRADED SAND, GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE, CRUSHED CONCRETE OR CRUSHED BLAST-FURNACE SLAG PASSING A 2- INCH (51 MM) SIEVE SHALL BE PLACED ON THE PREPARED SUBGRADE WHERE THE SLAB IS BELOW GRADE.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 506.2.2 FOR EXCEPTION

OR GRAVEL AND 8 INCHES (203 MM) FOR EARTH.

R506.2.3 VAPOR RETARDER.

A 6-MIL (0.006 INCH: 152 MM) POLYETHYLENE OR APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER WITH JOINTS LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AND THE BASE COURSE OR THE PREPARED SUBGRADE WHERE A BASE COURSE DOES NOT EXIST.

NOTE: SEE SECTION R506.2.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS

R506.2.4 REINFORCEMENT SUPPORT.

WHERE PROVIDED IN SLABS-ON-GROUND, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SUPPORTED TO REMAIN IN PLACE FROM THE CENTER TO UPPER ONE-THIRD OF THE SLAB FOR THE DURATION OF THE CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

SECTION R507 DECKS

R507.1 DECKS.

WOOD-FRAMED DECKS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. FOR DECKS USING MATERIALS AND CONDITIONS NOT PRESCRIBED IN THIS SECTIONS, REFER TO SECTION R301.

R507.2 MATERIALS.

MATERIALS USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF DECKS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

R507.2.1 WOOD MATERIALS.

WOOD MATERIALS SHALL BE NO. 2 GRADE OR BETTER LUMBER ,PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R317, OR APPROVED, NATURALLY DURABLE LUMBER, AND TERMITE PROTECTED WHERE REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R318. WHERE DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301 IS PROVIDED, WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED USING THE WET SERVICE FACTOR DEFINED IN AWC NDS. CUTS, NOTCHES, AND DRILLED HOLES OF PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R317.1.1. ALL PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD PRODUCTS IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND SHALL BE LABELED FOR SUCH USAGE.

R507.2.1.1 ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS. ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R502.

R507.2.2 PLASTIC COMPOSITE DECK BOARDS, STAIR TREADS,

GUARDS, OR HANDRAILS. PLASTIC COMPOSITE EXTERIOR DECK BOARDS, STAIR TREADS, GUARDS AND HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D7032 AND SECTION R507.3. SEE SECTIONS R507.2.2.1 THROUGH R507.2.2.5 AND SECTIONS R507.2.3 THOUGHT R507.2.5 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS.

R507.2.3 FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS. METAL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS USED FOR ALL DECKS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R317.3 AND TABLE R507.2.3.

R507.3 FOOTINGS

REFER TO THE IRC FOR INFORMATION REGARDING FOOTINGS.

R507.4 DECK POSTS. FOR SINGLE-LEVEL WOOD-FRAMED DECKS WITH BEAMS SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R507.5, DECK POST SIZE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R507.4.

MINIMUM POST EMBEDMENT OF 12 INCHES (305 MM) IN SURROUNDING SOILS OR CONCRETE PIERS. OTHER FOOTING SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERMITTED. NOTE: SEE SECTION R507.4.1 FOR EXCEPTIONS **R507.5 DECK BEAMS.** IN FIGURE R507.5, SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R507.5.

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR WOOD DECK BEAMS, AS SHOWN BEAM PLIES SHALL BE FASTENED WITH TWO ROWS OF 10D (3-INCH X 0.128-INCH) NAILS MINIMUM AT 16 INCHES (406 MM) ON CENTER ALONG EACH EDGE. BEAMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO CANTILEVER AT EACH END UP TO ONE-FOURTH OF THE ALLOWABLE BEAM SPAN. DECK BEAMS OF OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED WHERE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICES.

R507.7 DECKING.

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SPACING FOR JOISTS SUPPORTING DECKING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R507.7. WOOD DECKING SHALL BE ATTACHED TO EACH SUPPORTING MEMBER WITH NOT LESS THAN TWO 8D THREADED NAILS OR TWO NO. 8 WOOD SCREWS. OTHER APPROVED DECKING OR FASTENER SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

R507.8 VERTICAL AND LATERAL SUPPORTS.

WHERE SUPPORTED BY ATTACHMENT TO AN EXTERIOR WALL, DECKS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ANCHORED TO THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE AND DESIGNED FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND LATERAL LOADS. SUCH ATTACHMENT SHALL NOT BE ACCOMPLISHED BY THE USE OF TOENAILS OR NAILS SUBJECT TO WITHDRAWAL. FOR DECKS WITH CANTILEVERED FRAMING MEMBERS, CONNECTION TO EXTERIOR WALLS OR OTHER FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO RESIST UPLIFT RESULTING FROM THE FULL LIVE LOAD SPECIFIED IN TABLE R301.5 ACTING ON THE CANTILEVERED PORTION OF THE DECK. WHERE POSITIVE CONNECTION TO THE PRIMARY BUILDING STRUCTURE CANNOT BE VERIFIED DURING INSPECTION, DECKS SHALL BE SELF-SUPPORTING.

R507.8.1 DECK POST TO DECK FOOTING.

POSTS SHALL BEAR ON FOOTINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403 AND FIGURE R507.8.1. POSTS SHALL BE RESTRAINED TO PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT AT THE BOTTOM SUPPORT. SUCH LATERAL RESTRAINT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURED CONNECTORS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R507 AND THE MANUFACTURERS' INSTRUCTIONS OR A MINIMUM POST EMBEDMENT OF 12 INCHES (305 MM) IN SURROUNDING SOILS OR CONCRETE PIERS.

CHAPTER 6 :: WALL CONSTRUCTION

SECTION R601 GENERAL

R601.1 APPLICATION. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF WALLS AND PARTITIONS FOR BUILDINGS.

R601.2 REQUIREMENTS.

WALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ACCOMMODATING ALL LOADS IMPOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301 AND OF TRANSMITTING THE RESULTING LOADS TO THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

SECTION R602 WOOD WALL FRAMING

R602.1 GENERAL

R602.3 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION.

WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS USED FOR LOAD SUPPORTING PURPOSES SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION. SEE SECTIONS 602.6.1 THROUGH 502.6.10 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS.

R602.2 GRADE. STUDS SHALL BE A MINIMUM NO. 3, STANDARD OR STUD GRADE LUMBER.

EXTERIOR WALLS OF WOODFRAME CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE

DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER AND FIGURES R602.3(1) AND

ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF AN EXTERIOR WALL, SHALL BE

R602.3(2), OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWC NDS, COMPONENTS OF

TABLES R602.3(1) THROUGH R602.3(4). WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE

FASTENED DIRECTLY TO FRAMING MEMBERS AND, WHERE PLACED

CAPABLE OF RESISTING THE WIND PRESSURES LISTED IN TABLE

R301.2(3) AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE

FOUNDATION OR FLOOR, CEILING OR ROOF DIAPHRAGM OR SHALL

BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING

R301.2(2) ADJUSTED FOR HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE USING TABLE

R602.3(3). WALL SHEATHING USED ONLY FOR EXTERIOR WALL

COVERING PURPOSES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R703.

STUDS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM SUPPORT AT THE SOLE

PLATE TO A SUPPORT AT THE TOP PLATE TO RESIST LOADS

PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL. THE SUPPORT SHALL BE

NOTE: SEE SECTION 506.2.3 FOR EXCEPTION

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

NOTE: SEE SECTION 506.2.2 FOR EXCEPTION

EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS AND ROOF OVERHANG SOFFITS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED WITH ALUMINUM, GALVANIZED. STAINLESS STEEL OR RUST-PREVENTATIVE COATED NAILS OR STAPLES IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R703.3(1) OR WITH OTHER APPROVED CORROSION- RESISTANT FASTENERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WALL COVERING MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. NAILS AND STAPLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F1667. NAILS SHALL BE T-HEAD, MODIFIED ROUND HEAD, OR ROUND HEAD WITH SMOOTH OR DEFORMED SHANKS. STAPLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CROWN WIDTH OF 7/16 INCH (11.1 MM) OUTSIDE DIAMETER AND BE MANUFACTURED OF MINIMUM 16-GAGE WIRE. WHERE FIBERBOARD, GYPSUM, OR FOAM PLASTIC SHEATHING BACKING IS USED, NAILS OR STAPLES SHALL BE DRIVEN INTO THE STUDS. WHERE WOOD OR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING IS USED. FASTENERS SHALL BE DRIVEN INTO STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED TO BE DRIVEN INTO SHEATHING IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER THE SIDING MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR TABLE R703.3.2. R703.4 FLASHING

REFER TO SECTION 1.1 THROUGH 1.3 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS.

SIDING. -R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER. WITH DRAINAGE. -R703.11 VINYL SIDING.

FOLLOWING AREAS:

SEE SECTIONS 602.3.1 THROUGH 603.3.5 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS. REFER TO THE IRC FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING AREAS: **R602.4 INTERIOR LOAD-BEARING WALLS.** R602.5 INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS. **R602.6 DRILLING AND NOTCHING OF STUDS.** R602.7 HEADERS. **R602.8 FIREBLOCKING REQUIRED.** R602.9 CRIPPLE WALLS.

R602.10 WALL BRACING

CONSTRUCTION

PRACTICE.

BUILDINGS SHALL BE BRACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION OR, WHEN APPLICABLE, SECTION R602.12. WHERE A BUILDING, OR PORTION THEREOF, DOES NOT COMPLY WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE BRACING REQUIREMENTS IN THIS SECTION, THOSE PORTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.1.

REFER TO SECTIONS 602.10.1 THROUGH 602.10.12 FOR BRACED WALL PANELS, DESIGN AND CRITERIA.

REFER TO THE IRC FOR THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS:

SECTION 603 COLD-FORMED STEEL WALL FRAMING SECTION 604 WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SECTION 605 PARTICLEBOARD SECTION 606 GENERAL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SECTION 607 GLASS UNIT MASONRY SECTION 608 EXTERIOR CONC. WALL CONSTRUCTION SECTION 609 (SEE BELOW) SECTION R610 STRUCTURAL INSULATED PANEL WALL

OVER INTERIOR WINDOWS AND

THIS SECTION PRESCRIBES PERFORMANCE AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED IN WALLS. WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND FLASHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE FLASHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4. WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER FOR EACH WINDOW OR DOOR.

R609.2 PERFORMANCE. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL

R609.4 GARAGE DOORS.

GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER ASTM E330 OR ANSI/DASMA 108, AND SHALL MEET THE ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA OF ANSI/DASMA 108.

CHAPTER 7 :: INTERIOR COVERING

R702.1 GENERAL.

INTERIOR COVERINGS OR WALL FINISHES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CHAPTER AND TABLE R702.1(1), TABLE R702.1(2), TABLE R702.1(3) AND TABLE R702.3.5. INTERIOR MASONRY VENEER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R703.7.1 FOR SUPPORT AND SECTION R703.7.4 FOR ANCHORAGE, EXCEPT AN AIRSPACE IS NOT REQUIRED. INTERIOR FINISHES AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION

R302.9. SEE SECTIONS 702.2 THROUGH 702.7 FOR FURTHER

SECTION R703 EXTERIOR COVERING

R703.1 GENERAL

SPECIFICATIONS.

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING WITH A WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL INCLUDE FLASHING AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION R703.4.

R703.2 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER.

ONE LAYER OF NO. 15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AND BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 FOR TYPE 1 FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. NO. 15 ASPHALT FELT SHALL BE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY, WITH THE UPPER LAYER LAPPED OVER THE LOWER LAYER NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES

(51 MM). WHERE JOINTS OCCUR, FELT SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM). OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, NO. 15 ASPHALT FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT PENETRATIONS AND BUILDING APPENDAGES IN A MANNER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION R703.1.

R703.3.3 FASTENERS.

APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN A MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA 711. FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA 714. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1. EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION 703.2 FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA 712. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:

REFER TO THE IRC FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE

-R703.5 WOOD, HARDBOARD AND WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL

-R703.6 WOOD SHAKES AND SHINGLES.

-R703.8 ANCHORED STONE AND MASONRY VENEER, GENERAL. -R703.9 EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM (EIFS)/EIFS

-R703.10 FIBER CEMENT SIDING.

-R703.12 ADHERED MASONRY VENEER INSTALLATION.

-R703.13 INSULATED VINYL SIDING.

- -R703.14 POLYPROPYLENE SIDING. -R703.15 CLADDING ATTACHMENT OVER FOAM SHEATHING TO
- WOOD FRAMING.
- -R703.16 CLADDING ATTACHMENT OVER FOAM SHEATHING TO COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING. -R703.17 CLADDING ATTACHMENT OVER FOAM SHEATHING TO MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALL CONSTRUCTION.

CHAPTER 8 :: WOOD ROOF FRAMING

R802.1 GENERAL

WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS USED FOR LOAD SUPPORTING PURPOSES SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION.

SEE SECTIONS 802.1.1 THROUGH 802.1.7 FOR FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS.

R802.2 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION.

THE FRAMING DETAILS REQUIRED IN SECTION R802 APPLY TO ROOFS HAVING A MINIMUM SLOPE OF THREE UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (25-PERCENT SLOPE) OR GREATER. ROOF-CEILINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER AND FIGURES R606.11(1), R606.11(2) AND R606.11(3) OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWC NDS. COMPONENTS OF ROOF-CEILINGS SHALL BE FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R602.3(1).

R802.3 FRAMING DETAILS.

RAFTERS SHALL BE FRAMED NOT MORE THAN 1 1/2-INCHES (38 MM) OFFSET FROM EACH OTHER TO RIDGE BOARD OR DIRECTLY OPPOSITE FROM EACH OTHER WITH A GUSSET PLATE AS A TIE. RIDGE BOARD SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1-INCH (25 MM) NOMINAL THICKNESS AND NOT LESS IN DEPTH THAN THE CUT END OF THE RAFTER. AT VALLEYS AND HIPS THERE SHALL BE A VALLEY OR HIP RAFTERNOT LESS THAN 2-INCH (51 MM) NOMINAL THICKNESS AND NOT LESS IN DEPTH THAN THE CUT END OF THE RAFTER. HIP AND VALLEY RAFTERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT THE RIDGE BY A BRACE TO A BEARING PARTITION OR BE DESIGNED TO CARRY AND DISTRIBUTE THE SPECIFIC LOAD AT THAT POINT. WHERE THE ROOF PITCH IS LESS THAN THREE UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (25-PERCENT SLOPE), STRUCTURAL MEMBERS THAT SUPPORT RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS, SUCH AS RIDGE BEAMS, HIPS AND VALLEYS, SHALL BE DESIGNED AS BEAMS.

REFER TO THE IRC FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE

FOLLOWING AREAS:

R802.4 ALLOWABLE CEILING JOIST SPANS. R802.5 ALLOWABLE RAFTER SPANS. R802.6 BEARING. **R802.7 CUTTING, DRILLING AND NOTCHING. R802.8 LATERAL SUPPORT**

R802.9 FRAMING OF OPENINGS.

R802.10 WOOD TRUSSES.

R802.10.1 TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS. TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS. PREPARED IN CONFORMANCE TO SECTION R802.10.1, SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE SHIPMENT OF TRUSSES DELIVERED TO THE JOB SITE. TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE, AT A MINIMUM, THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

REFER TO SECTION 802 10.1 (1-12 FOR MINIMUM INFORMATION)

R802.10.2 DESIGN.

WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE. THE DESIGN AND MANUFACTURE OF METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/TPI 1. THE TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL BE PREPARED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL WHERE REQUIRED BY THE STATUTES OF THE JURISDICTION IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R106.1.

R802.10.3 BRACING.

TRUSSES SHALL BE BRACED TO PREVENT ROTATION AND PROVIDE LATERAL STABILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR THE BUILDING AND ON THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS. IN THE ABSENCE OF SPECIFIC BRACING REQUIREMENTS, TRUSSES SHALL BE BRACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED INDUSTRY PRACTICE SUCH AS THE SBCA BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION (BDSI) GUIDE TO GOOD PRACTICE FOR HANDLING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES.

R802.10.4 ALTERATIONS TO TRUSSES.

TRUSS MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT, NOTCHED, DRILLED, SPLICED OR OTHERWISE ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF A REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ALTERATIONS RESULTING IN THE ADDITION OF LOAD SUCH AS HVAC EQUIPMENT WATER HEATER THAT EXCEEDS THE DESIGN LOAD FOR THE TRUSS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED WITHOUT VERIFICATION THAT THE TRUSS IS CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING SUCH ADDITIONAL LOADING.

R802.11 ROOF TIE-DOWN.

R802.11.1 UPLIFT RESISTANCE. ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE UPLIFT RESISTANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R802.11.1.1 AND R802.11.1.2. WHERE THE UPLIFT FORCE DOES NOT EXCEED 200 POUNDS (90.8 KG), RAFTERS AND TRUSSES SPACED NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) ON CENTER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ATTACHED TO THEIR SUPPORTING WALL ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R602.3(1). WHERE THE BASIC WIND SPEED DOES NOT EXCEED 115 MPH, THE WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY IS B, THE ROOF PITCH IS 5:12 (42-PERCENT SLOPE) OR

GREATER, AND THE ROOF SPAN IS 32 FEET (9754 MM) OR LESS, RAFTERS AND TRUSSES SPACED NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) ON CENTER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ATTACHED TO THEIR SUPPORTING WALL ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R602.3(1).

R802.11.1.1 TRUSS UPLIFT RESISTANCE.

TRUSSES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO SUPPORTING WALL ASSEMBLIES BY CONNECTIONS CAPABLE OF RESISTING UPLIFT FORCES AS SPECIFIED ON THE TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED AS DETERMINED BY FIGURE R301.2(5)A AND LISTED IN TABLE R301.2(1) OR AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. UPLIFT FORCES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE DETERMINED AS SPECIFIED BY TABLE R802.11, IF APPLICABLE, OR AS DETERMINED BY ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE.

R802.11.1.2 RAFTER UPLIFT RESISTANCE.

INDIVIDUAL RAFTERS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO SUPPORTING WALL ASSEMBLIES BY CONNECTIONS CAPABLE OF RESISTING UPLIFT FORCES AS DETERMINED BY TABLE R802.11 OR AS DETERMINED BY ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE. CONNECTIONS FOR BEAMS USED IN A ROOF SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICE.

REFER TO THE IRC FOR THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS:

SECTION 803 ROOF SHEATHING SECTION 804 COLD-FORMED STEEL ROOF FRAMING

SECTION 805 CEILING FINISHES

R805.1 CEILING INSTALLATION. CEILINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERIOR WALL FINISHES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION R702.

SECTION R806

ROOF VENTILATION

R806.1 VENTILATION REQUIRED. ENCLOSED ATTICS AND ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OPENINGS PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOW. VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A LEAST DIMENSION OF 1/16 INCH (1.6 MM) MINIMUM AND 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) MAXIMUM. VENTILATION OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION LARGER THAN 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE CLOTH SCREENING, HARDWARE CLOTH PERFORATED VINYL OR SIMILAR MATERIAL WITH OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION OF 1/16 INCH (1.6 MM) MINIMUM AND 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) MAXIMUM. OPENINGS IN ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R802.7. REQUIRED VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE AIR AND SHALL BE PROTECTED TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF BIRDS, RODENTS, SNAKES, AND OTHER SIMILAR CREATURES.

R806.2 MINIMUM VENT AREA.

THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 806.2 FOR EXCEPTION

R806.3 VENT AND INSULATION CLEARANCE. WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE INSTALLED, BLOCKING, BRIDGING, AND INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK THE FREE FLOW OF AIR. NOT LESS THAN A 1-INCH (25 MM) SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHEATHING AND AT THE LOCATION OF THE VENT.

R806.4 INSTALLATION AND WEATHER PROTECTION. VENTILATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. INSTALLATION OF VENTILATORS IN ROOF SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R903. INSTALLATION OF VENTILATORS IN WALL SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R703.1

R806.5 UNVENTED ATTIC AND UNVENTED ENCLOSED RAFTER ASSEMBLIES.

UNVENTED ATTICS AND UNVENTED ENCLOSED ROOF FRAMING ASSEMBLIES CREATED BY CEILINGS THAT ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS AND STRUCTURAL ROOF SHEATHING APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE TOP OF THE ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS/RAFTERS, SHALL BE PERMITTED WHERE ALL THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:

SEE CONDITIONS 806.5 (1 THROUGH 5)

SECTION R807 ATTIC ACCESS

R807.1 ATTIC ACCESS. BUILDINGS WITH COMBUSTIBLE CEILING OR ROOF CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE AN ATTIC ACCESS OPENING TO ATTIC AREAS THAT HAVE A VERTICAL HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES (762 MM) OR GREATER OVER AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 30 SQUARE FEET (2.8 M2). THE VERTICAL HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS.

THE ROUGH-FRAMED OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 30 INCHES (559 MM BY 762 MM) AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER LOCATION WITH READY ACCESS. WHERE LOCATED IN A WALL, THE OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES WIDE BY 30 INCHES HIGH (559 MM WIDE BY 762 MM HIGH). WHERE THE ACCESS IS LOCATED IN A CEILING, MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED HEADROOM IN THE ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES (762 MM) AT SOME POINT ABOVE THE ACCESS MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BOTTOM OF CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS. SEE SECTION M1305.1.3 FOR ACCESS REQUIREMENTS WHERE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED IN ATTICS.

CHAPTER 9 :: ROOF ASSEMBLIES

SECTION R901 GENERAL

R901.1 SCOPE. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN THE DESIGN, MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION AND QUALITY OF ROOF ASSEMBLIES.

↓ ↓ CHAPTER 10 :: CHIMNEYS & FIREPLACES

R1001.1 GENERAL

MASONRY FIREPLACES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION AND THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTERS 3 AND 4.

NOTES:

FLOOR JOIST SPANS

FLOOR JOIST SPANS FOR SOUTHERN PINE SPECIES (RESIDENTIAL LIVING AREAS, LIVE LOAD = 40psf, L/ Δ = 360) DEAD LOAD = 20psf

SIZE	SPACING (INCHES)	VISUALLY GRADED #2 SOUTHERN PINE (MAXIMUM FLOOR JOIST SPANS) (FT IN.)
	12.0	9-10
2 x 6	16.0	8-6
2 × 0	19.2	7-9
	24.0	7-0
	12.0	12-6
2 x 8	16.0	10-10
2 × 0	19.2	9-10
	24.0	8-10
	12.0	14-9
2 v 10	16.0	12-10
2 X 10	19.2	11-8
	24.0	10-5
	12.0	17-5
2 x 12	16.0	15-1
	19.2	13-9
	24.0	12-4
NOTES:		

The above tables are based on the IRC 2018 TABLE R502.3.1(2)

RAFTER SPANS

RAFTER SPANS FOR SOUTHERN PINE SPECIES LIVE LOAD=30psf, L/Δ =180 DEAD LOAD = 10psf

SIZE	SPACING (INCHES)	SPANS (MAXIMUM RAFTER SPANS BETWEEN BRACING) (FT IN.)
	12.0	12-11
Ç V	16.0	11-2
×	19.2	10-2
	24.0	9-2
	12.0	16-4
2 x 8	16.0	14-2
	19.2	12-11
	24.0	11-7
\bigcirc	12.0	19-5
1(16.0	16-10
\times	19.2	15-4
7	24.0	13-9
	12.0	22-10
	16.0	19-10
\times	19.2	18-1
7	24.0	16-2

The above tables are based on the IRC 2018 TABLE R802.4.1(3)

	CEILING JO	IST SPANS	
CEIL	CEILING JOIST SPANS FOR SOUTHERN PINE SPECIES (UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE, LIVE LOAD = 20psf, L/Δ=240) DEAD LOAD = 10psf)		
REFER	***IF HABITABLE ATTIC SP TO THE INTERNATIONAL RES	ACE IS DESIRED, SIDENTIAL CODE, SPAN TABLES.***	
SIZE	SPACING (INCHES)	VISUALLY GRADED #2 SOUTHERN PINE (MAXIMUM CEILING JOIST SPANS) (FT IN.)	
	12.0	9-3	
2 x 4	16.0	8-0	
	19.2	7-4	
	24.0	6-7	
	12.0	13-11	
2 x 6	16.0	12-0	
	19.2	11-0	
	24.0	9-10	
	12.0	17-7	
2 x 8	16.0	15-3	
2 × 0	19.2	13-11	
	24.0	12-6	
	12.0	20-11	
2 x 10	16.0	18-1	
2 x 10	19.2	16-6	
	24.0	14-9	
NOTES:			
The abo	ve tables are based on the	e IRC 2018 TABLE R802.5.1(2)	

Hampton, and Yukon-Koyukuk

Zone 1 includes: Hawaii, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands

		INSUL	ATION AND FE	TABLE N NESTRAT	1102.1.2 (R402.1.2) TON REQUIREMENT	S BY COM	IPONENT	a		
CLIMATE ZONE	FENESTRATION U-FACTORb	SKYLIGHT ^b <i>U-FACTOR</i>	GLAZED FENESTRATION SHGCb, e	CEILING <i>R-VALUE</i>	WOOD FRAME WALL <i>R-VALUE</i>	MASS WALL <i>R-VALUEi</i>	FLOOR <i>R-VALUE</i>	BASEMENTc WALL <i>R-VALUE</i>	SLABd <i>R-VALUE</i> & <i>DEPTH</i>	CRAWL SPACEc WALL <i>R-VALUE</i>
1	NR	0.75	0.25	30	13	3/4	13	0	0	0
2	0.40	0.65	0.25	38	13	4/6	13	0	0	0
3	0.32	0.55	0.25	38	20 or 13 + 5h	8/13	19	5/13f	0	5/13
4 except Marine	0.32	0.55	0.40	49	20 or 13 + 5h	8/13	19	10/13	10, 2 ft	10/13
5 and Marine 4	0.30	0.55	NR	49	20 or 13 + 5h	13/17	30g	15/19	10, 2 ft	15/19
6	0.30	0.55	NR	49	20 + 5 or 13 + 10h	15/20	30g	15/19	10, 4 ft	15/19
7 and 8	0.30	0.55	NR	49	20 + 5 or 13 + 10h	19/21	38g	15/19	10, 4 ft	15/19

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

a. R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity which is less than the label or design thickness of the insulation, the installed R-value of the insulation shall not be less than the R-value specified in the table.

b. The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights. The SHGC column applies to all glazed fenestration. Exception: Skylights may be excluded from glazed fenestration SHGC requirements in Climate Zones 1 through 3 where the SHGC for such skylights does not exceed 0.30.

c. "15/19" means R-15 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home or R-19 cavity insulation at the interior of the basement wall. "15/19" shall be permitted to be met with R-13 cavity insulation on the interior of the basement wall plus R-5 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home. "10/13" means R-10 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home or R-13 cavity insulation at the interior of the basement wall. d. R-5 shall be added to the required slab edge R-values for heated slabs. Insulation depth shall be the depth of the footing or 2 feet, whichever is less in Zones 1

through 3 for heated slabs.

e. There are no SHGC requirements in the Marine Zone.

f. Basement wall insulation is not required in warm-humid locations as defined by Figure N1101.10 and Table N1101.10. g. Or insulation sufficient to fill the framing cavity, R-19 minimum.

h. The first value is cavity insulation, the second value is continuous insulation, so "13+5" means R-13 cavity insulation plus R-5 continuous insulation.

i. The second R-value applies when more than half the insulation is on the interior of the mass wall.

			TABLE N1 EQUIVALE	102.1.4 (R40 ENT U-FACTO	2.1.4) DRSa			
CLIMATE ZONE	FENESTRATION U-FACTOR	SKYLIGHT <i>U-FACTOR</i>	CEILING <i>U-FACTOR</i>	FRAME WALL <i>U-FACTOR</i>	MASS WALL <i>U-FACTORb</i>	FLOOR <i>U-FACTOR</i>	BASEMENT WALL <i>U-FACTOR</i>	CRAWL SPACE WALL <i>U-FACTOR</i>
1	0.50	0.75	0.035	0.084	0.197	0.064	0.360	0.477
2	0.40	0.65	0.030	0.084	0.165	0.064	0.360	0.477
3	0.35	0.55	0.030	0.060	0.098	0.047	0.091c	0.136
4 except Marine	0.35	0.55	0.026	0.060	0.098	0.047	0.059	0.065
5 and Marine 4	0.32	0.55	0.026	0.060	0.082	0.033	0.050	0.055
6	0.32	0.55	0.026	0.045	0.060	0.033	0.050	0.055
7 and 8	0.32	0.55	0.026	0.045	0.057	0.028	0.050	0.055

a. Nonfenestration U-factors shall be obtained from measurement, calculation or an approved source. b. When more than half the insulation is on the interior, the mass wall U-factors shall be a maximum of 0.17 in Zone 1, 0.14 in Zone 2, 0.12 in Zone 3, 0.087 in Zone 4 except Marine, 0.065 in Zone 5 and Marine 4, and 0.057 in Zones 6 through 8.

c. Basement wall U-factor of 0.360 in warm-humid locations as defined by Figure N1101.10 (R301.1) and Table N1101.10 (R301.1).

All of Alaska in Zone 7 except for the following Boroughs in Zone 8: Bethel, Dellingham, Fairbanks, N. Star, Nome North Slope, Northwest Arctic, Southeast Fairbanks, Wade

COMPONENT	AIR BARRIER CRITERIA	INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA
General requirements	A continuous air barrier shall be installed in the building envelope. The exterior thermal envelope contains a continuous air barrier. Breaks or joints in the air barrier shall be sealed.	Air-permeable insulation shall not be used as a sealing material.
Ceiling/attic	The air barrier in any dropped ceiling or soffit shall be aligned with the insulation and any gaps in the air barrier sealed. Access openings, drop down stairs or knee wall doors to unconditioned attic spaces shall be sealed.	The insulation in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be aligned with the air barrier.
Walls	The junction of the foundation and sill plate shall be sealed. The junction of the top plate and the top of exterior walls shall be sealed. Knee walls shall be sealed.	Cavities within corners and headers of frame walls shall be insulated by completely filling the cavity with a material having a thermal resistance of not less than R-3 per inch. Exterior thermal envelope insulation for framed walls shall be installed in substantial contact and in continuous alignment with the air barrier.
Windows, skylights and doors	The space between framing and skylights, and framing the jambs of windows and doors, shall be sealed.	
Rim joists	Rim joists shall include the air barrier.	Rim joists shall be insulated.
Floors (including above garage and cantilevered floors) and floors above garages.	The air barrier shall be installed at any exposed edge of insulation.	Floor framing cavity insulation shall be installed to maintain permanent contact with the underside of subfloor decking. Alternatively floor framing cavity insulation shall be in contact with the top side of sheathing, or continuous insulation installed on the underside of floor framing; and extending from the bottom to the top of all perimeter floor framing members.
Crawl space walls	Exposed earth in unvented crawl spaces shall be covered with a Class I vapor retarder with overlapping joints taped. Duct shafts, utility penetrations, and	Crawl space insulation, where provided instead of floor insulation, shall be permanently attached to the walls.
Shafts, penetrations	flue shafts opening to exterior or unconditioned space shall be sealed.	
Narrow cavities		Batts to be installed in narrow cavities shall be cut to fit, or narrow cavities shal be filled with insulation that on installation readily conforms to the available cavity space.
Garage separation	Air sealing shall be provided between the garage and conditioned spaces.	
Recessed lighting	Recessed light fixtures installed in the building thermal envelope shall be sealed to the finished surface.	Recessed light fixtures installed in the building thermal envelope shall be air tight and IC rated.
Plumbing and wiring		In exterior walls, batt insulation shall be cut neatly to fit around wiring and plumbing or insulation that on installation, readily conforms to available space, shall extend behind piping and wiring.
Shower/tub on exterior wall	The air barrier installed at exterior walls adjacent to showers and tubs shall separate the wall from the shower or tub.	Exterior walls adjacent to showers and tubs shall be insulated.
Electrical/phone box on exterior walls	The air barrier shall be installed behind electrical and communication boxes. Alternatively, air-sealed boxes shall be installed.	
HVAC register boots	HVAC register boots that penetrate building thermal envelope shall be sealed to the subfloor or drywall.	
Concealed sprinklers	Where required to be sealed, concealed fire sprinklers shall only be sealed in a manner that is recommended by the manufacturer. Caulking or other adhesive sealants shall not be used to fill voids between fire sprinkler cover plates and walls or ceilings	
(a) Inspection of log	and walls or cellings. walls shall be in accordance with the provis	sions of ICC 400.

20

TABLE N1102.4.1.1 (R402.4.1.1) AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION (a)

Rik Kowall, Supervisor Anthony L. Noble, Clerk Mike Roman, Treasurer

Trustees Scott Ruggles Liz Fessler Smith Andrea C. Voorheis Michael Powell

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 7525 Highland Road • White Lake, Michigan 48383-2900 • (248) 698-3300 • www.whitelaketwp.com

November 30, 2023

Chase Middler 951 Clarkston Rd Lake Orion, MI 48362

RE: Proposed Residential Structure at Vacant Lake Lane Dr Parcel ID: 12-21-278-010

Based on the submitted plans, the proposed residential structure does not satisfy the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance for R1-C zoning district.

Article 3.1.5 of the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance: Requires a minimum lot width of 100 ft, a minimum front yard setback of 35 ft, and a minimum rear yard setback of 35 ft.

The existing corner lot is legal non-conforming with one road frontage measuring 84.81 ft. The proposed new structure would have a 25 ft front yard setback; and based on the orientation of the proposed structure, the rear yard setback would be 15.4 ft.

Approval of the building permit would be subject to a variance to the schedule of regulations, Article 7 of the White Lake Township Clear Zoning Ordinance. *Be advised, a certified boundary and location survey showing the proposed structure will be required by the ZBA.* The Planning Department can be reached at (248)698-3300, ext. 5

Sincerely,

Nick Spencer, Building Official White Lake Township

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS **APRIL 25, 2019** 7525 Highland Road White Lake, MI 48383

Ms. Spencer called the regular meeting of the White Lake Township Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 7:00 p.m. and led the Pledge of Allegiance. Roll was called:

- ROLL CALL: Debby Dehart Mike Powell – Excused Nik Schillack Cliff Seiber Josephine Spencer –Chairperson Dave Walz – Vice Chair - Excused Allison Swanson - Excused
- Also Present: Jason Iacoangeli, AICP, Staff Planner Sherri Ward, Recording Secretary

Visitors: 15

Approval of the Agenda:

Mr. Schillack moved to approve the agenda as presented. Mr. Seiber supported and the MOTION CARRIED with a voice vote (4 yes votes)

Approval of Minutes:

Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting of March 28, 2019.

Mr. Schillack moved to approve the meeting minutes of March 28, 2019 as presented. Mr. Seiber supported and the MOTION CARRIED with a voice vote (4 yes votes)

New Business:

a.	
Applicant:	Steven Gangnier
	2518 Tackles Drive

	White Lake, MI 48386
Location:	2518 Tackles Drive
	White Lake, MI 48386, identified as 12-11-478-029
Request:	Variance to Article 3.1.6 E. R1-D Single Family Residential: Front
	Yard Setback, and Lot Coverage.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 31 letters were sent out to residents in a 300 foot radius and none were received in favor, none in opposition, and none were returned by the USPS. Mr. lacoangeli presented his staff planner report.

Property Description: The property at 2518 Tackles Drive is a single family home zoned R1-D Single Family Residential. The property is located in Supervisors Plat No. 3 on Pontiac Lake. The home currently uses a private well for water, and the public sanitary sewer for sanitation.

Applicant's Proposal: The applicant is proposing to construct a new 480 square foot (24×20) garage with an additional (16×38) or 608 square foot additional garage storage. The total new garage addition will be 1088 square feet. The applicant will be removing the existing (15×20) 300 square feet one car garage.

Staff Planner's Report: The applicant is proposing to construct a 1088 square foot garage addition to the existing home this new addition will require a front yard setback variance in amount of twenty (20') feet for an end result of ten (10') feet. The R1-D District requires a thirty (30') foot setback. This addition will be an improvement as the existing garage is located seven (7') feet from the front property line. The new garage will meet the rear and side-yard setbacks for the district. The new garage addition will also require a lot coverage variance.

The current lot coverage is as follows:

<u>Current:</u> House: 2,480 Square feet Existing Garage: 330 Square Feet Shed: 183 Square Feet Total: 2,993 (14.5%) Lot Size: 15,732 Square Feet

The proposed lot coverage is as follows:

Proposed:

House: 2,480 Square Feet New Garage: 1,088 Square Feet Shed: 183 Square Feet Total: 3,751 (23.8%) Lot Size: 15,732 Square Feet

Based on the Departments analysis the applicant will need a 3.8% variance for lot coverage.

Steve Gangnier was in attendance to discuss his case. The current garage that is there is only a few feet off the road, and is a single car garage. He purchased some property from the neighbor

Mr. Seiber asked about the firewood stored alongside the house. It will be moved towards the water. Will the boat be stored in the garage? The boat will be stored in the garage or off site. Ms. Dehart asked about the shed near the water, that will be removed. Mr. Seiber wanted to mention that the purchase of the additional property from the neighbor really reduces the variance required and was very well done. The front yard setback is being reduced 3 feet, the purchase really makes this work.

Mr. Schillack moved to approve the variance requested by Steven Gangnier for the property at 2518 Tackles Drive identified as 12-11-478-029 in order to construct a garage addition. The variances requested are to Section 3.1.6: 1) A 20 ft. front yard setback variance from the required 30 ft. setback for an end result of 10 ft.; 2) A 3.8% (605 sq. ft.) maximum lot coverage variance from the required 20% (3,146 sq. ft.) for an end result of 23.8% (3,751 sq. ft). This approval will have the following conditions: The applicant will pull all necessary permits with the White Lake Township Building Department. Ms. Dehart supported and the MOTION CARRIED with a roll call vote: Schillack – yes, it improves the property and the neighborhood; Dehart – yes, for the reasons stated; Spencer – yes, she sees a hardship and the purchase of the additional property minimizes the variance needed; Seiber – yes, due to the improvement to front yard setback and the purchase of some neighboring property. (4 yes votes)

b.	
Applicant:	Michael Bullion
	8306 Cascade St.
	White Lake, MI 48386
Location:	8306 Cascade St.
	White Lake, MI 48386, identified as 12-36-453-017
Request:	Variance to Article 3.1.6 E. R1-D Single Family Residential: Front
	Yard Setback, Side Yard Setbacks, Lot Coverage, Lot Size, and Lot
	Width. Article 7.28.A Repairs and Maintenance.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 31 letters were sent out to residents in a 300 foot radius and none were received in favor, none in opposition, and none were returned by the USPS. Mr. lacoangeli presented his staff planner report.

Property Description: The property at 8306 Cascade is a single family home zoned R1-D Single Family Residential. The property is located in the Russel Beach Neighborhood on Cooley Lake. The home currently uses a private well for water, and the public sanitary sewer for sanitation.

Applicant's Proposal: The applicant is proposing to remodel the existing home, and attach the home to the existing garage. The new addition to the house will include a 1,292 lower level addition, as well as 1,385 second floor addition. The new addition will attach the home to the existing garage.

Staff Planner's Report: Under the current Ordinance Section 7.28 Repairs and Maintenance the non-conforming structures are not to exceed fifty percent 50% of the State Equalized Valuation

in repairs in a given twelve (12) month period. This project will exceed this number. Further, the Ordinance does not allow for the cubic content of the non-conforming structure to be increased. Based on this, the applicant's proposal needs to be treated as a new home. All of the setback requirements will need to be met, or dimensional variances will be necessary. The existing garage appears to be built over the parcel line for the property. The home will also require a side-yard setback variance on the east side of the property in amount of (4.6') feet as the new home will be setback (5.4') feet from the property line. The home will also need a side-yard setback variance on the west side of the property in the amount of (2.5') feet with the new home being (7.5') feet from the property line. The new home will also require a variance for lot coverage.

The current lot coverage is as follows:

<u>Current:</u> House: 1,326 Square feet Existing Garage: 676 Square Feet Total: 2,002 (31.0%) Lot Size: 6,444 Square Feet

The proposed lot coverage is as follows:

<u>Proposed:</u> House: 2,618 Square Feet Garage: 676 Square Feet Total: 3,294 (51.1%) Lot Size: 6,444 Square Feet

Based on the Departments analysis the applicant will need a 31% variance for lot coverage. The lot is deficient in lot width being only forty-five (45') feet of the required eighty (80') feet for the district. Also, the lot is deficient in size being only 6,444 square feet of the required 12,000 square feet for the R1-D District.

Mr. Schillack asked about the ordinance regarding State Equalized Value (SEV) and the proposed construction. Mr. lacoangeli stated that this calculation for the ordinance follows it to the letter and this will exceed this due to the cost of construction. This basically allows us to treat these major renovations as a new build.

Ms. Dehart asked when the garage was constructed. It was construction in 2015 and it wasn't built per the variances requested and is over the property line into the road right of way.

Mr. Schillack asked if we get in a bind if the addition is connected to the garage. Mr. lacoaneli stated that it's a good questions, resolving the garage issue first is prudent. The applicant could state their proposal in this public hearing to set concerns and ask questions.

Michael Bullion was in attendance for his presentation. His stated that his home is an old cottage and they have one child and one on the way. They have to go down a stairway that not covered to go from the garage to house and he feels it's a legitimate hardship. He considered going up, but the house was built in 1920 and they have concerns about the structural integrity. The master bedroom is upstairs and there is only one exit. It's more safety and having a functional family home. The home is on a crawl space. Going up off the living room would

affect the view of their neighbor. Cascade has many homes with the same lot coverage. He feels it would be an improvement to the neighborhood. There was no malicious intent before and he didn't understand the dimensions and he will correct that. He can slice off a portion of the garage and put a stone wall and a light there to get them out of the road. He's adjusted to meet the side yard setback of 5%. He also worked to reduce lot coverage from 40% to 39%.

Ms. Dehart asked if cutting the garage off would take you to the setback granted in 2015? No, it gets you to a zero setback from the ROW.

Mr. Seibert asked if he could come back for a variance on the zero setback. Mr. lacoangeli noted that he could, but they probably wouldn't entertain it. It's never been granted in 20 years that he knows of.

Mr. Schillack stated that there are so many variances, which do we want to focus on?

Chairperson Spencer opened the meeting to the public at 7:33 p.m. No one from the public spoke on the case, and the meeting was closed to public at 7:33 p.m.

Mr. lacoangeli informed the applicant that the front yard subject was published for the meeting and they are within their rights in that area. He would caution a zero foot setback, 13 ft. was granted in 2015.

Regarding Variance #1, it's a zero. Ms. Spencer stated that it's a health, safety and welfare issue. It's too close. She concerned about granting less – what kind of liability does this get the Township in? There was discussion about the length of a car and how much room is needed between the road and a garage for parking.

The applicant noted that they are making Cascade a one way street. They have a utility pole there that would make it pretty hard for a car to hit the garage.

Mr. Seiber stated that the plan needs to be changed, and the garage cut back as discussed. Mr. Seiber would like to table this and not give any variances until this issue is resolved and the applicant works with the Planning Department. Mr. Seiber noted that this wouldn't have to be published again, unless other variances are requested.

Mr. Schillack moved to table variance request of Michael Bullion for 8306 Cascade identified as 12-36-453-017 to consider comments noted during this public hearing. Ms. Dehart supported and the MOTION CARRIED with a roll call vote: Schillack – yes, the garage has to be dealt with; Dehart – yes, due to the garage; Spencer – yes, the variance that was granted needs to be resolved; Seiber – yes, so the WLT Planning Department can reach a resolution regarding a garage. (4 yes votes)

с.	
Applicant:	Steve and Mary Luff
	714 Elderberry Court
	Walled Lake, MI 48390
Location:	3359 Duffield
	White Lake, MI 48383, identified as 12-07-377-023

Request: Variance to Article 3.1.6 E. R1-D Single Family Residential: Side Yard Setback, Minimum First Floor, Lot Coverage, Lot Size, and Lot Width. Article 7.28.A Repairs and Maintenance.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 23 letters were sent out to residents in a 300 foot radius and none were received in favor, none in opposition, and none were returned by the USPS. Mr. lacoangeli presented his staff planner report.

Property Description: The property at 3359 Duffield is a single family home zoned R1-D Single Family Residential. The property is located in Supervisors Plat No. 2 on White Lake. The home currently uses a private well for water, and a private septic system for sanitation.

Applicant's Proposal: The applicant is proposing to construct a new 690 square foot home after the removal of a legal non-conforming home is removed. This project has been applied for as a remodel of the existing home, with expansion of the second floor and digging out the crawl space to add a secure foundation and walkout.

Staff Planner's Report: Under the current Ordinance Section 7.28 Repairs and Maintenance the non-conforming structures are not to exceed fifty percent 50% of the State Equalized Valuation in repairs in a given twelve (12) month period. This project will exceed this number. Further, the Ordinance does not allow for the cubic content of the non-conforming structure to be increased. Based on this, the applicant's proposal needs to be treated as a new home. The applicant is proposing to construct a new 690 square foot home to replace an existing legal non-conforming cottage. The new home is being rotated onto a new foundation that will for new side yard setbacks. The home will require a variance on the North side of the property in the amount of 3.4' feet for an end result of 6.6' feet. The current home is setback 3.2' feet on the North Side. The home will require a side yard setback on the South side in the amount of 3.75' feet for an end result of 6.25'. The current setback is 7.5'. The home will also require a variance for minimum floor area the new home will be 690 square feet of the required 700 square feet for the district a difference of 10 square feet. The lot is deficient in lot size being only 5,529 square feet of the minimum 12,000 square feet for the R1-D District. Also, the lot is deficient in lot width being only 38 feet of the required 80.

Mr. lacoangeli stated that due to the State Equalized Value (SEV), this is being looked at as a new home.

Mr. Seiber noticed that the Building Department report noted that a deck variance may be required, it won't be required. The loft is not counted in the square footage, usually just the ground floor of the room is considered. A two story home has to have a minimum of 700 square feet, but they missed by the size of a closet.

The applicant, Mary Luff reported that when they bought the house, the crawl was crumbling. They will move the house so it's more conforming and will dig a full basement for a walkout. They stayed within the existing foundation. They will be making a lot of improvements with the property being updated.

Mr. lacoangeli reported that they were asked to provide rotation to the footprint of the house and by doing so they lessened the variances requested.

Ms. Dehart asked if the home is on a septic. It is, and they plan on using the existing septic.

The meeting was opened to the public at 7:55. Diane Hancock (3369 Duffield) was in attendance and she is the neighbor to the north. The property has been neglected for 20 years and it will be an improvement. Speaking for two other neighbors, everyone is in favor. The meeting was closed to the public at 7:56.

Mr. Seiber noted that this is an improvement to the setback. Overall it's 25.8 inches of improvement when you balance the two sides, it's a good project.

Mr. Seiber moved to approve the variance requested by Steve and Mary Luff for the property at 3359 Duffield identified as 12-07-377-023 in order to construct a new home. The variances requested to Article 3.1.6 and 7.28 are as follows: 1) A 3.4 ft. north side yard setback variance to the required 10 ft. for an end result of 6.6 ft.; 2) A 3.75 ft. south side yard setback variance to the required 10 ft. for an end result of 6.25 ft.; 3) A 10 sq. ft. minimum floor area variance to the required 700 sq. ft. for an end result of 690 sq. ft.; 4) A 6,471 sq. ft. variance to the minimum lot size from the required 12,000 sq. ft. for an end result of 38 ft.; 7) Variance request of SEV - \$67,010, variance request of building - \$72,311. This approval will have the following conditions: Applicant will pull all necessary permits with the White Lake Township Building Department. Mr. Schillack supported and the MOTION CARRIED with a roll call vote: Schillack -- yes, hardship with the property and it appears to be significant improvement to the neighborhood; Dehart - yes, hardship with the lot and a betterment for the setbacks; Spencer - yes, overall improvement on sideyard setbacks. (4 yes votes)

d.	
Applicant:	Derek Mack
	3384 Knoll Court
	Highland, MI 48356
Location:	Vacant Parcel – Lake Lane Drive
	White Lake, MI 48383, identified as 12-21-278-010
Request:	Variance to Article 3.1.5 E. R1-C Single Family Residential: Front
	Yard Setback, Rear Yard Setback, and Lot Coverage.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 14 letters were sent out to residents in a 300 foot radius and none were received in favor, none in opposition, and none were returned by the USPS. Mr. lacoangeli presented his staff planner report.

Property Description: The vacant property at identified as 12-21-278-010 is located at the corner of Lake Lane and Highland Road (M-59). The property is zoned R1-C Single Family Residential and is located in Brooksvale Subdivision. The home will be connected to public water and public sanitary sewer.

Applicant's Proposal: The applicant is proposing to construct a new 2,079 square foot, 2-Story home on a vacant parcel. The parcel is a conforming lot for the R1-C district.

Staff Planner's Report: The applicant would like the home to face Lake Lane with the driveway being off of the Lake Lane side of the home. Because this is a corner lot the parcel has two front yard setbacks. The applicant is requesting a front yard setback variance from the Lake Lane Drive (West) in the amount of thirteen (13') feet to place the home twenty-two (22') feet from the property line. The applicant is also requesting a rear yard setback variance in the amount of ten (10') feet to place the home twenty-five (25') feet from the rear property line. It is likely that MDOT would not approve a drive-way location along M-59 for this home if applied for as a part of the access management plan for White Lake.

Mr. lacoangeli reported that this is a remaining vacant lot on Lake Lane, near the Elizabeth Lake Road intersection. The chances of getting a curb cut along M59 these days would be very difficult.

Derek Mack was in attendance to discuss the proposed variances. He's trying to match with the current houses in the area and line the front yards up. He also has power lines to move around. He's looking for a 23 ft. front yard setback and 24 ft. in the rear. Aesthetically it makes sense.

Mr. Seiber asked about facing the house to M59 and a side entrance garage. The applicant stated that he looked at that initially, but he's trying to match with the neighbors on Lake Lane.

Chairperson Spencer opened the meeting to the public at 8:10 p.m. No one from the public spoke about the case, and the meeting was closed to the public at 8:10 p.m.

Mr. Seiber's first concern was the neighbor to the east having a rear yard facing the side of their home. Mack noted that if he faced M59, the house would only be 10 feet from the neighbor. The M59 setback is about 60 feet.

Mr. Schillack moved to approve the variance requested by Derek Mack for the property identified as 12-21-278-010 in order to construct a new home. The variances requested are to Article 3.1.5: 1) A 12 ft. front yard setback variance from the required 35 ft. for an end result of 23 ft.; 2) A 11 ft. East rear yard setback variance from the required 35 ft. for an end result of 24 ft. This approval will have the following conditions: Applicant will pull all necessary permits with the White Lake Township Building Department. Mr. Seiber supported and the MOTION CARRIED with a roll call vote: Schillack – yes, the variance makes sense to him, and he sees a hardship; Dehart – yes, hardship with the drive being on M59, access off Lake Lane is safer; Spencer – yes, this is a hardship for the reasons stated; Seiber – yes, no objections from neighbor to the East, and the proposed home mirrors the situation with the house across the street. (4 yes votes)

e.	
Applicant:	Donald and Karen McCuean
	10687 Castlewood Drive
	White Lake, MI 48386
Location:	10687 Castlewood Drive
	White Lake, MI 48386, identified as 12-34-151-005

Request: Variance to Article 3.1.6 E. R1-D Single Family Residential: Front Yard Setback, Side Yard Setback, Lot Coverage, Lot Size, and Lot Width.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 11 letters were sent out to residents in a 300 foot radius and none were received in favor, none in opposition, and none were returned by the USPS. Mr. lacoangeli presented his staff planner report.

Property Description: The property at 10687 Castlewood Drive is a single family home zoned R1-D Single Family Residential. The property is located in the Oak Dale Sub. on Sugden Lake. The home currently uses a private well for water, and will be connected to the public sanitary sewer.

Applicant's Proposal: The applicant is proposing to construct a new 32 x 24, 768 square feet detached garage.

Staff Planner's Report: The new detached garage will require a side yard setback on the West side of the property. The garage will require a front yard setback variance in the amount of twenty (20') feet, placing the new garage ten (10') feet from the property line. The setback will be 5' feet from the property line this will require a variance in the amount of 5'. The new garage will also require a lot coverage variance.

The current lot coverage is as follows:

<u>Current:</u> House: 2,917 Square feet Total: 2,917 (33.5%) Lot Size: 8,706 Square Feet

The proposed lot coverage is as follows:

<u>Proposed:</u> House: 2,917 Square Feet New Garage: 1,088 Square Feet Total: 4,005 (46%) Lot Size: 8,706 Square Feet

Based on the Departments analysis the applicant will need a 26% variance for lot coverage. The lot is also deficient in size being only 8,706 square feet of the required minimum of 12,000 for the District. Also, the lot is only fifty (50') feet wide or the required eighty (80') required for R1-D.

Donald McCuean was in attendance to discuss his variances. He is asking to replace the old septic area with a garage. He would like to have a garage, but the lot is only 50 wide.

Mr. Seiber asked if the applicant stored items across the street. It's for sale but the owner had allowed him to store things there. He asked if there is a vacant lot at the end of the street, and there is.

Mr. Schillack asked if there is storage above the garage. Yes, there is. He is trying to match the house as close as possible. Ms. Dehart asked if he will remove the shed across the street, and yes, he will take that out.

Chairperson Spencer opened the meeting to the public at 8:20 p.m. No one from the public spoke on the case and the meeting was closed to the public at 8:20 p.m.

Mr. Seiber noted that the big issue is lot coverage, the house alone is 33%. The fact that it's at the end of the road is nice. The houses that are 2 and 3 doors down have similar situations. There are 3 houses in that area that are closer than the 30 feet setback.

Mr. Seiber moved to approve the variance requested by Donald and Karen McCuean for the property at 10687 Castlewood Drive identified as 12-34-151-005 in order to construct a detached garage. The variances requested are to Article 3.1.5 and 3.1.6: 1) 20 ft. front yard setback variance to the required 30 ft. for an end result of 10 ft.; 2) A 5 ft. South side yard setback to the required 10 ft. for an end result of 5 ft.; 3) A 26% (2,264 sq. ft.) maximum lot coverage variance to the required 20% (1.741 sq. ft.) for an end result of 42% (4,005 sq. ft.); 4) A 3,294 sq. ft. minimum lot size variance to the required 12,000 sq. ft. for an end result of 8,706 sq. ft.; 5) A 30 ft. required lot width variance to the required 80 ft. for an end result of 50 ft. This approval will have the following conditions: Applicant will pull all necessary permits with the White Lake Township Building Department. Ms. Dehart supported and the MOTION CARRIED with a roll call vote: Schillack – yes, sees a hardship; Dehart – yes, improvement with hooking into sewer and eliminating the septic; Spencer – yes, hardship and improvement; Seiber –- yes, he needs the garage. (4 yes votes)

Other Business

Mr. lacoangeli reported that Allison Swanson will no longer serve as an alternate due to commitments with her employment.

Adjournment:

The meeting was adjourned at 8:26 p.m.

Next Meeting Date: May 23, 2019